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Football, Rugby
& Sporting Memorabilia Auction

Sunday 21st February 2010
11.00am

Viewing: Friday 5pm to 8pm, Saturday 8am to 11.00 and Sunday 8am to 11.00am

Please note that viewing is not permitted once the auction has commenced.

Approximate rate of sale - 150/180 lots per hour

Complimentary tea, coffee & mineral water will be available on both days prior to the auction

A buyer’s premium of 17% (plus V.A.T. at
17.5%) of the hammer price is payable by the
buyers of all lots.
V.A.T. lots are marked throughout the catalogue
with an asterisk after the lot number. V.A.T.
charges are reclaimable by V.A.T. registered
traders within the EEC. Purchasers outside the
EEC will be exempt from these charges subject
to proof of postage or granting of licenses.
Cheques to be made payable to "Knight’s".
Credit cards accepted. Payments by Visa and
Access/Mastercard will be subject to a
surcharge of 3% of the total amount payable.
For full terms and conditions see page 3.

Postal bids are welcomed and should be sent
to: Knight’s Sporting Ltd, Cuckoo Cottage,
Town Green, Alby, Norwich NR11 7PR
Office: (01263) 768488 Fax: (01263) 768788
Mobile: 07885 515333
Email bids to tim@knights.co.uk

Please note: All commission bids to be
received no later than 6pm on the day prior to
the auction of the lots you are bidding on.

Auction results will be available by telephone
from 12 noon and on our website on Tuesday
23rd February.

Postage and packing will be charged at current
rates for all postal deliveries. Packing will be
charged at £3.00 per customer.

Please bring any items along during viewing times for a free valuation with no obligation
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LIVE TELEPHONE BIDDING

Live telephone bidding can be arranged by contacting the
auctioneer at least two days prior to the day of auction.

We now have a mandatory minimum lot estimate of £80.00.
Please see conditions of sale for full details

Please call 01263 768488 prior to 18/02/2010 to book your live telephone line.

Please note that if you need to speak to Tim Knight or a member of staff personally from the
morning of Thursday 18th February, please call one of the mobiles on 07885 515333 or 07718
740886. Faxes, emails and recorded messages can be left on our normal numbers and will be
forwarded as necessary.

VAT
Knight’s would like to point out that unlike some other Auction Houses, who operate under the
Auctioneers Margin Scheme, we are V.A.T. registered under the standard V.A.T. regulations.
V.A.T. is applied on the sale price of a lot only where the vendor is V.A.T. registered or the source of
the lot is from a non E.E.C. country. Where V.A.T. is applicable, it is denoted in the catalogue by an
asterisk after the lot number.
V.A.T. is payable on auctioneer's commission without exception.
The VAT on commission is a charge on commission and not on the item purchased.

PREMIER
TRAVEL
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PREMIER
TRAVEL INN
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. A buyer’s premium of 17% (Plus V.A.T. @ 17.5%) of the hammer price is payable by the buyers of all lots.
2. Cheques to be made payable to ‘Knights Sporting Limited’.
3. Knights Sporting Ltd, Registered Office, The Thatched Gallery, The Green, Aldborough, Norwich, Norfolk. NR11 7AA
4. Postage and packing will be charged at current rates for all postal deliveries.
4a Postage and packing is subject to V.A.T. at 17.5%.
5. The seller warrants to the Auctioneer and to the buyer that he is the true owner or is properly authorised to sell the property by the

true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the property free from any third party claim.
6. The highest bidder to be the buyer. If during the auction the Auctioneer considers that a dispute has arisen he has absolute authority

to settle it or re-offer the lot. The Auctioneer may at his sole discretion determine the advance of bidding or refuse a bid, divide any
lot, combine any two or more lots or withdraw any lot without prior notice.

7. The buyer shall pay the price at which a lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer to the buyer (the hammer price) together with a
premium of 17% (Plus V.A.T. @ 17.5%) of the hammer price, all of which are hereafter collectively referred to as ‘the total sum due’.
By making any bid the buyer acknowledges that his attention has been drawn to the fact that on the sale of any lot the Auctioneer
will receive from the seller commission at its usual rates in addition to the said premium of 17% (Plus V.A.T. @ 17.5%) and assents to
the Auctioneer receiving the said commission.

8. The buyer shall forthwith upon the purchase give in his name and pay to the Auctioneer immediately after the conclusion of the
auction the total sum due.

9. If the buyer fails to pay for or take away any lot or lots the Auctioneer as agent for the seller shall be entitled after consultation with
the seller to exercise one or other of the following rights:
i) Rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the buyer who defaults and re-sell the lot or lots whereupon the defaulting buyer
shall pay to the Auctioneer any shortfall between the proceeds of that sale after deduction of costs of re-sale and the total sum due.
Any surplus shall belong to the seller.
ii) Proceed with damages for breach of contract.

10. Ownership of the lot purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he has paid to the Auctioneer the total sum due.
11. The seller shall be entitled to place a reserve on any lot and the Auctioneer shall have the right to bid on behalf of the seller for any

lot on which a reserve has been placed. A seller may not bid on any lot on which a reserve has been placed.
12. As from January 2007, all unsold lots will attract a fee per lot of £3.00 + VAT.
12a. Where any lot fails to sell, the Auctioneer shall notify the seller accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the

lot for sale or to collect the lot.
13. Any representation or statement by the Auctioneer in any catalogue, brochure or advertisement of forthcoming sales as to

authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only.
Every person interested should exercise and rely on his own judgement as to such matters and neither the Auctioneer nor his servants
or agents are responsible for the correctness of such opinions. No warranty whatsoever is given by the Auctioneer or the seller in
respect of any lot and any express or implied warranties are hereby excluded.

14. Notwithstanding any other terms of these conditions, if within fourteen days of the sale the Auctioneer has received from the buyer
of any lot notice in writing that in his view the lot is a deliberate forgery and within fourteen days after such notification the buyer
returns the same to the Auctioneer in the same condition as at the time of the sale and satisfies the Auctioneer that considered in the
light of the entry in the catalogue the lot is a deliberate forgery then the sale of the lot will be rescinded and the purchase price of
the same refunded. ‘A deliberate forgery’ means a lot made with intent to deceive.

15. A buyer’s claim under the above condition shall be limited to the amount paid to the Auctioneer for the lot and for the purpose of
this condition the buyer shall be the person to whom the original invoice was made out by the Auctioneer.

16. Lots may be removed during the sale after full settlement.
17. All goods delivered to the Auctioneer’s premises will be deemed to be delivered for sale by auction unless otherwise stated in writing

and will be catalogued and sold at the Auctioneer’s discretion and accepted by the Auctioneer subject to all these conditions. By
delivering the goods to the Auctioneer for inclusion in his auction sales each seller acknowledges that he/she accepts and agrees to
all the conditions.

18. The Auctioneer shall remit the proceeds of the sale to the seller no later than forty days after the day of the auction provided that
the Auctioneer has received the total sum due from the buyer. In all other cases the Auctioneer will remit the proceeds of sale to the
seller within seven days of the receipt by the Auctioneer of the total sum due. The Auctioneer will not be deemed to have received
the total sum due until after any cheque delivered by the buyer has been cleared. In the event of the Auctioneer exercising his right
to rescind the sale his obligation to the seller hereunder lapses.

19. In the case of the seller withdrawing instructions to the Auctioneer to sell any lot or lots, the Auctioneer may charge a fee of the lot
withdrawn and any expenses incurred in respect of the lot or lots.

20. Live telephone bidding
i) Live telephone bidding can be arranged (subject to paragraph 20iii) below) by contacting the Auctioneer two days prior to the day
of the Auction.
ii) Knight’s have a mandatory minimum lot estimate of £80.00 on all live calls.
iii) The arrangement referred to in paragraph 20i) above will be at the buyer’s risk and no guarantee can be given by the Auctioneer
that telephone facilities will be available or working on the day of the Auction.

21. These conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English Law.
Online Bidding.

In completing the bidder registration on www.the-saleroom.com and providing your credit card details and unless alternative
arrangements are agreed with Knights Sporting Limited Ltd you:
authorise Knights Sporting Limited Ltd, if they so wish, to charge the credit card given in part or full payment, including all fees, for
items successfully purchased in the auction via the-saleroom.com, and
confirm that you are authorised to provide these credit card details to Knights Sporting Limited Ltd through www.the-saleroom.com
and agree that Knights Sporting Limited Ltd are entitled to ship the goods to the card holder name and card holder address provided
in fulfilment of the sale. Please note that any lots purchased via the-saleroom.com live auction service will be subject to an additional
3% commission charge + VAT at the rate imposed on the hammer price’
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CRICKET EPHEMERA

1 ‘Dinner to the Australian Imperial
Forces Cricket Team. Cafe Monico,
Monday 15th September 1919’.
Original table plan for the Dinner.
Guest included Lord Harris, Warner,
F.S. Jackson, Tennyson, Douglas,
Ashley Cooper, S.Pardon, Woolley,
Hobbs etc. Folds otherwise in good
condition. Rare £30/40

2 England v South Africa 1929.
Original complimentary press ticket
to the 2nd Test Match at Lord’s 29th
June-2nd July 1929. Issued to ‘The
Doncaster Gazette’. Adhesive marks
to verso otherwise in good condition

£30/40

3 M.C.C. tour of the West Indies
1953/54. Small selection of
ephemera formerly the property of
Harold Dalton, team physio/masseur
to M.C.C. Original passenger list for
the Fyffes Liner S.S. Ariguani, for the
departure from Jamaica to Bristol of
the M.C.C. team on the 6th April
1954 with names of the team to
inner pages. Sold with a telegram
from M.C.C. to Captain Len Hutton
‘Wishing you all possible good luck
for success in Test match starting
tomorrow. Marylebone’ dated 29th
March 1954 and a mono
photograph featuring both teams
wearing suits. Adhesive marks to
backs. G £60/90

4 Mr S.M.J. Woods. ‘Cricket’ Wright &
Co folding penny sheet dated 1890
with picture and biography of
Woods. Adhesive marks and slight
damage to rear wrapper, some
rusting otherwise in good condition.
Scarce. G £60/80

5 ‘Ye Tall Hat Wicket Match. Darnall
(Sheffield). 23rd September 1893’.
Four page printed
leaflet/programme with humorous
details of the match ‘Black’ Team v
‘White’ team, players & Umpires
names etc. Players names include
‘Joe W. Hittingha’em’, ‘Reckless
Harry’, Hire’em Cheat’em’, ‘Macduff
Malcolm’ etc. Printed by John Ward,
printer of Attercliffe-come-Darnall.
Folds otherwise in good condition.
Rare £50/70

6 ‘Cambridge University Cricket Club.
Arrangements and Matches for
1888’. Four page printed leaflet with
details of matches, engagement (for
a shilling) of professional bowlers for
net practise etc. The University
played the Australians at Leyton,
Sussex at Brighton, Surrey at the
Oval etc. Folds otherwise in good
condition. Rare £50/70

7 ‘The Daily Graphic. Cricket Number
1912. Original complete edition of
the Cricket Number for 1912.
Twenty pages with excellent pictures
of the Test teams and players who
competed in the Triangular
Tournament, England, Australia and
South Africa. Plus pictures of all the
County teams and other players.
Some nicks tears to edges otherwise
in good condition. Sold with an
original full page image of the
Maharajah of Patiala being padded
up to bat. Published by ‘The Sketch’
and dated 14th June 1911. G

£30/40

AUTOGRAPHED CRICKET EPHEMERA

8 Arthur Fielder. Kent & England
1900-1914. Short one page
handwritten letter from Fielder
regarding a request for a autograph.
‘I have very great pleasure in
sending it to you. Trusting you are a
good Cricketer’. The letter headed
‘The Old Pavilion, Rugby School’,
dated 17th May 1934 and nicely
signed in ink by Fielder. The letter
laid down to page, some rust marks
to paper. G £40/60

9 Edward Wentworth Dillon. Kent
1900-1923. Excellent four page
handwritten letter to a Mr Milne
regarding his promise to give him a
bat. ‘....I came across an old bat of
mine the other day when I was
putting a few things together ready
for this season.... and thought of my
promise to you....there is no
sentimental value attached to it as it
is a post-war one and I believe I
played with it in the only county
match I have played in since 1913,
namely Kent v Notts in about 1922
or 1923 and took a pair with it- I did
however connect as I was caught slip
each knock. I went to Lord’s
yesterday and saw the South

Africans- they pleased me- it was
cold. I sat in the pavilion all the time-
those who did sit out looked
perished. Saw lots of old pals up
there. That old pavilion and the pals
one meets is a great tonic....’. The
letter dated the 19th May 1935 and
nicely signed by Dillon in ink. G/VG

£80/120

10 Stanley Christopherson. Kent &
England 1883-1890. Two page
‘Forces’ typewritten letter from
Christopherson to Private J.D.
Coldham (cricket author). ‘I first had
bronchitis and influenza and then fell
and gashed my head, so I have been
away from Lord’s just at the busy
time.... We shall have a busy time
because Oxford v Cambridge, Eton v
Harrow and the Indian team will all
be at Lord’s. my own presidency
finishes on 1st May and I have been
fortunate in securing a very worthy
successor. It is not yet public
property but it is Sir Ronald Adam,
late Adjutant General, a keen
cricketer and just full of brains’. The
letter dated the 8th March 1946 and
nicely signed by Christopherson in
ink. G/VG £70/100

Stanley Christopherson was the
president of M.C.C. from 1939-
1946, the longest period anyone has
held the office

11 Alec Hearne. Kent & England 1884-
1906. Two page handwritten letter
from Hearne to J.D. Coldham
(cricket author). ‘I had 23 years
experience with Kent County, and
enjoyed every moment of it,
finishing up in 1906 with more runs
and wickets than any other Kent
player. As you say, I am now one of,
if not the oldest professional living, I
was born on 22nd July 1863’. The
letter dated the 13th March 1946
and nicely signed by Hearne in ink.
G/VG £60/80

Alec Hearne scored over 16000
runs, took 404 catches and took
over 1150 wickets for Kent. He died
in Beckenham in 1952

12 William Henry Patterson. Kent 1880-
1900. Three page ‘Forces’
handwritten letter from Patterson to
Private J.D. Coldham (cricket
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Online Bidding
Knights Sporting Limited are delighted to offer a new online bidding facility at our auctions
for bidders who cannot attend the sale. Bid on lots and buy online from anywhere in the
world at the click of a mouse with the-saleroom.com's Live Auction service.
Full details of this service can be found at www.the-saleroom.com
In completing the bidder registration on www.the-saleroom.com and providing your credit
card details and unless alternative arrangements are agreed with Knights Sporting Limited
you:
authorise Knights Sporting Limited, if they so wish, to charge the credit card given in part
or full payment, including all fees, for items successfully purchased in the auction via the-
saleroom.com, and
confirm that you are authorised to provide these credit card details to Knights Sporting
Limited through www.the-saleroom.com and
agree that Knights Sporting Limited are entitled to ship the goods to the card holder name
and card holder address provided in fulfilment of the sale.
Please note that any lots purchased via the-saleroom.com live auction service will be subject
to an additional 3% commission charge + VAT at the rate imposed on the hammer price.



author). ‘I am surely a very lucky
cricketer, Harrow, Oxford, Kent. I am
afraid County cricket will be passing
through very testing times and it
remains to be seen how the public
will respond to higher charges and
members to increased subscriptions.
I am not too hopeful. The County
side cannot show the same standard
of play- and new players will take
some time to establish themselves
with the public’. The letter dated the
14th March 1946 and nicely signed
by Patterson in ink. G/VG £60/80

13 Francis Alexander MacKinnon of
MacKinnon. Kent & England 1875-
1885. Two page handwritten letter
from MacKinnon to J.D. Coldham
(cricket author). ‘I spent nearly seven
weeks last year... visiting Tunbridge
Wells Cricket Week where I joined
my school 87 years ago... also
Folkestone and of course the great
Canterbury Week where I first
played for Kent in 1870, the year I
played for Cambridge v Oxford
beating them by two runs’. The
letter dated the 22th November
1946 and nicely signed by
MacKinnon in ink. G/VG £60/80

14 Manley Colchester Kemp. Kent
1880-1895. Two page handwritten
letter from Kemp to J.D. Coldham
(cricket author). ‘When I was playing
there were fewer County matches
and so bowlers and especially fast
bowlers were not liable to be over-
bowled as they are now. The wickets
too were not batsmens’ paradises as
they are now. They were not
protected by anything from rain, so
the bowlers occasionally to think of
bowling on a sticky wicket, if a hot
sun came out after a heavy shower.
As a wicket-keeper it was a real joy
on such a wicket to watch a bowler
reaping his due reward for spin,
length or swerve....’. The letter
dated the 12th February 1949 and
nicely signed by Kemp in ink.
Excellent cricket content. G/VG

£70/100

15 Harold Thomas William Hardinge.
Kent & England 1902-1933. One
page handwritten letter from
Hardinge to J.D. Coldham (cricket
author) regarding a request for an
autograph. ‘I am rather intrigued
that you find room in your collection
for old ‘has-beens’ like myself’. The
letter dated the 21st October 1954
and nicely signed by Hardinge in ink.
Sold with a earlier handwritten letter,

from A.J. Lancaster, Secretary of
Kent C.C.C. regarding a reference to
Rev Lashleigh who played for Kent
1885-1901, headed ‘19th Sept’. Qty
2. G/VG £40/60

16 Geoffrey Norman Foster.
Worcestershire & Kent 1903-1922.
One page typewritten letter from
Foster to J.D. Coldham (cricket
author) regarding a request for an
autograph. ‘I am always glad to
encourage lovers of the game to
which my family owed so much and
am happy to send you this letter to
add to your collection, though it
seems rather like a message from the
dark long ago. I only hope you will
continue to derive great future
happiness from your interest in
cricket and will be enabled to play
the game on and off the field’. The
letter dated the 27th October 1954
and nicely signed in ink by Foster.
G/VG

£50/70

17 Cyril Frederick Walters,
Worcestershire & England 1928-
1935. Two page handwritten letter
on ‘County Ground (handwritten),
The Union Club, Worcester’ headed
paper from Walters buying a
complete set of ‘The Cricketer’
magazine, he also talks of the county
team progress ‘I think that now more
of our batsmen have got going we
will make a lot of runs on good
wickets which will give our bowlers a
chance of showing what they are
worth’. Letter dated 16th June 1933
and nicely signed by Walters. G

£50/70

18 Learie Constantine, Trinidad & West
Indies 1921-1939. One page
handwritten letter on ‘Sir Learie
Constantine, London’ headed paper
from Constantine to Raymond
Glendenning, BBC Sports
commentator regarding invitations
speak at ‘The Leadership Lunches’ at
the Cafe Royal in the 1960’s, his
peerage and ill health. Letter dated
28th March 1969 and nicely signed
in full by Constantine. File holes.
G/VG £30/50

Constantine died two years later in
1971

19 Jack Hobbs. Surrey & England.
Interesting three page handwritten
letter from Hobbs to a Mr Speight
thanking him for sending some
stamps to his son, talks of a golfing
holiday in Penzance, coming back

from India, the voyage home etc,
odd mentions of cricket etc. The
letter dated 26th March 1934 and
nicely signed by Hobbs. G £40/60

Hobbs was probably returning home
from India following the M.C.C.
tour of India in 1933/34 where he
reported on the series

20 Walter Reginald Hammond.
Gloucestershire & England 1920-
1951. Two page handwritten war-
time letter and envelope from
Hammond to his Wife. He talks of
the long journey to India, where he
was stationed, advising that both
Chas Bray (Essex) and Freddie Brown
(Middlesex) are out in Egypt etc.
Signed ‘Wal’ and dated 5th February
1941. The envelope is postmarked
2nd March 1941 and has ‘RAF
Censor’ stamp. G £150/200

21 Jack B. Hobbs, Surrey & England
1905-1934. Collection of signed
ephemera relating to Hobbs
correspondence with Stanley Cherry,
a 2nd World War prisoner of the
Japanese. On his return home after
four years imprisonment he
contacted Hobbs a few times to get
his help in becoming a member of
Surrey C.C.C. Hobbs had played
cricket with his Grandfather William.
The collection consists of three
handwritten letters to Cherry, one
dated 1946 on Jack Hobbs (Sports
Outfitters) headed paper regarding a
signed photograph and the other
two, dated 1958 refer to Cherry’s
application for membership. All three
letters signed in ink by Hobbs. There
are also copies of Cherry’s letters to
Hobbs attached, plus
correspondence from the Oval and
M.C.C. In addition there are two
nicely signed postcards of Hobbs,
both dedicated to Cherry, in card
mount, an official scorecard for the
England v Australia Oval Test match
1930 (Bradman 232) and a an
original four page ‘Test Match
Supplement to The Australasian’
newspaper, dated 10th December
1932 with full page image of Stan
McCabe to front cover and reports
and many photographs of the first
two days play in the first Test at
Sydney (Bodyline tour), folds. G

£140/180

22 William Gilbert Grace. Handwritten
one page letter in black ink to
Donald John Knight (Surrey &
England 1911-1937) ‘My Dear
Knight, I shall be pleased to see
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Weigall (G.J.V. Weigall. Kent &
Europeans 1891-1920) down to
practice anytime he can come. We
practice Tuesday and Fridays in the
morning and Wednesdays and
Saturdays in the afternoon. We shall
begin regular practice in April. I am
yours truly’. Nicely signed by Grace.
The letter written on ‘London
County Cricket Club, Crystal Palace’
letter head and dated 16th March
1902. G/VG £200/300

23 Donald John Knight. Surrey &
England 1911-1937. Interesting
collection of mixed ephemera
regarding Knight and his family with
some cricket interest. Includes some
end of term college reports from
Malvern College, selection of nine
telegrams sent to him after success
on the cricket field, includes innings
of 90 for Surrey v Notts 1913,
innings of 105 for Surrey v Kent
1914, top score of 64 in the Varsity
match of 1914 at Lord’s etc, banns
of marriage and marriage certificate
of his parents, Sutton C.C.
entertainment programme featuring
his mother, two tickets for Eton v
Harrow 1919 at Lord’s, postcards
sent to his mother from Egypt,
speech day programme (Malvern)-
Donald Knight delivers the prologue,
six portrait photographs of Knight,
one signed in black ink and one of
Knight with his mother etc. G

£40/60

Knight was one of ‘Wisden’s Five
Cricketers of the Year’ in 1915

24 Edward Tate. Hampshire 1898-1902
and Cricket Professional at Malvern
School for fifty years. Portrait sepia
photograph of Tate wearing suit and
tie, signed ‘Yours Faithfully Edward
Tate’. Photograph by Norman May
of Malvern. Sold with a presentation
photograph, probably given by a
student to Tate, with cricket rhyme
and photograph. Various sizes. G

£30/40

25 Paul Methuen. M.C.C. 1816. Signed
free-front envelope to J.H. Burke,
Engineer Cadet of Chatham, dated
and sent from ‘London, February
Seven 1835’. Signed ‘Paul Methuen’
in black ink. Rare early signature of
Methuen who played one first class
match for M.C.C. G/VG £80/120

Paul Methuen was born in
Marylebone in 1779 and was a
Member of Parliament for Wiltshire,
he became Lord Methuen in 1838.

He died in Westminster 1849

26 W.W. Keeton. Nottinghamshire &
England 1926-1952. Green folder
containing an assortment of
ephemera including folding leaflet
for his Benefit match v Yorkshire at
Trent Bridge in July 1947,
accompanied by a telegram dated
12th July 1947 from Harold Larwood
to Keeton ‘Keeton, Notts Cricket
Club, trent Bridge, Nottm. Good
Luck, Hope it is a Bumper. Regards
to the boys. Lol’. Also Members
Enclosure ticket for England v South
Africa Test match in Keeton’s Wifes
name, advertising leaflet, press
cuttings etc. G £50/70

27 W.W. Keeton. Nottinghamshire &
England 1926-1952. Original
typewritten letter of selection from
P.F. Warner, Chairman of the
Selection Committee, to Keeton
advising him of his selection to play
for the North v South at Old Trafford
on the 18th-21st June 1932. Details
include remuneration for the match
(£15 plus 3rd class return railway
fare), details of the match, press
relations etc. The letter, on Lord’s
Cricket Ground headed paper, dated
12th June 1932 and nicely signed in
ink by Warner. Rare. G £100/150

28 W.W. Keeton. Nottinghamshire &
England 1926-1952. Original
typewritten letter of selection from
F.S. Jackson, Chairman of the
Selection Committee, to Keeton
advising him of his selection to play
for England v Australia at Old
Trafford on the 6th-10th July 1934.
Details include remuneration for the
match (£40 plus 3rd class return
railway fare), details of the match,
press relations, accommodation etc.
The letter, on Lord’s Cricket Ground
headed paper, dated 2nd July 1934
and nicely signed in ink by Jackson.
Rare. G £180/250

29 W.W. Keeton. Nottinghamshire &
England 1926-1952. Original
typewritten letter of selection from
P.F. Warner, Chairman of the
Selection Committee, to Keeton
advising him of his selection to play
in the Test Trial Match, North v
South at Lord’s on the 13th-16th
June 1936. Details include
remuneration for the match (£20
plus 3rd class return railway fare),
details of the match, press relations
etc. The letter, on Lord’s Cricket
Ground headed paper, dated 6th
June 1936 and nicely signed in ink

by Warner. Rare. G £100/150

30 W.W. Keeton. Nottinghamshire &
England 1926-1952. Original
typewritten letter from ‘The K Bat
Company, A. Cawood, Proprietor’
congratulating Keeton on scoring
263no at the Oval and maximising
advertising potential ‘Reminding you
to show the face of the bat to the
press, as your opportunity of Post
cards like Eddie’s’. The letter, on ‘The
K Bat Company’ headed paper,
dated 15th July 1939 and signed by
Cawood. G £40/60

31 W.H. Oldfield. New South Wales &
Australia 1919-1938. Excellent ink
signature of Oldfield, dedicated and
dated 23rd April 1934, on album
page. VG £40/60

32 Welcome to the Australians 1930.
Official menu for the ‘British
Sportsman’s Club Luncheon given to
The Australian Cricketers’. The
Luncheon held at the Savoy Hotel on
the 24th April 1930. Profusely
signed to double centre pages by 62
of the 275 invited guests, mainly
Test cricketers including the 1930
Australian team and fourteen former
England Captains. Signatures include
Bradman, McCabe, Woodfull,
Grimmett, Ponsford, Oldfield,
Fairfax, a’Beckett, Mailey, Lord
Hawke, Lord Harris, C.B. Fry, E.G.
Wynyard, F.S. Jackson, C.M. Wells, J.
Iremonger, A.C. Maclaren, A.P.F.
Chapman, R.H. Spooner, Bosanquet,
Leveson-Gower, Sutcliffe, Leyland,
Macartney, Duleepsinhji, Woolley,
Carr, Hammond, Fender, J. Gunn,
Larwood, Hobbs, Warner, Rhodes,
Hendren, Gilligan, Mann etc. Two
signatures to front cover of menu.
Sold with the original guest
list/seating plan. Good condition

£1500/2500

This was Bradman’s first tour to
England. A wonderful array of
signatures on this rare menu and
guest list. As well as the Australian
team, Sir Julian Cahn’s team to
Argentina were on the Guest list

33 Australian tour of England 1938.
‘British Sportsman’s Club. Luncheon
given to The Australian Cricket Team
1938’. Savoy Hotel 25th April 1938.
Sixteen page booklet listing the
Australian touring party with list of
guests and table seating plan. Signed
to inside page by Don Bradman,
Gubby Allen and Jack Fingleton. VG

£50/80
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34 Australia 1938. Large hand
illustrated card signed by all
seventeen members of the
Australian touring party to England
in 1938. The card with title ‘Australia
1938’ with pen and ink images of a
batsman and bowler to sides and the
signatures of the team signed in line
to centre. Signatures include Don
Bradman, McCabe, Barnett, Barnes,
Fingleton, Brown, Hassett,
Chipperfield, McCormick, O’Reilly,
Fleetwood-Smith etc. Artwork by
B.P. Kent. The card measures
10”X10.5’. Very good condition

£200/300

35 Dudley F. Pope. Gloucestershire
1925-1927 (11 matches). Ink
signature of Pope to album page
dated 1933. G £20/30

Pope died in 1934 in a car accident

36 All India Cricket Ball, Scarborough
1932. Official menu card for the
Dinner held in honour of the All
India cricket team at the Royal Hotel
Scarborough 8th September 1932.
Signed by members of both the India
team and H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s
XI who played at the Festival. Eleven
signatures to face of menu including
Gilligan, Nayudu, Bowes, Colah,
Naoomal Jaoomai, Palia, Dawson,
Dennis, etc. Signed to reverse by Bill
Bowes (4 times). VG £50/70

37 ‘Australian Test Players’. Selection of
nineteen ink signatures on individual
‘Australian Test Players’ headed
cards. Signatures include Warne,
Bichel, Elliott, Hodge, Katich, Langer,
McGrath, Ponting, Reid, Mark
Taylor, Watson, Wessels etc. G

£25/35

38 E.L. McCormick, H.S.T.L. Hendry
and A. Kippax, Australia Test players.
Ink signatures nicely signed to
individual cards. G £40/60

39 Warwickshire C.C.C. first day cover
commemorating the first ever Test
match at Edgbaston in 1902. Signed
by Mike Smith, Alan Smith, John
Jameson, Dennis Amiss and Bob
Wyatt. Published in 1993. Sold with
official programme for the
Warwickshire v World XI Challenge
Match played at Edgbaston in June
1995, signed by five of the players
who played in the match, Shane
Warne, Healy, Reeve, S. Waugh and
Slater (signed twice). G £15/25

40 England Test Captains & Players.
Collection of twenty three white

cards, many with pre-printed
headings, signed by a player to each
card. Signatures include Edrich,
Wyatt, Botham, Walters, Mann,
Gatting, Greig, Dexter, Carr,
Brearley, C. Cowdrey, Gooch, May
etc. Odd duplication. Some
signatures laid down to the card. G

£30/50

41 Worcestershire 1960/80’s. Selection
of signed press and magazine
pictures, album page and white
cards containing various players
signatures, some multi signed. Over
sixty signatures including Kenyon,
Gifford, Yardley, Inchmore Ormrod,
Turner, Graveney, Horton, Rhodes,
Booth etc. G £25/35

42 England v West Indies 1995. Official
programme for the 5th Test played
at Trent Bridge 1995. Signed by the
England team. Twelve signatures
including Atherton, Cork, Fraser,
Hick, Knight, Thorpe, Wells etc. Also
signed twice by Sherwin Campbell.
G £10/15

43 Pakistan v Vic Lewis XI 1981. Pair of
first day covers, date stamped
Karachi 1981, signed by the two
teams who played a five day match
in 1981. Twenty seven signatures
including Wasim Bari, Wasim Raja,
Muddassar, Mohsin Khan, Faqih,
Collis King, Holding, Bedi, Slack,
Lynch, Hemmings, Gould etc. G/VG

£30/50

AUTOGRAPH SHEETS, ALBUM
PAGES

44 England v Australia 1975. Twelve ink
signatures of the England team who
played Australia in the 2nd Test at
Lord’s, nicely signed to page.
Signatures include Greig, Edrich,
Snow, Wood, Gooch, Knott,
Underwood etc. David Steele and
Woolmer made their debuts in this
match. G £15/25

45 Australian tour of England 1972.
Official autograph sheet fully signed
in ink by eighteen members of the
touring party including I. Chappell,
Stackpole, Gleeson, Inverarity, Lillee,
Mallett, Massie, Sheahan etc. Folds,
some age toning to sheet otherwise
in good condition £30/40

46 M.C.C. tour of Australia and New
Zealand 1962/63. Official autograph
sheet for the tour. Fully signed with
seventeen signatures in ink including
Dexter, Cowdrey, Barrington,
Statham, Trueman, Titmus etc. Light

fold, mark to sheet otherwise in
good condition. Sold with official
programme for the First Test v New
Zealand in February 1963 (some
worm holes). G £30/40

47 Warwickshire 1938. Album page
signed in pencil by eleven members
of the team. Signatures include
Dollery, Cranmer, Santall, Wyatt,
Paine, W.A. Hill, Hollies,
Buckingham etc. To verso are eleven
signatures of the Derbyshire team of
1938. Sold with a postcard signed by
six Kent players in pencil plus and
excellent ink signature of Frank
Woolley. G £25/35

48 Autographs late 1960/early 70’s.
Small autograph album signed to
various pages by over seventy
prominent cricketers from the
period. Signatures include Wadekar,
Bedi, Cowdrey, Edrich, Padgett,
Binks, Pataudi, Statham, Oakman,
Snow, Balderstone etc. Odd
signature laid down on piece,
majority of signatures annotated in
pencil or ink. G £20/30

49 Autographs c1968. Large autograph
album signed to various pages by
over fifty prominent cricketers from
the period including many of the
Australian tourists. Signatures
include Lawry, Walters, Glesson,
Hawke, Redpath, I. Chappell,
Barrington, Trueman, Engineer,
Laker, Compton, Tyson, Underwood,
Knott etc etc. Odd signature laid
down on piece, majority of
signatures annotated in pencil or ink.
G £30/40

50 Middlesex 1955. Large album page
signed in ink by eleven members of
the team. Signatures include Edrich,
D. Compton, L. Compton, Warr,
Moss, Titmus etc. G £20/30

51 Essex 1955. Large album page
signed in ink by twelve members of
the team. Signatures include Bailey,
Insole, Greensmith, Preston, Bailey,
Barker etc. G £20/30

52 Sussex 1955. Large album page
signed in ink by twelve members of
the team. Signatures include Marlar,
Cox, Parks, Thomson, Sheppard,
Suttle, Langridge etc. G £20/30

53 Surrey 1955. Large album page
signed in ink by thirteen members of
the team. Signatures include Laker,
Barrington, Surridge, Loader, Lock,
Constable etc. G £20/30

9



54 Lancashire 1955. Large album page
signed in ink by eleven members of
the team. Signatures include Edrich,
Statham, Washbrook, Ikin, Hilton,
Wharton etc. To verso are eleven ink
signatures of the Kent team of 1955,
includes Fagg, Pettiford, Wilson,
Wright, Dixon etc. G £20/30

55 Yorkshire 1955. Large album page
signed in ink by twelve members of
the team. Signatures include Yardley,
Trueman, Sutcliffe, Close, Binks,
Wilson, Illingworth, Wardle etc. G

£20/30

56 Lancashire 1935. Album page signed
in pencil by nine members of the
team. Signatures include Hopwood,
Booth, Hawkwood, Iddon, Tyldesley
etc. To verso are five further
signatures including Wyatt,
Hammond, Hardstaff etc. G £30/40

57 Surrey 1935. Album page signed in
ink and pencil by eleven members of
the team. Signatures include
Holmes, Brooks, Gregory,
McMurray, Squires, Gover,
Whitfield, Owen etc. To verso are
five further Lancashire signatures
including Makepeace, Farrimond,
Watson etc. G £30/40

58 Essex 1935. Album page signed in
ink by eleven members of the team.
Signatures include Pearce,
O’Connor, H.D. Read, V.J. Evans,
Sheffield, Wade, C.S.R. Boswell, L.C.
Eastman etc. Some rarer signatures.
G £30/50

59 Middlesex 1935. Album page signed
in pencil by nine members of the
team. Signatures include Robins,
Allan, Hearne, G.E. Hart, Human,
Price etc. G £30/40

60 Gloucestershire 1935. Album page
(with added piece) signed in pencil
by eleven members of the team.
Signatures include Barnett, Sinfield,
D.A.C. Page, Dacre, Cranfield, E.J.
Stephens, V. Hopkins, Goddard etc.
G £30/40

61 Leicestershire 1935. Album page
signed in pencil by ten members of
the team. Signatures include Astill,
Armstrong, C.L. Edgson, W. Marlow,
Watson, Corrall, Berry etc. G£30/40

62 Somerset 1935. Album page signed
in pencil by ten members of the
team. Signatures include Mitchell-
Innes, J.H. Cameron, Luckes, H.D.
Burrough, J.W.Lee, Wellard,
Andrews etc. G £30/40

63 Pakistan tour of England 1962.
Official autograph sheet nicely
signed in ink by eighteen members
of the team and the Management.
Signatures include Burki, Hanif
Mohammad, Mushtaq Mohammad,
Mahmood, Butt, Alimuddin,
Intikhab, Munir Malik etc. Folds,
minor stain otherwise in good
condition £20/30

64 Australian tour of England 1948.
Two small pages signed by thirteen
members of the Australian team of
1948. Signatures in ink include
Miller, Johnston, Harvey, Brown,
Barnes, Toshack, Lindwall, Saggers,
Loxton etc. The pages laid down to
individual album pages. G £80/120

65 West Indies 1928. Two small album
pages signed by twelve members of
the West Indies touring party to
England. Signatures include Browne,
Griffith, Bartlett, Constantine, Small,
St Hill, Nunes etc. G £50/70

66 Autograph album circa late 1920’s/
early 1930’s. Autograph containing
ninety five pencil and ink signatures
of prominent cricketers from the
period. Includes Lancashire (12
signatures), West Indies 1928 (14),
South Africa 1929 (9), Somerset (8),
Yorkshire (12) etc. Signatures signed
to various pages, odd duplication.
Signatures include Sutcliffe, Bowes,
Macaulay, Makepeace, Hallows,
Iddon, Tate, Christy, Mitchell,
Cameron, Vincent, Wellard, Luckes,
Lee etc. The album with loose pages
etc, signed pages varied in quality

£40/60

67 Australian tour of England 1961.
Official autograph sheet fully signed
in ink by all nineteen members of the
touring party including Benaud,
Harvey, Booth, Davidson, Gaunt,
McDonald, Simpson, McKenzie etc.
Fold marks otherwise in good
condition. The sheet given to the
vendors Mother in Law by Graham
McKenzie £40/60

68 Warwickshire 1946. Two lined pages
containing the ink signatures of nine
Warwickshire players. Signatures are
Cranmer (signed twice), K.A. Taylor,
R. Mead-Briggs, C.C. Goodway, R.
Jones, N.A. Shortland, G.H.
Adderley, D.L. Clugston and T.L.
Pritchard. Some rarer Warwickshire
signatures included. G £30/50

69 ‘International XI- Touring Pakistan
1981’. Official autograph sheet
signed by all sixteen members of the

touring party including manager Vic
Lewis. Signatures include Kanhi,
Holding, Bedi, Butcher, F. Hayes,
Hemmings, C.King, Slack, Small etc.
G £25/35

70 Australian tour of England 1981.
Official autograph sheet fully signed
in ink by all twenty members of the
touring party including K.Hughes,
Marsh, Wood, Alderman, Border,
Lillee, Hogg, Lawson etc. G £30/40

71 Australian tour of England 1985.
Official autograph sheet fully signed
in ink by all sixteen members of the
touring party including Border,
Hilditch, Boon, Lawson, Thomson,
Wessels, McDermott etc. Lacking
the signature of Ritchie. G £40/50

72 Australian tour of England 1989.
Official autograph sheet fully signed
in ink by all twenty one members of
the touring party including Border,
Marsh, Boon, Alderman, Healy, M.
Hughes, Lawson, Taylor, S.Waugh,
May etc. G £30/50

73 New Zealand 1973. Official
autograph sheet for the New
Zealand tour of the United Kingdom
1973. Fully signed in ink by all
sixteen members of the party
including G.Turner, Congdon,
Hadlee, Parker, Wadsworth, Burgess,
Pollard etc. G £25/35

74 New Zealand 1978. Official
autograph sheet for the New
Zealand tour of the United Kingdom
1978. Fully signed in ink by all
sixteen members of the party
including Burgess, Parker, Congdon,
Hadlee, Wright, Howarth, Cairns
etc. Faults to two signatures
otherwise in good condition £15/25

75 New Zealand 1990. Official
autograph sheet, on M.C.C. headed
paper, for the New Zealand tour of
the United Kingdom 1990. Fully
signed in ink by all sixteen members
of the party including Wright,
Hadlee, Crowe, Greatbatch, Jones,
Morrison, Parore etc. G £18/25

76 New Zealand 1994. Official
autograph sheet for the New
Zealand tour of the United Kingdom
1994. Fully signed in ink by all
twenty members of the party
including Crowe, Rutherford, Larsen,
Fleming, Greatbatch, Morrison,
Nash, Parore etc. G £15/25

77 Pakistan 1975. Official autograph
sheet for the Pakistan tour of
England for the Prudential Trophy
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(World Cup) in 1975. Signed in ink
by thirteen members of the party
including Asif Iqbal, Majid Khan,
Mustaq, Imran, Sarfraz, Miandad,
Sadiq etc. Lacking the signature of
Asif Masood. G/VG £25/35

78 Sri Lanka 1988. Official autograph
sheet for the Sri Lanka tour of
England. Fully signed with eighteen
signatures including Madugalle,
Ratnayeke, Tillekrratne, De Silva,
Labrooy, Mahanama etc. G £15/25

79 Middlesex 1913. Album page nicely
signed in ink by eleven members of
the team including Haig, G.G.
Napier (21 matches), M.H.C. Doll
(24 matches), W. Benton (2
matches), Tarrant, T. Cuming (only
one match), P. Clarke (11 matches),
J.W. Hearne, Hendren, Murrell etc.
Some rarer signatures. G £60/90

80 Lancashire 1939. Album page nicely
signed in pencil by twelve members
of the team. Signatures include Lister
(Captain), Iddon, Pollard, Wilkinson,
Paynter, N. Oldfield, Farrimond, J.
Briggs (4 matches), Phillipson, Nutter
etc. G £40/60

81 Northamptonshire 1909/10. Album
page signed in pencil by ten
members of the team. Signatures
include Buswell, Thompson, Wells,
Haywood, Pool, Manning, East? etc.
G £50/80

82 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1924/25.
Orient Line ‘S.S. Ormonde’ headed
paper nicely signed in ink by the
entire M.C.C. touring party.
Seventeen signatures including
Gilligan (Captain), Hendren,
Douglas, Hobbs, Hearne, Chapman,
Sandham, Sutcliffe, Kilner, Woolley,
Freeman, Howell, Tate, Tyldesely etc.
Rare. Some foxing to paper
otherwise in good condition

£600/800

83 Australia 1924/25. ‘Prince Alfred
Hotel, Adelaide’ headed paper nicely
signed in ink to verso by the
Australian team who played England
in the 3rd Test at Adelaide on the
16th-23rd January 1925. Twelve
signatures including Collins,
Bardsley, Ponsford, A.J. Richardson,
Mailey, Oldfield, V. Richardson,
Gregory, Taylor, Ryder etc. Rare.
G/VG £600/800

84 West Indies tour of England 1933.
Two joined album pages signed in
ink by fifteen members of the West
Indies touring party. Signatures

include Grant, Headley, Martin,
Wiles, Da Costa, Valentine,
Christiani, Sealey, Martindale,
Barrow, Roach etc. Griffith signed
twice. G £180/250

85 Australian tour of England 1938.
Album page nicely signed in ink by
all members of the touring party.
Seventeen signatures including
Bradman, Barnes, Fleetwood Smith,
Hassett, McCabe, Brown, Fingleton,
O’Reilly, Chipperfield etc. G

£280/350

86 Australian Services Cricket XI 1945.
‘On Board the Cunard R.M.S.
Samaria’ headed page signed by all
fourteen of the team who played in
England in 1945. Signatures include
Pepper, K.Miller, Hassett, Cristofani,
Whitington, Carmody, Pettiford,
Sismey, Roper, Price, Workman etc.
The page mounted to card with
typed inscription below ‘Australian
Services Cricket XI 1945. Kindest
Regards to Albert Dawson ‘Golden
Lion’ Whitby from all with happy
memories’. The page and signatures
age toned otherwise in good
condition. Rare £200/300

87 M.C.C. tour of South Africa
1948/49. Official autograph sheet
for the tour signed by all seventeen
members of the touring party.
Signatures include Mann, Griffith,
Palmer, Hutton, Washbrook, Evans,
Compton, Jenkins etc. Folds and
minor foxing otherwise in good
condition. A rare sheet £140/180

88 ‘Surrey C.C.C. 1954’. Album page
with printed title to corner signed by
twelve members of the Surrey team.
Signatures include Surridge, Laker,
Constable, Lock, Barrington, Clark,
Loader etc. Some marks, minor
soiling otherwise in good condition

£30/40

89 Australia 1930. Brown autograph
book containing the signatures of
prominent cricketers from the 1930’s
and some of the Australian touring
party to England in 1930 and others.
Signatures include Don Bradman,
McCabe (signed 4 times), Kippax (4
times), a’Beckett (2), Richardson (2),
Oldfield, Fairfax, Wall, Walker (2),
Hurwood, Hornibrook etc. Other
signatures include Mailey,
McCartney, Larwood, Hobbs (4
times), Duleepsinhji, Ranjitsinhji(?),
Hendren, Essex (8), G.O. Allen,
Leicestershire (7), T.H. Wade, C.W.L.
Parker, Compton, Peach, Allom,

Gilligan, G. Gunn, Tate, Sutcliffe (2),
Sandham (2), Wyatt etc. Signatures
in ink and pencil, some laid down to
page. Album becoming disbound
with some loose pages, odd page
with damage. Signatures scattered
throughout the book with not much
order. G £100/150

90 Worcestershire C.C.C. & others
c1902. Ruled page from the visitors
book of the Assize Courts Hotel,
Strangeways signed by three
members of the Worcestershire
team, Albert Bird (played 1899-
1909), George Alfred Wilson (1899-
1906) and Frederick Lloyd Bowley
(1899-1923). Signed to verso by
Robert Abel of Surrey, John Moss
who played one match for
Nottinghamshire in 1892 and
became an Umpire and Walter S.
Wright (Nottinghamshire & Kent
1879-1899) plus other unrelated
signatures to both sides. Two
signatures have been removed (cut)
from the page leaving a 4”x.75”
hole in the page affecting the
signature of Walter Wright. Some
age toning to paper otherwise in
good condition £140/180

91 Kent C.C.C., Worcestershire C.C.C.
& others 1900. Ruled page from the
visitors book of the Assize Courts
Hotel, Strangeways signed by six
members of the Kent team, Walter
Hearne, Alec Hearne, Frederick
Huish, Colin Blythe, Edward
Humphreys and Harry Murrell.
Further duplication of four of these
signatures to verso. Also signed by
Alfred Shaw (Nottinghamshire),
George Alfred Wilson and Fred
Whelson (Worcestershire) and
Archie White (Umpire) plus other
unrelated signatures to both sides.
Page cut in half and not affecting
other signatures. Some age toning to
paper otherwise in good condition

£150/250

92 Somerset c1938. Album page signed
in pencil by eleven members of the
team. Signatures include Longrigg,
Lyon, C.J.P. Barnwell, A.T.M. Jones,
Wellard, Andrews, Turnbull, Lee,
Hazell etc. G £30/50

93 Combined Services 1947/48. Album
page signed in ink by eleven
members of the team who played
Hampshire in that year. Signatures
include P.B.H. May, Ashmore, White,
Ainsworth, Payton, Deighton,
Manners, Shirreff etc. G £15/25
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94 Warwickshire 1972. Official
Warwickshire C.C.C. Compliment
slip signed in ink by fourteen
members of the team. Signatures
include M.J.K. Smith, A. Smith,
Willis, Amiss, Lance Gibbs, Jameson,
A.K.C. Jones, J.I. McDowall,
Lewington etc. G £20/30

95 Leicestershire 1930. Album page
signed in pencil by seven members
of the team. Signatures include de
Lisle, G.H. Salmon, Snary, C.L.M.
Brown, G.S. Watson, A.G. Hazelrigg
etc. Some rarer signatures. Sold with
a selection of signed press and
magazine pictures, autograph sheet
and white cards containing various
players signatures, some multi
signed. Over forty signatures
including Higgs, Sperry, Tolchard,
Hallam, Marner, Dudleston,
Illingworth etc. G £25/35

96 Derbyshire c early 1920’s. Album
page signed in pencil by twelve
members of the team. Signatures
include W. Hill-Wood, Jackson,
Horsley, B. Hill-Wood, Carter, Elliott,
Storer etc. Some rarer signatures. G

£30/50

97 Derbyshire 1964. Official autograph
sheet signed in ink by fourteen
members of the team. Signatures
include Lee, Smith, Harvey, Morgan,
Taylor, Buxton etc. Sold with a
selection of signed press and
magazine pictures and white cards
containing various players
signatures, some multi signed. Over
ninety signatures including Page,
Hendrick, Jackson, Buxton, Cork,
Miller, Ward etc. G £30/40

98 Middlesex 1946. Small card signed
by ten members of the Middlesex
team. Signatures include Donnelly,
Robertson, Harrington, Sims, Brown,
Young etc. Sold with a selection of
further signed items including
Middlesex, Lancashire etc. White
cards, press cuttings etc. G £25/35

99 Gloucestershire 1958. Official
autograph sheet signed by eleven
members of the team. Signatures
include Emmett, Graveney, Cook,
Wells, Mayer, Hawkins, Mortimore,
A.S. Brown etc. Laid down to card.
Sold with a selection of signed press
and magazine pictures and white
cards containing various players
signatures, some multi signed. Over
thirty signatures including Meyer,
Milton, Stovold, Shepherd, G.E.
Lambert, Procter etc. G £25/35

100 Australia 1968. Official autograph
sheet for the Australian tour of
England 1968. Fully signed in ink by
all seventeen members of the party
including Lawry, Chappell, Hawke,
Walters, Mallett, Gleeson etc. Some
damage to lower half of sheet
otherwise in good condition,
signatures good £30/40

101 Australian tour of England 1980
(Centenary tour). Official autograph
sheet fully signed in ink by all
fourteen members of the touring
party including G. Chappell, Hughes,
Border, Lillee, Thomson, Mallett,
Yallop, Pascoe etc. G/VG £30/40

102 M.C.C. 1972-1973. Official
autograph sheet for the tour of
India, Pakistan & Ceylon 1972/73.
Fully signed with eighteen signatures
in ink including Lewis, Denness,
Arnold, Greig, Knott, Underwood,
Wood, Roope etc. G £20/30

103 Nottinghamshire 1947/48. Album
page signed in ink by ten members
of the team. Signatures include
Sime, Simpson, Keeton, Stocks,
Woodhead, Harvey, Winrow, B.H.
Farr etc. G £18/25

104 Worcestershire 1931. Album page
very nicely signed in pencil by eleven
members of the team. Signatures
include Fiddian-Green, H.O.
Hopkins, F.D. Ahl, Brook, Perks,
Quaife, Root, J. Fox etc. Some rarer
signatures. G £50/80

105 Worcestershire 1937. Album page
nicely signed in ink by eleven
members of the team. Signatures
include Quaife, Perks, Bull, E.
Cooper, V. Grimshaw, Howorth,
Buller etc. Some rarer signatures. G

£40/60

106 Worcestershire 1939. Album page
nicely signed in pencil, one in ink, by
twelve members of the team.
Signatures include C.J. Lyttelton,
Palmer, Perks, A.F.T. White, B.P.
King, Jenkins etc. G £40/60

107 Worcestershire 1948. Album page
signed in ink by ten members of the
team. Signatures include Wyatt,
Outschoorn, Jackson, Jenkins, Dews,
C.R.N. Maxwell, F.Cooper etc. Some
rarer signatures. G £30/40

108 South Africa 1955. Album page
signed in ink by eleven members of
the South African team in England
1955. Signatures include McGlew,
Mansell, Fuller, Tayfield, Waite,
Smith, Cheetham etc. G £30/40

CRICKET BOOKS

109 ‘Famous Cricketers and Cricket
Grounds’. Edited by C.W. Alcock.
1895. Published in eighteen weekly
parts. Full eighteen individual parts
with original pictorial and decorative
covers. Generally good/very good
condition £60/90

110 ‘The Warwickshire Cricket
Handbook 1936. A record of first-
class cricket in Warwickshire 1895-
1935’. Compiled by C.L. Westell.
Sold with ‘The Warwickshire Cricket
Handbook’. Compiled by Claude L.
Westell 1949 and ‘The Warwickshire
County Cricket Club ‘Membership
Drive’ Brochure 1966. Qty 3. G/VG

£30/40

111 ‘Tours and Tests’. Kenneth Farnes.
London 1940. Original dust wrapper
with faults to rear wrapper. G

£40/50

112 ‘Defending the Ashes 1932-1933’.
R.W.E Wilmot. Melbourne 1933.
Original pictorial covers. G/VG

£25/35

113 ‘Cricketing Memories’. Frank R.
Foster. London 1930. Original
pictorial cloth boards. Presentation
copy from the author ‘With every
good wish. Frank 1930’. Some
staining, fading to boards otherwise
in good condition £40/60

114 Warwickshire. ‘Warwickshire County
Cricket Club. A History’, Edgell &
Fraser. Birmingham 1946, leather
bound cop, ex Woodhouse
collection, ‘Professional Captain’.
Tom Dollery 1952 (DJ) and a
collection of Warwickshire C.C.C.
Annual Reports for 1970-1983 (12,
not complete). G £20/30

115 The Morning Leader Cricket Annual
1904. Minor age toning to spine
otherwise in good/very good
condition £50/70

The Morning Leader Cricket Annual
ran from 1900-1908

116 Cricket Annuals etc. Selection of five
pre-war Annuals, Daily News Cricket
& Tennis Annual 1923, Daily Express
Cricket Annual 1930, News
Chronicle Cricket Annual 1932 &
1933 and Athletic News Cricket
Annual 1934. Plus ‘The Handbook
of Cricket’. Edmund Routledge
1864, original pictorial boards,
‘Complete Record of all the First
Class Cricket Performances of Jack
Hobbs 1905-1925 inclusive’.
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Compiled by W.P.H. Sparks 1926,
original wrappers and ‘My Cricketing
Memories’. J.B. Hobbs 1924. Some
faults, odd repair otherwise in good
condition £30/50

117 ‘Marylebone Cricket Club. Matches
for the Season with full scores and
batting averages’ Editions for 1895,
1900, 1908, 1914, 1921, 1923-
1925, 1928, 1932 and 1933. Printed
by the M.C.C. Original hard red
boards with lettering in gilt to front
board and spine. Minor foxing to
page edges of odd editions
otherwise in good/very good
condition. Qty 11. G £40/60

118 ‘The Centenary of the Marylebone
Cricket Club 1787-1887’. Compiled
by Henry Perkins 1887. A short
summary of the history of the club,
the names of those present at the
Centenary Dinner, and a resume of
the speeches delivered thereat.
Twenty seven page book, hardback
red covers with titles in gilt. Includes
copy of the Centenary Dinner menu,
two scorecards from the Centenary
matches etc. Gilt to edges. Printed
by G.H. Whittmann of London. G

£100/150

119 ‘Cricket In Many Climes’. P.F.
Warner. London 1900. Original
pictorial boards. Odd faults to
boards otherwise in good condition

£40/60

120 ‘Great Bowlers and Fielders. Their
Methods at a Glance’. G.W.
Beldham and C.B. Fry. London 1906.
1st edition. Original pictorial covers.
Top edge gilt. Good/very good
condition £100/150

121 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1919
(18th edition). Edited by W.R. Weir.
Original decorative boards. Odd
minor faults otherwise in good
condition £20/30

Ayres’ Cricket Companion was
published 1902-1932

122 ‘W.G. Cricketing Reminiscences &
Personal Recollections’. W.G. Grace.
London 1899. Sold with ‘The
Memorial Biography of Dr W.G.
Grace’. Lord Hawke, Harris and
Home Gordon. London 1919 and
‘The Jubilee Book of Cricket’. K.S.
Ranjitsinhji. London 1898 (6th
edition). Qty 3. All with original
decorative covers. Minor foxing, odd
faults otherwise in good/very good
condition £30/50

123 ‘Imperial Cricket’ P.F. Warner.
London 1912. Large limited edition
issue of 900 copies, this being no.
488 of the subscribers’ edition.
Original full red morocco covers, all
edges gilt. Very good condition

£140/180

124 ‘Cricket of Today & Yesterday’. Percy
Cross Standing. London 1902.
Volumes I & II. Good original
pictorial cloth. Very good/excellent
condition £60/80

125 ‘The Book of Cricket- A Gallery of
Famous Players’. Edited by C.B. Fry.
London 1899. Good+ condition

£40/60

126 ‘Famous Cricketers & Cricket
Grounds’. C.W. Alcock. London
1895. Original brown boards with
titles in gilt. Parts 1-8 bound with
original wrappers. Good+ condition.
Sold with an early photograph of an
unknown cricket team standing and
seated in rows wearing caps with
initials ‘U.J.C.L.’ (possibly Irish?).
Faults £40/60

127 The Hon. F.S. Jackson. Percy Cross
Standing. London 1906. Original
green boards with image of Jackson
to centre of front cover. G £30/50

128 ‘The Cricket of Abel, Hirst &
Shrewsbury’. Edited by E.F. Benson
and E.H. Miles. London 1903.
Imperial Athletic Library. Original red
decorative boards. G £30/50

129 ‘Out-Door Games. Cricket & Golf’.
Hon R.H. Lyttelton. Dent, London
1901. ‘The Haddon Hall Library’.
Original green decorative boards.
Sold with ‘Bat v Ball. The book of
Individual Cricket Records 1864-
1900’. J.H. Lester. London 1900,
original pictorial covers. G £20/30

130 Sussex Cricket Annual 1937. Written
and compiled by Sir Home Gordon
Bart. Pencil annotation to front cover
otherwise in good condition £30/40

131 Sussex Cricket Annual 1938. Written
and compiled by Sir Home Gordon
Bart. Old tape reinforcement to
spine otherwise in good condition

£25/35

132 Sussex Cricket Annual 1939. Written
and compiled by Sir Home Gordon
Bart. Rusting to staples otherwise in
good condition £30/40

133 Indian cricket. Four books on Indian
cricket. ‘My Story’ Vijay Hazare.
Bombay 1964, ‘Vijay Merchant’. Dr
Vasant Naik. Bombay 1984, ‘Vijay

Merchant- In Memoriam’. Edited by
Marcus Couto. Bombay 1988 and
‘The Jubilee Book of Cricket’. K.S.
Ranjitsinhji London 1897, large
uncut paper edition, beige boards. G

£40/60

134 Cricket Tours. Three books on cricket
tours. ‘Green Shadows’. A.H. Kardar.
Karachi 1958, ‘Kiwis and Kangaroos,
India 1969’. Rajan Bala. Calcutta
1969 and ‘M.C.C. in India, an
account of the M.C.C. tour in India
1951-52’. L.N. Mathur. India 1952.
G £40/60

135 South Africa 1994. James Lillywhite’s
Cricketers Annual 1895. Limited
edition of 100 facsimile copies
produced by Cricket Lore and signed
to insert by eighteen members of the
South African touring party to
England in 1994, commemorating
100 years of South African tours to
England. Signatures include Cronje,
Donald, Rhodes, Cullinan, Wessels,
Matthews etc. VG £30/50

136 Australian cricket. Four books on
Australian cricket. ‘First Class Cricket
In Australia’. Volume 1, 1850/51 to
1941/42. Compiled and signed by
Ray Webster 1991. Ltd ed
639/1500, ‘Bradman. The Great’.
B.J. Wakley. London 1960 (SBC),
‘Classic Centuries in Test Matches
between England and Australia’. B.J.
Wakley. London 1964 and ‘Don
Bradman’s Book. The Story of my
Cricketing Life’. London 1930. G

£30/50

137 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Book 1928. Wessex Press. Taunton
1928. Original decorative boards.
Minor staining and spotting to
boards otherwise in good condition

£60/80

138 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Book 1929. Wessex Press. Taunton
1929. Original decorative boards.
‘Somerset C.C.C.’ stamped to top of
front board otherwise in good
condition £60/80

139 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Book 1937. Hammett & Co. Taunton
1938. Original decorative boards. Ex
library of Western Province C.C.
Minor foxing to boards, minor
splitting to front internal hinge
otherwise in good condition £50/70

140 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Book 1938. Hammett & Co. Taunton
1939. Original decorative boards. Ex
library of Western Province C.C.
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Splitting to front internal hinge
otherwise in good condition £40/60

141 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Book 1939. Hammett & Co. Taunton
1940. Original decorative boards.
Good condition £50/70

142 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Book 1940-1946. Hammett & Co.
Taunton 1947. Original decorative
boards. Ex library of Western
Province C.C. Good condition

£40/60

143 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Book 1947. Hammett & Co. Taunton
1948. Original decorative boards.
Good condition £30/40

144 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Book 1948-49. E. Goodman & Son.
Taunton 1949. Original decorative
wrappers. Minor age toning to spine
edge otherwise in good condition

£25/35

145 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Book 1950-51. E. Goodman & Son.
Taunton 1951. Original decorative
wrappers. Good condition £20/30

146 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Book 1953-54. Taunton 1954.
Original decorative wrappers. Good
condition £15/25

147 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Books for 1956-57, 1957-58 and
1958/59. Taunton. Original
decorative wrappers. Qty 3. Good
condition £30/40

148 Somerset County Cricket Club Year
Books for 1961-62, 1962-63, 1963-
64, 1964-65, 1965-66 and 1967.
Taunton. Original decorative
wrappers. Qty 6. Good condition

£30/50

149 ‘Great Batsmen. Their Methods at a
Glance’. G.W. Beldham and C.B. Fry.
London 1905. 1st edition. Original
pictorial covers. Top edge gilt.
Presentation copy to George Hirst
(Yorkshire & England 1891-1929).
Front end paper inscribed ‘To George
Herbert Hurst, As a token of
admiration for his eminent ability as
a cricketer, and of esteem for his
high personal character. Presented
on behalf of James Hy. Firth and
others. Signed Jos Woodhead 27th
October 1906’. Odd minor faults
otherwise in good condition

£150/250

Joseph Woodhead was the
proprietor and editor of the

Huddersfield Examiner newspaper, a
Justice of the Peace and liberal
Member of Parliament. George Hirst
was born near to Huddersfield

150 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1932/33
‘Bodyline’. ‘The Gripu Gallery.
Cricket Souvenir of the English Team
touring Australia 1932-1933’.
Original pictorial covers. Rare small
souvenir brochure for the tour with
fixtures, pen pictures, player
biographies, adverts etc. 48 pages.
Printed by G.W. Hall of Sydney.
Good/very good condition. Scarce in
this condition £250/350

151 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1932/33
‘Bodyline’. ‘Oh! Those Ashes’. A.H.
Barratt. Nottingham 1933. Private
and Limited edition. Rare post
‘Bodyline’ tour booklet. Original
decorative black covers. Printed by
R. Milward of Nottingham.
Compliment slip from the Lord
Mayor of Nottingham, to whom the
booklet was dedicated, loosely
inserted. Good/very good condition.
Scarce in this condition £250/300

152 The Athletic News Cricket Annual
1897 & 1898. Original wrappers.
Qty 2. Rare £40/60

153 The Athletic News Cricket Annual
1919-1929. Original wrappers. Qty
11. G £40/60

154 The Athletic News Cricket Annual
1930-1939 and 1946. Original
wrappers. Qty 11. G £30/50

155 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1905. 4th
year of issue. Edited by W.R. Weir.
Original decorative wrappers. G

£30/40

Published 1902-1932

156 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1908. 7th
year of issue. Edited by W.R. Weir.
Original decorative wrappers. G

£25/35

157 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1909. 8th
year of issue. Edited by W.R. Weir.
Original decorative wrappers. G

£25/35

158 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1910. 9th
year of issue. Edited by W.R. Weir.
Original decorative wrappers. G

£25/35

159 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1912.
11th year of issue. Edited by W.R.
Weir. Original decorative wrappers.
G £25/35

160 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1913.
12th year of issue. Edited by W.R.
Weir. Original decorative wrappers.
G £25/35

161 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1914.
Edited by W.R. Weir. Original
decorative boards. G £25/35

162 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1915.
Edited by W.R. Weir. Original
decorative boards. G £25/35

163 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1916.
Edited by W.R. Weir. Original
decorative boards. G £25/35

164 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1920-
1925. Edited by W.R. Weir. Original
decorative boards. Qty 6. G £40/50

165 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1926-
1931. Edited by W.R. Weir and J.N.
Pentelow. Original decorative
boards. Qty 6. G £30/40

166 The Daily News & Leader Cricket
Annual 1912-1914. Original
wrappers. G £25/35

167 The Daily News Cricket/ & Tennis
Annual 1921-1930. Original
wrappers. Qty 10. G £30/50

168 The News Chronicle Cricket Annual
1931-1939. Original wrappers, the
1938 edition poor otherwise in good
condition. Qty 9. G £30/40

169 The News Chronicle Cricket Annual/
The Cricket Annual 1946-1962.
Original wrappers. Qty 17. G

£40/60

170 ‘The Sporting Globe Cricket Annual
1924/25’. A Book of Averages and
Records. Compiled by E.H.M. Baillie
and R.H. Campbell. Odd faults
otherwise in good condition£30/50

171 ‘The Sporting Globe Cricket Book
1928/29’. A Book of Averages and
Records. Compiled by E.H.M. Baillie.
Good/very good condition £30/40

172 ‘E.C.B. 2008 First Class Regulations
and Player Conditions’. 403pp, only
available to umpires, scorers and
match officials. G £10/15

173 ‘Ashes Summer’. Nasser Hussain &
Steve Waugh. London 1997. Signed
to title page by Hussain. Sold with a
Nottinghamshire C.C.C. Annual
1970 signed to front cover by Brian
Bolus. G £15/25

174 ‘Bradman and the Bodyline Series’
E.W. Docker. Brighton 1978. Signed
and dated by Docker 1981 to title
page with ink signature of Bradman
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laid below. G £80/100

175 ‘Cricket Campaigns’ Norman
Yardley. London 1950. Nicely signed
in ink to front end paper. G £30/50

176 ‘Just my Story’. Len Hutton. London
1956. Signed to front end paper in
ink by Hutton. G £20/30

177 Cricket books. Good selection of
cricket books including tours,
histories, biographies etc. Includes
‘1937 Australian Test Tour’. B. Harris
1938 (DW), ‘The Fight for the Ashes
1934’. J.B. Hobbs. 1934, ‘Test
Cricket. England v Australia 1877-
1929’. W.P.H. Sparks. 1930, ‘Cricket.
Old and New’. A.C. Maclaren 1924,
‘The Fight for the Ashes 1932/33’.
Jack Hobbs. London 1933 etc. In
two boxes. Some faults otherwise in
good condition £30/50

178 County Cricket Club Handbooks &
Annuals 1950’s/2000. Large
collection of over 145 Handbooks
and Annuals including Leicestershire
1958, 1969, Derbyshire 1966,
Hampshire 1962, 1963, 1969-1971,
Northamptonshire 1964, 1965,
Nottinghamshire 1964, Kent 1972,
Lancashire 1967, 1968 etc. Good
selection of Counties. Good
condition £60/90

179 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual Reports
1930-1994. Collection of twenty
four Annuals for the period. Annuals
are 1930, 1934, 1939, 1940, 1948,
1952, 1953, 1958, 1962, 1963,
1968-1972, 1977, 1979-1981,
1985, 1986, 1993 & 1994. Odd
faults otherwise in good condition

£25/35

180 Cricket books. Small box of twenty
three cricket books including
‘Cricket’. Fry, Ranjitsinhji, Jessop....
Edited by Gilbert Jessop. London
1903, ‘Don Bradman’s Book. The
Story of my Cricketing Life’. London
1930, ‘A Cricket Bag’. James Thorpe.
1929, ‘The Complete Cricketer’. A.E.
Knight. 1911, ‘The Game of Cricket’
Lonsdale Library. London 1930,
‘With Bat and Ball’. George Giffen.
London 1893, original pictorial
stiffened wrappers etc. G £30/40

181 Yorkshire C.C.C. Annual Reports
1950-1998. Collection of fifty two
Annuals for period. Annuals are
1950-1973, 1975-1985, 1987-
1994, 1997 and 1998. Duplicate
copies for 1952, 1953, 1955, 1957,
1958, 1963 and 1969. Odd minor
faults otherwise good £25/35

182 The Cricketer Magazine. Edited by
P.F. Warner. Volume II. 1922.
Numbers 1-21, complete. London
1922. Bound in original publishers
cloth. Some faults to binding, ex
Dulwich Library otherwise in good
condition. Sold with complete runs
for 1965, 1967-1976. These later
editions bound in official folders. G

£20/30

183 News Chronicle Cricket Annuals
1937, 1946, 1949-1960 and ‘The
Cricket Annual’ (its successor) for
1961 and 1962. Qty 16. Some faults
to the 1937 and 1951 editions
otherwise in good condition £40/60

184 Cricket Annuals. Selection of
Annuals, Athletic News Cricket
Annuals for 1921, 1932 and 1946,
Daily Express Annual 1929, Daily
Worker Cricket Annual 1948-1950,
Sports Argus Cricket Annual 1962
and Sunday Chronicle 1948, 1953
and 1955. Qty 11. Odd faults
otherwise in good condition £50/70

185 ‘The Weekly Dispatch’ 1831/1832.
Nine issues of the newspaper with
references to cricket and other sports
to back pages. Sold with seven issues
of ‘The London Illustrated News’
1882-1884/85 with references to
cricket and other sports to pages.
Some full page engravings. G

£100/150

186 Wisden publications. Selection of
eleven books including Anthologies
(all four), Test Cricket, Cricket
Records etc. G £15/25

187 West Indies. Box of twenty six
cricket books with West Indies
interest. G £20/30

188 Cricket books. Box of twenty eight
cricket books . Autobiographies and
general. G £20/30

189 Signed cricket books. Collection of
nine signed cricket books, some
signatures laid down. Signatures
include Underwood, Russell, Les
Jackson, Len Hutton, Laker, Lock etc.
G £30/50

190 Cricket books. Selection including
‘Cricket’ F.C. Holland 1904, ‘Cricket,
Love & Humour’. W.A. Briscoe 1921,
‘Bat, Ball, Wicket and All’. Martineau
1950, ‘Batting’ H. Sutcliffe. Blackie
1937, ‘The Complete Cricketer’
Hendren, ‘Mr Cricket’ Ferguson
1960 etc. Qty 10. G £20/30

191 Cricket books. Selection of four
leather bound cricket books. Books

are ‘History of Cricket’, Altham &
Swanton. Vols 1 & 2. 1962, Wisden
Book of County Cricket’ and The
Wisden Book of Obituaries’. VG

£15/25

192 No lot

WISDEN CRICKETERS’ ALMANACKS

(Please also see lot 747)

A rare collection of signed Wisden
Cricketers’ Almanacks from 1947-
2008 (49 lots)

193 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by three of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, C. Washbrook
(Lancashire), L. Fishlock (Surrey) and
A. Bedser (Surrey). Also signed in ink
by the Editor Hubert Preston to
‘Preface’ page. Good condition

£25/35

194 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1948.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by two of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, N. Yardley
(Yorkshire) and M.P. Donnelly
(Combined University & New
Zealand). Also signed in ink by the
Editor Hubert Preston to ‘Preface’
page. Good condition £20/30

195 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, W.A. Johnston, D.
Tallon, R. Lindwall, A. Morris and
A.L. Hassett (all Australia). Also
signed by Don Bradman of Australia
in ink to photograph plate (last
match at Scarborough). Good
condition £80/120

An excellent signed record of the
victorious and unbeaten 1948
Australian touring team to England

196 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1950.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, T.E. Bailey (Essex),
R.O. Jenkins (Worcs), B. Sutcliffe
(NZ), R.T. Simpson (Notts) and J.
Langridge (Sussex). Also signed by
D.B. Close, G. Evans and L. Hutton
to photograph plates and by
Goddard and Crapp, Yardley and
Wardle, Hardstaff and Keeton,
Shackleton and McCorkell and D.
Wright to first page pictures of their
counties report and by the Editor
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Hubert Preston to title page. Odd
faults otherwise in good condition

£40/60

197 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1951.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, T.G. Evans (Kent),
E. Weekes, F. Worrell, S. Ramadhin
and A. Valentine (all West Indies,
some fading to three of the
signatures). Also signed by Les Ames
to photograph plate and by Hutton
& Wardle and Graveney & Cook to
first page pictures of their counties
report and by Neville Cardus to head
of article. Good condition £30/50

198 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1952.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by three of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, P.B.H. May
(Surrey), J. Laker (Lancashire) and R.
Appleyard (Yorkshire). Also signed
by H. Yarnold (Worcs) and F.R.
Brown (Middlesex) to photograph
plates and by Tom Goddard to
article. Good condition £25/35

199 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1953.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, D.S. Sheppard
(Sussex), W.S. Surridge (Surrey), T.
Graveney (Gloucestershire) and F.R.
Trueman (Yorkshire). Also signed by
A. Bedser to photograph plate. Odd
faults otherwise in good condition

£25/35

200 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1954.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
K.R. Miller, N. Harvey (both of
Australia), W. Watson (Lancs),
G.A.R. Lock (Surrey) and J. Wardle
(Yorkshire). Also signed by A. Bedser,
L. Hassett (Australia) and L. Hutton
(Ashes win) to photograph plates.
Good condition £40/60

201 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1955.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, J.B. Statham
(Lancs), G. Tribe (Northants), E.
Hollies (Warwicks) and F. Mahmood
(Pakistan). Also signed by S. Surridge
and P.B.A. May to photograph
plates. Good condition £30/40

202 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1956.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely

signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
F. Tyson (Northants), D. Insole
(Essex), D.J. McGlew, H. Tayfield
(both South Africa) and C. Cowdrey
(Kent). Also signed by A. Bedser, L.
Hutton, P. May, A. McIntyre, S.
Surridge and K.R. Miller and R.
Lindwall (both Australia) to
photograph plates. Good condition

£40/60

203 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1957.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
P. Richardson (Worcs), M. Hilton
(Lancs), D. Brookes (Northants), G.
Langley and J. Burke (both
Australia). Also signed by G. Evans,
L. Maddocks and J. Laker (twice) to
photograph plates and R.A. Sinfield
and Tom Goddard of Gloucestershire
to article. Good condition £35/45

204 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, C. Walcott (West
Indies), M.J. Stewart, A. McIntyre
and P. Loader (all of Surrey). Good
condition £25/35

205 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1959.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
R.E. Marshall, D. Shackleton (both of
Hampshire), C.A. Milton (Gloucs),
H.L. Jackson (Derbys) and J.R. Reid
(NZ). Also signed by J.R. Reid
(twice), C.A. Milton and P. May to
photographic plates. Good condition

£25/35

206 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1960.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
M.J.K. Smith (warwickshire), K.
Barrington (Surrey), R. Illingworth
(Yorkshire), G. Pullar (Lancs) and D.B
Carr (Derbys). Also signed by fifteen
members of County Championship
runners up Gloucestershire and G.
Evans to photographic plates. Good
condition £25/35

207 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1961.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, R. Subba Row
(Northants), N.A.T. Adcock (South
Africa), J.V. Wilson (Yorkshire) and
E.R. Dexter (Sussex). Also signed by

J. McGlew (SA) and A.V. Bedser to
photograph plates and by Jack
Fingleton (Australia) to article. Good
condition £25/35

208 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1962.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
W. Lawry, R. Benaud, A. Davidson,
N. O’Neill (all of Australia) and W.E.
Alley (Somerset). Also signed by R.
Hutton, F. Trueman, B. Statham, F.
Trueman, B. Simpson, W. Grout and
R. Benaud to photograph plates and
by J.M. Kilburn to article. Some
minor damage to lower border of
photograph plates otherwise in good
condition £30/40

209 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1963.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
P.J. Sharpe (Yorkshire), M.
Mohammad (Pakistan), F. Titmus
(Middlesex), P. Parfitt (Middlesex)
and D. Kenyon (Worcestershire).
Also signed by R.M.V. Robins, D.
Insole, A. Bedser (England Selectors)
and C. Cowdrey to photograph
plates. Good condition £25/35

210 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1964.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
G.S. Sobers, R.B. Kanhai, C.C.
Hunte, C.C. Griffith (all West Indies)
and D.B. Close (Yorkshire). Also
signed by F. Worrell (twice), C.C.
Hunte, F. Trueman, J. Parks, P.
Sharpe, Colin Cowdrey and the
England team at Lord’s (11
signatures) to photograph plates.
Good condition £40/60

211 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1965.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
G. Boycott(Yorkshire), J. Flavell
(Worcestershire), P. Burge, R.B.
Simpson and G. McKenzie (all
Australia). Also signed by N. Cardus,
G. McKenzie, E.R. Dexter, B.
Simpson, W. Grout, C. Cowdrey, J.
Parks, I. Redpath, T, Graveney and F.
Trueman (300 wickets) to
photographic plates. Also signed to
photographic team plates by the
England team at Leeds (12
signatures), Australian team (13
signatures), Worcestershire ‘County
Champions’ (16 signatures),
Warwickshire ‘Runners-Up’ (10
signatures). Good condition £40/60
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212 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1966.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
R.G. Pollock, P.M. Pollock, K.C.
Bland (all South Africa), R.C. Motz
(New Zealand) and J.H. Edrich
(Surrey). Also signed by D.B. Close,
G. Boycott, K.C. Bland, England
team at Trent Bridge (11 signatures)
and Worcestershire ‘County
Champions’ (15 signatures) to
photographic plates. Plus the
signature of Neville Cardus to article.
Good condition £30/50

213 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1967.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
S. Nurse (West Indies), B. Barber
(Warwicks), J.T. Murray (Middlesex),
B. D’Oliveira (Worcs) and Colin
Milburn (Northants). Also signed by
G.S. Sober (four times to different
plates), T. Graveney, K. Higgs, R.
Kanhai, N. Cardus, England team at
The Oval (11 signatures) and
Warwickshire ‘Gillette Cup Winners’
(3 signatures) to photographic
plates. Good condition £30/40

214 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1968.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
Nawab of Pataudi (India), A. Iqbal
(Pakistan, H. Mohammad (Pakistan),
K. Higgs and J. Parks. Also signed by
C. Cowdrey, A. Knott and the
England team at Trent Bridge (11
signatures) to photographic plates.
Good condition £25/35

215 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1969.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
D. Underwood (Kent), D.M. Green
(Gloucs), O.S. Wheatley
(Glamorgan), J.G. Binks (Yorkshire)
and B.A. Richards (Hants). Also
signed by C. Cowdrey (twice), N.
Cardus and the England team at The
Oval (11 signatures) to photographic
plates. Good condition £25/35

216 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1970.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, A.P.E. Knott
(Kent), D.J. Shepherd (Glamorgan),
M. Khan (Glamorgan) and M.J.
Procter (Gloucs). Also signed by P.
Sharpe, J. Simmons, K. Shuttleworth,
F. Trueman, W.E. Bowes, K.

Barrington, Glamorgan ‘County
Champions’ (11 signatures) and the
England team at Trent Bridge (10
signatures) to photographic plates.
Good condition £30/40

217 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1971.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
C.H. Lloyd (Lancs), J.D. Bond
(Lancs), R.T. Virgin (Somerset), G.M.
Turner (Worcs) and B.H. Luckhurst
(Kent). Also signed by T. Graveney,
Rest of the World team at Lord’s (8
signatures inc Sobers) and the
England team at Trent Bridge (10
signatures) to photographic plates.
Plus signature of Grahame Parker to
article. Good condition £30/50

218 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1972.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
B.S. Chandrasekhar (India), Z. Abbas
(Pakistan), B. Taylor (Essex), G.G.
Arnold (Surrey) and L.R. Gibbs (West
Indies). Also signed by Wasim Bari
(Pakistan), Worcestershire JPL
Champions (10 signatures) and by
five members of the Pakistan team
to photographic plates. Good
condition £25/35

219 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1973.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
D. Lillee, G.S. Chappell, R. Massie,
K.R. Stackpole (all Australia) and J.A.
Snow (Sussex). Also signed by R.
Illingworth (twice), B. Willis, D.
Underwood and the England team
at the Oval (11 signatures) to
photographic plates. Good condition

£30/50

220 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1974.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
K. Fletcher (Essex), K.D. Boyce, R.
Fredericks (both West Indies), P.
Sainsbury (Hants) and B.E. Congdon
(NZ). Also signed by Gloucestershire
‘Gillette Cup Winners’ (15
signatures) and Hampshire ‘County
Champions’ (5 signatures) to
photographic plates. Good condition

£25/35

221 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1975.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
A.W. Greig (Sussex), N. Gifford

(Worcs), M. Denness (Kent), A.
Roberts (Hampshire) and D. Amiss
(Warwicks). Also signed by D. Lloyd
(Lancs), A. Greig (Sussex), D. Amiss
(Warwicks), W. Bari (Pakistan), S.
Mohammad (Pakistan), C. Old
(Yorkshire), M. Khan (Pakistan), J.
Jameson & R. Kanhai (record score),
England team at Lord’s (12
signatures) and Pakistan team (6
signatures) to photographic plates.
Good condition £30/50

222 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1976.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
I. Chappell, R.B. McCosker (both
Australia), P.G. Lee (Lancs), R.A.
Woolmer (Kent) and D.S. Steele
(Northants). Also signed by the
England team (9 signatures) to
photographic plates. Good condition

£25/35

223 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1977.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
I.V.A. Richards, G. Greenidge, M.A.
Holding (all West Indies), J.M.
Brearley (Middlesex) and R.W. Taylor
(Derbys). Also signed by M. Holding,
B.C. Close, Z. Abbas and the
England team at Lord’s (3 signatures)
to photographic plates. Good
condition £30/40

224 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1978.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
I.T. Botham (Somerset), R.G.D. Willis
(Warwicks), A. Jones (Glamorgan),
M. Hendrick (Derbys) and K.
McEwan (Essex). Also signed by M.
Procter, Z. Abbas, G. Boycott and the
England team (10 signatures) to
photographic plates. Good condition

£30/40

225 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1979.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
D.I. Gower (Leics), J.N. Shepherd
(West Indies), C. Old (Yorkshire),
C.T. Radley (Middlesex) and J.K.
Lever (Essex). Also signed by R.W.
Taylor, John Langridge and the
England team (12 signatures) to
photographic plates. Good condition

£25/35

226 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1980.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
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the Year’ to their photograph plate,
D.W. Randall (Notts), J. Garner
(West Indies), G.A. Gooch (Essex),
B.C. Rose (Somerset) and G.M.
Gavasker (India). Also signed by
C.H. Lloyd, Y. Ahmed, D.W. Randall
and the England team (8 signatures)
to photographic plates. Good
condition £25/35

227 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1981.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
C. Rice (Notts), R.D. Jackman
(Surrey), V. Van Der Bijl (Middlesex),
A.J. Lamb (Northants) and K.J.
Hughes (Australia). Also signed by V.
Richards, B.C. Rose, I.T. Botham, J.
Garner, W.E. Alley, K.E. Palmer (both
Umpires), Australian team (9
signatures) and the England team
(11 signatures) to photographic
plates and by G.O. Allen to article.
Some wear to spine edges otherwise
in good condition £30/40

228 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1982.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
R.J. Hadlee (Notts), J. Miandad
(Pakistan), T.M. Alderman, A.R.
Border and R. Marsh (all Australia).
Also signed by C. Croft, G. Gooch,
M. Gatting, J. Emburey, Z. Abbas, M.
Procter, M. Brearley and the England
team (8 signatures) to photographic
plates. Good condition £30/40

229 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1983.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
M.D. Marshall, A. Kallicharran (both
West Indies) T.E. Jesty (Hampshire),
Kapil Dev (India) and Imran Khan
(Pakistan). Also signed by Abdul
Qadir and the England team at
Lord’s (9 signatures) to photographic
plates. Good condition £25/35

230 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1984.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
M. Gatting, J. Emburey (both
Middlesex), C.L. Smith (Hampshire),
M. Armanath (India) and J.V. Coney
(NZ). Also signed by Kapil Dev, A.C.
Smith, T. Alderman, Z. Abbas and
the England team at the Oval (9
signatures) to photographic plates.
Good condition £25/35

231 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1985.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely

signed in ink by three of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, M.D. Crowe (NZ),
G. Humpage (Warwicks) and J.
Simmons (Lancs). Sold with Wisden
Cricketers’ Almanack 1986. Original
limp cloth covers. Nicely signed in
ink by all five ‘Cricketers of the Year’
to their photograph plate, P.
Bainbridge (Gloucs), R.M. Ellison
(Kent), C.J. McDermott (Australia),
N.V. Radford (Worcs) and R.T.
Robinson (Notts). Also signed by M.
Azharuddin (India), A.R. Border
(Australia) and the England team (9
signatures) to photographic plates.
Qty 2. Good condition £30/40

232 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1987.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
G.A. Hick (Worcs), J. Childs (Essex),
D.B. Vengsarkar (India), C.A. Walsh
(West Indies) and J.J. Whitaker
(Leics). Also signed by Umpire David
Shepherd, R.J. Hadlee, G.O. Allen
and the England team at the Oval (9
signatures) to photographic plates
and by Vic Marks to article. Good
condition £20/30

233 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1988.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, P.A. Roebuck
(Somerset), D.P. Hughes (Lancs),
N.A. Foster (Essex) and J.P. Agnew
(Leics). Also signed by Richard
Hadlee and the England team at the
Oval (7 signatures) to photographic
plates. Sold with Wisden Cricketers’
Almanack 1989. Original limp cloth
covers. Nicely signed in ink by all five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, S.R. Waugh
(Australia), F.D. Stephenson
(Notts/WI), P.A. Neale (Worcs), P.J.L.
Dujon (West Indies) and K.J. Barnett
(Derbyshire). Also signed by K.
Fletcher and the England team (7
signatures) to photographic plates.
Qty 2. Good condition £30/40

234 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1990.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, R.C. Russell
(Gloucs), R.A. Smith (Hampshire),
M.A. Taylor (Australia) and S.J. Cook
(Somerset). Also signed by G. Marsh
(Australia) and the England team at
the Oval (9 signatures) to
photographic plates. Sold with

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1991.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by all five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
M.E. Waugh (Australia), A.R.
Butcher (Glamorgan), D. Haynes
(West Indies), M.A. Atherton (Lancs)
and M. Azharuddin (India). Qty 2.
Good condition £30/40

235 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1992.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, A.A. Donald
(Warwicks), R.B. Richardson (West
Indies), Waqar Younis (Pakistan) and
P. De Freitas (Leics). Also signed by
G. Marsh (Australia) and the
England team (5 signatures) to
photographic plates. Sold with
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1993.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, A.J. Stewart
(Surrey), I. Salisbury (Sussex), M.
Moxon (Yorkshire) and Wasim
Akram (Pakistan). Also signed by the
England team (7 signatures) to
photographic plate. Qty 2. Good
condition £30/40

236 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1994.
Original limp cloth covers. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, D. Boon, I. Healy,
S. Warne (all Australia) and S.
Watkin (Glamorgan). Good
condition £20/30

237 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1995.
Original hardback. Nicely signed in
ink by three of the five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
D. Malcolm (Derbyshire), T. Munton
(Warwickshire) and S. Rhodes
(Worcs). Also signed by Angus
Fraser to photographic plate. Sold
with Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack
1996. Original hardback. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, D. Cork (Derbys),
A. Kumble (India), D. Reeve
(Warwickshire) and Angus Fraser
(Middlesex). The Kumble plate
signed twice, one signature in bold
pen. Qty 2. Good condition £25/35

238 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1997.
Original hardback. Nicely signed in
ink by two of the five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
P. Simmons (West Indies) and S.
Sayasuriya (Sri Lanka). Sold with
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Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1998.
Original hardback. Nicely signed in
ink by all five ‘Cricketers of the Year’
to their photograph plate, G.
McGrath, S. Law, M. Elliott (all
Australia), M. Maynard (Glamorgan)
and G.P. Thorpe (Surrey). Also
signed by P. Tufnell to photographic
plate. Qty 2. Good condition£25/35

239 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1999.
Original hardback. Nicely signed in
ink by three of the five ‘Cricketers of
the Year’ to their photograph plate,
J. Rhodes (South Africa), D. Gough
(Yorkshire) and I. Austin (Lancs).
Also signed by A. Donald and R.C.
Russell to photographic plates. Sold
with Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack
2000. Original hardback. Nicely
signed in ink by four of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, C. Cairns (New
Zealand), L. Klusener (S.A.), T.
Moody (Australia) and Saqlain
Mustaq (Pakistan). In addition,
signed to ‘Cricketers/Images of the
Century’ photographic plates by S.
Warne, J. Thomson and M. Gatting.
And further signatures of A. Donald
and I. Ward to other photographic
plates. Qty 2. Good condition

£25/35

240 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 2001,
2002 & 2003. Original hardbacks.
The 2001 edition signed in ink by all
five ‘Cricketers of the Year’ to their
photograph plate, M. Alleyne
(Gloucs), J. Langer, D. Lehmann
(both Australia), A. Caddick
(Somerset) and M. Bicknell (Surrey).
The 2002 edition signed in ink by
one of the five ‘Cricketers of the
Year’ to photograph plate, V.V.S.
Laxman (India) and the 2003 edition
signed by M. Vaughan (one of ‘Five
Cricketers of the Year’) and to
further photographic plate by S.
Pollock. Qty 3. Good condition

£20/30

241 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 2004
to 2008. Original hardbacks. The
2004 edition signed in ink by four of
the five ‘Cricketers of the Year’ to
their photograph plate, A. Flintoff
(Lancashire), A. Smith (South Africa)
and I. Harvey (Australia). The 2005
edition signed by two of the five
‘Cricketers of the Year’ to
photograph plate, M. Trescothick
(Somerset) and A. Strauss
(Middlesex, the 2006 edition signed
by S. Jones (Glamorgan) and M.
Hoggard (Yorkshire), the 2007

edition signed by M. Panesar
(Northamptonshire) and P.
Collingwood (Durham) and the
2008 edition signed by R.
Sidebottom (Notts) and I. Bell
(Warwickshire). Qty 5. Good
condition £30/40

242 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack-
Australia. 1998 (1st edition), 1999,
2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-
04, 2004-05, 2005-06. Original
hardbacks with dust wrapper. Qty 8.
Complete set of the Australian
Almanack, to date. VG £30/50

WISDEN, PAPER WRAPPERS &
REBINDS

243 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1980-
1992, 1994, 1995, 1997-2001 and
2004-2006. The editions for 1980-
1984, 1986, 1988-1990, 1994 and
2001 in limp cloth covers, the
remainder in original hardbacks. The
1984 edition ex-libris, the 1987
lacking dustwrapper. Odd faults
otherwise in good general condition.
Qty 23 £40/60

244 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1976
to 1998. Original limp cloth covers.
Some wear and faults to early
editions otherwise in good condition.
Sold with seven various ‘Wisden’
publications including ‘A Wisden
Century 1850-1950’. J. Hadfield.
London 1950 Qty 30 £40/60

245 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1975-
1980, 1987-1992, 1994-1999 plus
duplicates for 1975, 1977, 1978 and
1982. Original limp cloth covers.
Good condition. Qty 22 £30/50

246 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947,
1968, 1974 & 1977. The 1949
edition in original limp cloth covers,
wear to covers and bowing to spine,
the other three editions in hardback.
The 1968 copy lacking dustwrapper,
the other two have dustwrappers
but the 1974 dustwrapper in poor
condition. Varied condition £30/40

247 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946.
83rd edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 11000 copies were
printed in this year. Some minor
faults otherwise in good condition

£50/70

248 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945.
82nd edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 6500 paper copies
printed in this war year. Minor faults
otherwise in good condition £70/90

249 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944.

81st edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 5600 paper copies
printed in this war year. Good
condition £80/120

250 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1930.
Attractively rebound in half calf
leather with titles in gilt to spine.
Lacking original wrappers and
adverts to front and rear. Mono
signed postcard of Arthur Sandham,
Surrey & England, laid down to front
end paper. G £60/80

251 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1928.
65th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor foxing and light
age toning to wrappers otherwise in
good+ condition. Sold with a
softback 1957 edition in good+
condition. Qty 2 £80/100

252 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1927.
64th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor wear and age
toning to wrappers, light foxing
otherwise in good+ condition

£80/100

253 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926.
63rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor wear and light
foxing to spine paper otherwise in
good+ condition £80/100

254 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1925.
62nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor foxing and age
toning to wrappers, minor wear to
spine paper otherwise in good+
condition £70/90

255 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1924.
61st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some wear and small loss
to head and base of spine paper,
splitting to front internal hinge,
contents becoming a little loose,
minor foxing otherwise in good
condition £60/90

256 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1924.
61st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor foxing otherwise in
good+ condition £80/100

257 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923.
60th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor wear and small loss
to head and base of spine paper,
minor foxing otherwise in good
condition £70/90

258 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1922.
59th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Splitting to spine paper
with loss to base of spine paper
otherwise in good condition £70/90

259 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1921.
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58th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor loss to base of
spine paper otherwise in good/very
good condition £80/120

260 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1920.
57th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Old tape reinforcement to
entire spine covering edge of both
front and rear wrappers, staining to
front wrapper, some foxing and
staining to page edges otherwise in
generally good condition £50/70

261 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1919.
56th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor staining to front
wrapper, tears to spine paper edges,
although spine paper almost
complete otherwise in good+
condition. Rare war time edition

£150/250

262 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1918.
55th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some colour fading to
parts of front wrapper, tears to spine
paper otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare war time edition

£150/250

263 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917.
54th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor wear to spine
paper, odd nicks to wrappers
otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare war time edition

£200/300

264 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916.
53rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some light foxing to rear
wrapper, loss to base of spine paper
otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare war time edition

£300/400

265 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1915.
52nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor bowing to spine,
tear to spine paper otherwise in
good condition £60/90

266 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914.
51st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor age toning to
wrappers, tear to spine paper
otherwise in good condition

£70/100

267 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913.
50th Jubilee edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some age toning and
wear to wrappers, foxing to page
edges, loss to spine paper, contents
becoming loose otherwise in good
condition £60/80

268 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1912.

49th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some age toning to
wrappers otherwise in good
condition £70/100

269 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1911.
48th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some age toning to
wrappers, minor loss to spine paper,
contents becoming slightly loose
otherwise in good condition

£70/100

270 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1910.
47th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some age toning and
wear to wrappers, minor loss to
spine paper, contents becoming
slightly loose otherwise in good
condition £70/100

271 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909.
46th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Both wrappers detached,
wrappers with some age toning and
wear with loss to edges, minor loss
to spine paper, contents becoming
loose but complete otherwise in
good condition. In need of a rebind

£60/80

272 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907
and 1908. 44th & 45th editions. The
1907 edition with original wrappers,
the 1908 edition with rear wrapper
only, detached, otherwise complete.
The 1907 with bowing to spine. Loss
to spine paper on the 1908 edition,
contents becoming loose and in
need of a rebind, some faults to both
copies otherwise in good condition.
Qty 2 £70/100

273 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906.
43rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Wrappers with some age
toning and wear, some loss to spine
paper, contents becoming loose but
complete otherwise in good
condition. In need of a rebind

£70/90

274 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904.
41st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Front wrapper almost
detached, with some age toning and
wear with loss to wrapper edges,
almost complete loss to spine paper,
contents becoming loose but
complete otherwise in good
condition £60/90

275 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1903
and 1905. 40th & 42nd editions. The
1903 edition lacking original
wrappers otherwise complete, the
1905 edition with front wrapper
only otherwise complete. Loss to

spine paper on both editions,
contents becoming loose, odd faults
otherwise in good condition. Both in
need of a rebind. Qty 2 £60/90

276 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902.
39th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Front wrapper detached,
with some age toning and wear with
loss to wrapper edges, partial loss to
spine paper, contents becoming
loose but complete, some foxing
otherwise in good condition £60/90

277 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901.
38th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Both wrappers detached,
with some age toning and wear to
wrapper edges, partial loss to spine
paper, contents becoming slightly
loose but complete, some foxing
otherwise in good condition

£70/100

278 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899
and 1900. 36th & 37th editions. The
1899 edition lacking original
wrappers and first advertising page
otherwise complete, the 1900
edition with front wrapper only,
lacking first two advertising pages
otherwise complete. Loss to spine
paper on both editions, contents
becoming loose, odd loose page,
odd faults otherwise in good
condition. Both in need of a rebind.
Qty 2 £70/100

279 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1897
and 1898. 34th & 35th editions. The
1897 edition with original front
wrapper only, detached, otherwise
complete, the 1898 edition lacking
original wrappers and first
advertising page otherwise
complete. Loss to spine paper on
both editions, contents becoming
loose, odd loose page, odd faults
otherwise in good condition. Both in
need of a rebind. Qty 2 £70/100

280 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1895.
32nd edition. Original front paper
wrapper only. Front wrapper, almost
detached, with some age toning and
minor wear to wrapper edges, loss to
spine paper, contents becoming
loose but complete otherwise in
good condition. In need of a rebind

£100/150

281 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893.
30th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Both wrappers with some
age toning and minor wear to
wrapper edges, Solicitors ownership
stamp to rear wrapper and to back
of photographic plate, some loss to
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spine paper, contents becoming
loose but complete otherwise in
good condition. In need of a rebind
£140/180

282 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892.
29th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Front wrapper detached,
both wrappers with some age toning
and wear to wrapper edges, almost
total loss to spine paper, contents
becoming loose but complete
otherwise in good condition. In need
of a rebind £130/160

283 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1891.
28th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Rebound in brown boards
with gilt titles to spine. Good
condition £100/150

284 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1891
and 1896. 28th & 33rd editions. The
1891 edition lacking original
wrappers otherwise complete, the
1895 edition with original rear
wrapper only otherwise complete.
Loss to spine paper on both editions,
contents becoming loose, odd loose
advertising page, odd faults
otherwise in good condition. Both in
need of a rebind. Qty 2 £70/100

285 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1890.
27th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Front wrapper detached,
both wrappers with age toning and
wear to wrapper edges, total loss to
spine paper, contents becoming
loose but complete otherwise in
good condition. In need of a rebind

£150/250

286 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1889.
26th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Rear wrapper detached,
front wrapper almost detached. Both
wrappers are age toned, almost total
loss to spine paper, contents
becoming loose but complete. Last
two advertising pages with small loss
to edge otherwise in good condition.
In need of a rebind £150/250

287 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1888.
25th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Front wrapper detached,
both wrappers a little worn and age
toned small loss to front corner of
wrapper and larger loss to corner of
rear wrapper, some loss to spine
paper, contents becoming loose but
complete. Ownership signature to
first advertising page and other odd
page otherwise in good condition. In
need of a rebind £150/250

288 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1886.

23rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Front and rear wrappers
detached, both wrappers a little
worn and age toned with minor loss
to edges, almost total loss to spine
paper, contents becoming loose but
complete. In need of a rebind

£200/300

289 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885.
22nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Rear wrapper detached,
both wrappers with minor loss to
edges, almost total loss to spine
paper, contents becoming loose,
some loose advertising pages to rear,
but complete. In need of a rebind

£200/300

290 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1884.
21st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Rear wrapper detached,
both wrappers with loss to edges,
almost total loss of spine paper,
contents becoming loose, odd loose
page, but complete. In need of a
rebind £200/300

291 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1881.
18th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Rear wrapper detached,
some loss breaking to spine paper,
light foxing to wrappers and page
edges, book at little warped at spine,
ownership signature to top of front
wrapper otherwise in good condition

£350/450

292 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1880.
17th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some foxing to rear
wrapper and to page edges, minor
loss to spine paper at head and base
of spine otherwise in generally
good/very good condition. Rare in
this condition £700/900

293 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1879.
16th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some small loss to corners
of front wrapper, some fading to
wrappers, some loss to spine paper
at head and base of spine otherwise
in generally good/very good
condition. Rare in this condition

£700/900

WISDEN, ORIGINAL HARDBACKS

294 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1990-
2008. Original hardbacks with
dustwrapper. Generally good/very
good condition. Qty 19 £60/80

295 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1980-
1989. Original hardbacks with
dustwrapper. Generally good/very
good condition. Qty 10 £60/80

296 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1977-
1981, 1983-1986, 1991 & 2002.
Original hardbacks with
dustwrapper. Generally good+
condition. Qty 11 £30/40

297 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1975,
1976, 1977, 1981 & 2002. Original
hardbacks with dustwrapper. Odd
faults to some dustwrappers
otherwise in good+ condition. Qty 5

£25/35

298 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1975-
1979. Original hardbacks with
dustwrappers. Some nicks to spine
paper and bumping to corners of the
1973 edition, the 1974 edition in
good/very good condition. Qty 2

£30/50

299 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1973
& 1974. Original hardbacks with
dustwrappers. Some nicks to
dustwrapper and bumping to
corners of the 1973 edition, the
1974 edition in good/very good
condition. Qty 2 £30/40

300 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1972.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Generally good/very good condition

£30/40

301 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1972
& 1974. Original hardbacks with
dustwrapper. Scribble to front and
rear cover of dustwrapper to the
1972 edition otherwise both in
generally good/very good condition.
Qty 2 £30/40

302 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1971.
Original hardback with
dustwrappers. Nick to base of
dustwrapper otherwise in good/very
good condition £40/60

303 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1971.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Generally good/very good condition

£40/60

304 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1970.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Odd nicks to dustwrapper, some age
toning to spine of dustwrapper
otherwise in good condition £25/35

305 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1970.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
G/VG £30/40

306 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1969.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Minor ‘light’ fading to spine, minor
marks to rear of dustwrapper
otherwise in good+ condition

£25/35
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307 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1967,
1968 & 1969. Original hardbacks
with dustwrappers. All dustwrappers
with age toning to spine, the 1967
edition with nicks and tears, the
1969 edition with torn dustwrapper
otherwise all copies in good
condition. Qty 3 £40/60

308 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1965
& 1968. Original hardbacks with
dustwrappers. The 1965 edition with
nicks, tears to dustwrapper, the 1968
edition with age toning to spine of
dustwrapper otherwise both in good
condition. Qty 2 £30/50

309 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1965
& 1966. Original hardbacks with
dustwrappers. The 1965 edition
lacking spine part of dustwrapper,
the 1966 edition with age toning to
spine of dustwrapper otherwise both
in good condition. Qty 2 £30/50

310 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1964.
Original hardback. G £25/35

311 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1964-
1982. All editions have been
uniformly, attractively and
expensively rebound in half navy
blue leather, with banding and labels
with titles and initials ‘D.M.’ to
spine, retaining front and rear of
yellow dustwrapper with the
exception of 1970 where the original
limp yellow covers have been
retained. The 1964 edition bound
without covers or parts of
dustwrapper. Qty 19. G/VG

£350/400

312 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1963.
Original hardback. Minor fading to
spine gilt, odd minor faults otherwise
in good condition £25/35

313 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1962.
Original hardback. Minor fading to
spine gilt, loss to corner of first
advertising page otherwise in good
condition £20/30

314 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1961.
Original hardback. Minor fading to
spine gilt, breaking to front internal
hinge otherwise in good condition

£20/30

315 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1960.
Original hardback. Minor fading to
spine gilt and very minor crease to
spine paper otherwise in good
condition £25/35

316 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1959.
Original hardback. Minor fading to
spine gilt otherwise in good

condition £25/35

317 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958.
Original hardback. Minor fading to
spine gilt otherwise in good
condition £25/35

318 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1957.
Original hardback. Minor fading to
spine gilt otherwise in good
condition £25/35

319 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1956.
Original hardback. Minor fading to
spine gilt otherwise in good
condition £25/35

320 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1955.
Original hardback. Minor fading to
spine gilt otherwise in good
condition £25/35

321 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1955.
Original hardback. Light fading to
gilts on boards and spine otherwise
in good condition £25/35

322 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1954.
Original hardback. Minor fading to
spine gilt otherwise in good
condition £25/35

323 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1953.
Original hardback. Fading to front
board and spine gilts, nick to head of
spine paper otherwise in good
condition £25/35

324 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1951
& 1952. Original hardback. Fading
to spine gilt, breaking to internal
hinges of the 1951 edition otherwise
in good condition. The 1952 edition
with fading to spine gilt and torn
(with loss) last advertising page
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2

£30/50

325 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1950.
Original hardback. Faded spine gilt,
breaking to front hinges otherwise in
good condition £30/40

326 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949.
Original hardback. Minor bump to
top of front board, faded spine gilt,
broken front and breaking rear
hinges otherwise in good condition

£30/50

327 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1948.
Original hardback. Faded spine gilt,
handwritten ownership details to
first advert page, browning to pages
edges otherwise in good condition

£40/60

328 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947.
Original hardback. Breaking to
internal hinges, some browning to
page edges, fading to spine gilt, odd

faults otherwise in good condition
£50/70

329 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946.
83rd edition. Original hardback.
Only 5000 copies of the hard back
edition were printed in this war year.
Fading to spine gilt otherwise in
good/very good condition£100/150

330 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945.
82nd edition. Original hardback.
Only 1500 copies of the hard back
edition were printed in this war year.
Fading to spine gilt, small mark to
top of front board otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare
wartime edition £250/350

331 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944.
81st edition. Original hardback.
Only 1400 copies of the hard back
edition were printed in this war year.
Fading to spine gilt, odd minor faults
otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare wartime edition

£300/400

332 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943.
80th edition. Original hardback.
Only 1400 copies of the hardback
edition were printed in this war year.
Fading to spine gilt, odd minor faults
otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare wartime edition

£300/400

333 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1942.
79th edition. Original hardback.
Only 900 copies of the hardback
edition were printed in this war year.
Fading to spine gilt, ownership name
handwritten to first advertising page
otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare wartime edition

£600/800

334 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941.
78th edition. Original hardback.
Only 800 hardback copies were
printed in this war year. Spine gilt
faded, broken front internal hinges,
ownership name handwritten to first
advertising page, off minor marks to
boards otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare wartime edition

£700/1000

335 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1940.
77th edition. Original hardback.
Limited number of copies printed in
this war year. Crease to lower part of
front board, faded spine gilts, broken
front and breaking rear hinges,
minor crease to rear board otherwise
in good condition. Rare wartime
edition £500/700
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336 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939.
76th edition. Original hardback.
Slight fading to parts of gilt on front
board, faded spine gilts, some
breaking to internal hinges otherwise
in good condition £300/500

337 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1938.
76th edition. Original hardback.
Minor marks to top of front board,
faded spine gilts, nick to head of
spine paper otherwise in good
condition £400/500

338 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1937.
74th edition. Original hardback.
Some minor faults to top of front
board, faded spine gilts, slight
warping to boards otherwise in good
condition £400/500

339 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936.
73rd edition. Original hardback.
Some light fading to gilt on front
board, fading and wear to spine and
gilts, odd faults otherwise in good
condition £400/500

340 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908.
45th edition. Original hardback.
Minor mark to front board, some
marks to base of back board
otherwise in good/very good
condition. A rare early hardback
edition with bright gilts £800/1200

341 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1905.
42nd edition. Original hardback.
Some breaking to front internal
hinge, minor marks to spine
otherwise in good condition. A rare
early hardback edition with bright
gilts £700/900

Ex Cheltenham Reference Library.
‘Library Reference Department’
label pasted down to inside board
yellow end paper, small barcode to
lower border, loosely attached
‘Library consulted page’ between
the yellow front end papers and
minor small library stamps to odd
random pages

342 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904.
41st edition. Original hardback.
Some slight breaking to front
internal hinge otherwise in good+
condition. A rare early hardback
edition with bright gilts£1400/1800

343 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900.
37th edition. Original hardback.
Handwritten inscription to back of
front yellow title page. Good/ very
good condition. A rare early
hardback edition with bright gilts

£2500/3500

The fifth issue of the original
hardback, which was introduced in
1896

344 Wisden Anthology 1900-1940.
Edited by Benny Green. London
1985 & 1990. Two copies of the
Anthology, the 1990 edition signed
to front end paper by Benny Green.
G £10/15

WILLIAM WHYSALL CRICKET
COLLECTION

William Wilfred Whysall.
Nottinghamshire & England 1910-
1930. Whysall played 346 matches
for the club scoring over 20,000 runs
with fifty one centuries and an
average of 38.76. He played four
Test matches for England from
1924-1930. He toured Australia
with the M.C.C. in 1924/25 where
he played in three of the Test
matches. He died in 1930 at the
height of his career having fallen on
a dance floor and injured his elbow,
Septicaemia set in and he died two
weeks later

345 ‘Nottinghamshire Cricket and
Cricketers’. F.S. Ashley Cooper.
London 1923. The book, a presen-
tation copy to Whysall’s son, also
William Wilfred Whysall from A.W.
Shelton, President of
Nottinghamshire County Cricket
Club. The inscription reads ‘To
William Wilfred Whysall with every
good wish, from His Father’s admirer
and Friend A.W. Shelton.
Nottingham March 1931’. The book
in generally good/very good
condition with bright gilts £60/90

346 William Wilfred Whysall. Whysall’s
original passport with name to cover,
passport number and name to first
page, photograph with signature
dated 1924 with personal details
‘Profession- Cricketer’, date and
place of birth etc, list of countries
which the passport is valid, renewal
dates, entry stamps to Colombo,
Freemantle, Adelaide when on tour
with the M.C.C. in 1924/25. G

£50/70

347 ‘Nottinghamshire County Cricket
Eleven ‘Winners of the County
Championship’ 1929’. Original sepia
official photograph of the
Nottinghamshire team wearing
county caps and blazers. The
photograph laid down to official
mount with printed title and details
of matches played to top and players

names printed to lower border.
Players featured include A.W. Carr
(Captain), Larwood, Voce, Whysall,
Walker, Lilley, Staples, Gunn, Barratt
etc. Framed and glazed. Overall
13.5”x11.5”. Good condition

£70/100

348 William Wilfred Whysall. Hallmarked
large silver, with gold inlay, cigarette
case presented to Whysall for
scoring the first 1000 runs in county
cricket. The inscription reads
‘Presented by Mansfield & District
Sportsmen to W.W. Whysall on
scoring first 1000 runs in county
cricket. Season 1924. And also on
being first Notts County Batsman to
achieve that distinction’. To inside
the gold inlay has been
signed/marked by thirteen members
of the M.C.C. touring party to
Australia 1924/25. Signatures
include Chapman, Douglas, Hobbs,
Sutcliffe, Hearne, Kilner, Woolley,
Howell, Tate, Hendren, Freeman etc.
Hallmarked Birmingham 1923. Very
good condition £400/600

JEFF JONES CRICKET COLLECTION

Ivor Jeffrey Jones. Glamorgan &
England 1960-1968. Jeff Jones made
his debut for Glamorgan in 1960 and
first first of fifteen appearances for
England against India in Bombay in
1963/64. He took 511 first class
wickets at 25.98 with a best of 8-11
v Leicestershire in 1965 and 44 Test
wickets at 40.29 with a best of 6-
118 v Australia at Adelaide on the
M.C.C. tour of Australia 1965/66.
On the 1967/68 tour of the West
Indies he played a leading role with
the bat blocking the last over of the
Final Test to secure England’s 1-0
series win. His career was
prematurely ended by a serious
injury to his elbow in 1968. His son,
Simon, was an integral part of the
current England side until becoming
injured and was a major factor in
England winning the Ashes in 2005.

349 M.C.C. Tour of India 1963/64. Split
and hinged cricket stump from the
tour signed by the M.C.C. and
Indian teams, twelve signatures of
the M.C.C. team and twelve
signatures of the Indian team.
Signatures include Smith, Larter,
Parks, Jones, Sharpe, Knight,
Barrington, Hanumant Singh,
Jaisimha, Ranjane, Raijinder Pal etc.
Stump stamped ‘M.C.C. Regulation
Six’. G £60/90
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350 M.C.C. Tour of Australia 1965/66.
Large Australian decorated
boomerang signed by the M.C.C.
touring party. Seventeen signatures
including Mike Smith (Captain),
Larter, Edrich, Knight, Jones, Allen,
Parks, Boycott, Cowdrey, Barrington,
Higgs etc. Approx 27” long. G

£40/60

351 M.C.C. tour of the West Indies
1967/68. Full attractive sheet of
nine official Jamaica postage 6d
stamps issued to commemorate the
M.C.C. tour in 1968 featuring
batsman, bowler and wicketkeeper
with cricketing border featuring
images of the West Indies. This sheet
has been laid down to card and
signed, to the side borders by the
M.C.C. and the West Indian teams.
Thirty two signatures nicely signed in
ink. The M.C.C. with seventeen
signatures, the West Indies with
fifteen signatures, includes Sobers,
Gibbs, Griffith, Kanhai, Hall, Butcher,
Lloyd, Greenidge, Cowdrey,
Barrington, Boycott, Lock, Snow,
Jones, Milburn, Knott, Graveney,
D’Oilveira etc. Title hand printed to
top border. An attractive item. G

£80/120

352 M.C.C. tour of East Africa 1963/64.
M.C.C. navy blue touring cap, by
Simpson of Piccadilly, worn by Jeff
Jones on the tour of East Africa
1963/64. The cap with ‘M.C.C.’
emblem to front in silver/white
thread. With name handwritten to
inside label. Good/very good
condition £80/120

353 Jeff Jones. Glamorgan & England
1960-1968. England/ M.C.C. navy
blue touring cloth Test cap, by
Simpson of Piccadilly, with
embroidered St. George & Dragon
emblem of England to cap worn by
Jones during his career. With label of
cap printed ‘I.J. Jones’. Good/very
good condition £150/250

354 Jeff Jones. Glamorgan & England
1960-1968. M.C.C./England
sleeveless touring sweater, by Jaeger,
worn by Jones whilst playing for
England. The sweater with trimming
to neck and waist in M.C.C. colours
of red, gold and black with printed
label to neck ‘I.J. Jones’. G £60/90

355 Jeff Jones. Glamorgan & England
1960-1968. M.C.C./England long
sleeved touring sweater, by Jaeger,
worn by Jones whilst playing for
England. The sweater with trimming

to neck, sleeves and waist in M.C.C.
colours of red, gold and black with
printed label to neck ‘I.J. Jones’.
Minor staining, odd moth hole
otherwise in good condition £60/90

356 Jeff Jones. Glamorgan & England
1960-1968. England sleeveless
home Test sweater, by Simpson of
Piccadilly, worn by Jones whilst
playing for England. The sweater
with central embroidered emblem of
the ‘three lions and crown’ to chest.
G £80/120

357 Jeff Jones. Glamorgan & England
1960-1968. England ‘home’ Test
blazer worn by Jones during his Test
match playing career. The navy blue
blazer, by Simpson of Piccadilly, with
embroidered emblem of the three
lions and crown of England to chest.
Two buttons detached but retained
otherwise in good/very good
condition £150/250

CRICKET POSTCARDS, CIGARETTE &
TRADE CARDS

358 Don Bradman. Large sepia
photographic advertising trade card
showing Bradman in batting pose
full length, facsimile signature.
Printed and published in 1947,
testimonial to verso, ‘Don Bradman
says- ‘I use and recommend
Wakefield Oilit (Australia) Cricket
Bat Oil’. Rare, only two cards known
to be in the series. G/VG £30/40

359 Walter Hammond. Large sepia
photographic advertising trade card
showing Hammond in batting pose
full length, facsimile signature.
Printed and published in 1947,
testimonial to verso, ‘Walter
Hammond says- ‘I use and
recommend Wakefield Oilit
(Australia) Cricket Bat Oil’. Rare,
only two cards known to be in the
series. G/VG £30/40

360 E.P. Hendren. Middlesex C.C.C.,
Brentford F.C. & England. Sepia
postcard of Hendren in both cricket
attire and football attire. Nicely
signed to face by Hendren in ink.
Published by Waterfields, Ealing.
Some creasing, wear otherwise in
good condition. Rare £30/50

361 Warwickshire C.C.C. 1939. Mono
real photograph postcard of the
Warwickshire team, signed to
postcard by four of the players
featured. Signatures are Hollies,
Shortland, Croom and Buckingham.
Wilkes of West Bromwich. Some

creasing, repair to card otherwise in
good condition £20/30

362 Kent. Mono real photograph
postcard of Kent players, Les Ames,
Charlie Wright, Ashdown and Todd,
all wearing blazers. Fisk-Moore of
Canterbury. G £20/30

363 W.G. Grace. Early colour postcard
showing a ‘W.G. Grace like’ figure at
the wicket with the wording ‘Happy
Memories’ with floral decoration to
borders. The postcard printed in
Germany and No. 22/19a. Sold with
a Victorian greetings card with
colour cricketing scene to front.
Poems to front and verso ‘Eleven will
sometimes make a Score....’. Some
adhesive marks to verso of greetings
card, odd faults otherwise in good
condition £30/50

364 Joe Darling. South Australia &
Australia. 1893-1907. Rare mono
postcard of Darling, full length,
wearing Australian cap, from the
1905 Australian tour of England.
Darling was Captain of the tour.
Nicely signed in black ink by Darling.
Ralph Dunn & Co. No 1002. G/VG

£400/500

365 W.A. Oldfield, Australia. Mono plain
back real photograph postcard of
Oldfield, head and shoulders, in
Australian cap and sweater on the
1930 tour of England. Nicely signed
in ink by Oldfield. Card no. 13. G

£180/220

366 P.M. Hornibrook, Australia. Sepia
postcard of Hornibrook, head and
shoulders, wearing Queensland cap.
Nicely signed in ink by Hornibrook G

£140/180

367 M.C.C. tour of South Africa
1948/49. Sepia postcard of the
‘Union-Castle R.M.V. Durban
Castle’. Signed in ink to the image of
the ship by all fifteen members of
the touring party. Signatures include
Mann, Hutton, Washbrook,
Compton, Wright, Jenkins, Gladwin
etc. Rare £200/300

368 Cricket cigarette cards. Selection of
ten odds including cards of
C.L.Townsend and A.E.Stoddart
(Clarkes 1901), E.Russell, S.P.Meston
and C.P.Buckenham (Taddy 1907),
P.F.Warner (Murrays 1912) etc. G

£20/30

369 W.D. & H.O. Wills. ‘Cricketers’
1896. Scarce full set of fifty cigarette
cards. Six cards with some adhesive
mark damage to backs, odd cards
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with crease, damage, wear or fault
to improve otherwise overall in good
condition. Probably one of the rarest
set of cricketing cigarette cards

£800/1200

370 W.D. & H.O. Wills. ‘Cricketers’
1901. Scarce full set of fifty cigarette
cards. Odd cards to improve
otherwise overall in good condition.
Rare £200/300

371 R.& J. Hill. ‘Famous Cricketers’ 1923.
Full set of forty cigarette cards. Odd
cards to improve otherwise overall in
good condition £50/70

372 F.& J. Smith. ‘Cricketers’ 1912. First
Series. Full set of fifty cigarette cards.
Rare. Odd cards to improve
otherwise overall in good condition

£180/250

373 ‘Test Cricketers’. Series A. Barratt &
Co 1956. Full set of thirty five trade
cards. G £40/60

374 ‘The World’s Best Cricketers’. D.C.
Thompson 1958. Three full sets of
eighteen trade cards for Hotspur,
Wizard and Rover. Qty 54. G/VG

£20/30

375 ‘The World’s Best Cricketers’. D.C.
Thompson 1926 (green back). Full
set of thirty two cards presented
with The Rover. G £25/35

376 ‘County Cricketers’. D.C. Thompson
1955. Four full sets of sixteen trade
cards for Hotspur, Wizard,
Adventure and Rover. Qty 64. G

£20/30

377 Ogden’s Tabs. General Interest.
Series B, D & E. 1901/02. Numbers
129-131, 133, 134, 136-139, 142,
144-147, 149, 150 and 177 from
series B, 43, 51 and 53 from series E,
168-170 from series D, Australia v
London C.C.C. and A. Shrewsbury
from ‘Our Leading Cricketers’ series.
Twenty five cigarette cards featuring
cricketers. Odd faults otherwise in
good condition £25/35

378 ‘Caricatures of Famous Cricketers’.
Sunripe Cigarettes (Hills) 1926. Ten
cards from a series of fifty cigarette
cards. Sold with ten cards from
‘Famous Cricketers’ Sunripe
Cigarettes 1923 from a series of fifty.
Qty 20. G £20/30

379 Turf ‘Famous cricketers/Sports
Series’ 1950 cigarette cards. Set of
50. Sold with six larger trade cards of
cricketers from the New Chronicle
England v South Africa 1955 Test
Series. G £30/50

380 Wills ‘English Cricketers’, New
Zealand issue, 1926 cigarette cards.
Set of 25. VG £18/25

381 Ogdens ‘Australian Test Cricketers’
1928. Full set of thirty six. F/G

£25/35

382 Gallaher’s ‘Famous Cricketers’ 1926.
Complete set of 100 cigarette cards
depicting Australians and England
players. Very good condition. Rare

£60/80

383 ‘Australian Cricketers’. B. Morris
1925. Full set of twenty five cards. G

£25/35

384 Churchman ‘Cricketers’ 1936. Full
set of fifty cards in good condition

£30/50

385 Cigarette/trade cards. Selection of
ninety odds including five signed
cards, signatures are Ames (three
signatures to different cards), Fender
and H.J. Enthoven (Cambs). Good
selection of cards. G £30/50

386 ‘Cricketers Series’. W. & F. Faulkner
1902. Four very rare cigarette cards
from the series of twenty cards. The
cards are numbers 10, 12, 19 and
20, W.G. Quaife, G.L. Jessop, L.C.H.
Palairet and J.R. Mason. G

£140/180

387 ‘Cricketers Series’. Charlesworth &
Austin 1902. Three very rare
cigarette cards from the series of
twenty cards. The cards are numbers
12, 13 and 14, W.G. Quaife, A.
Shrewsbury and W. Brockwell. G

£120/160

388 ‘Cricketers Series’. W.M.Clarke &
Son 1901. Three very rare cigarette
cards from the series of thirty cards.
The cards are ‘The Pitch’, ‘Wide’ and
‘Out with his First’. Some faults
otherwise in good condition

£80/120

389 ‘County Cricketers’. Taddy & Co
1907. Eight rare cigarette card for
J.W. Rothery (Yorks), J.N. Crawford,
W.C. Smith and A.W. Spring (Surrey)
and C. McGahey, C. Benham, F.L.
Fane and Rev F.H. Gillingham (Essex)
from the series. G £60/90

390 ‘County Cricket Badges’. ‘Silk issue.
BDV’. Godfrey Phillips 1921. Full set
of seventeen silk emblems of the
counties. G £40/60

391 ‘Prominent Australian and English
Cricketers’. Capstan (Wills) 1907.
Numbers 1-30, 35, 40 and 45 from
the first series of fifty, numbers 67-
73 with red captions and 54, 55, 58,

59, 61, 66-68 and 73 with grey
captions. Some cards in the first
series trimmed, faults to improve
otherwise in good condition

£70/100

392 W.D. & H.O. Wills. Australian Issue.
‘Australian and English Cricketers’.
Havelock issue 1911. Four rare
cigarette cards (green backs) from
the series. Numbers 41, 43, 44 and
49. One card with damage (41)
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with two cards, numbers 18 and 28
with grey backs. Faults to one card,
generally good £50/70

393 ‘Cricketers’. Guinnea Gold
Photographic Issues 1899. Eight rare
cigarette cards from the series. Cards
are Lockwood, Tunnicliffe,
Bainbridge, Read, Palairet, Hayman,
Butt and Webbe. Faults to odd card
otherwise in good condition £30/50

394 ‘Sport of all Nations’. Wills 1901.
Three rare cigarette cards from the
series. Cards are numbers 13, 14
(Grace) and 15. Faults to one card
otherwise in good condition £10/20

395 ‘Cricketer Series’. Wills (Australian
Issue) 1901. Two cigarette cards
from the series. Cards are numbers 9
and 21, C.B. Fry and C. Hill. Some
creasing to cards otherwise in good
condition £15/25

396 Cricket/trade cigarette card odds.
Selection of eight cards, some rare.
Includes A.C. McLaren (Godfrey
Phillips, General Interest 1896.
Trimmed at top border), Harold
Larwood (Hoadley’s Bubble Gum,
Cricketer’s 1928, black front), D.G.
Bradman (Dudgeon & Arnell’s Patrol
Tobacco No.2), Hayes and Huish
(Cohen Weenen, Owners, Jockeys,
Footballers & Cricketers, 1906), J.W.
Scaife and R.K. Oxenham (Wills,
Cricket Season 1928/29) etc. G

£40/60

397 Wills ‘Capstan’. Australian Club
Cricketers 1905 (Australian Series).
Thirteen rare cigarette cards from
the series. Twelve blue back and one
green back. Cards include Trumper,
Armstrong, Kelly, Cotter, Newland,
Pellow, McAlister etc. G £50/80

398 Wills. Australian & English Cricketers
1903 (Australian Series). Ten rare
cigarette cards from the series. Blue
back. Cards include Kelly, Noble,
Braund, Knight, Lilley, Hirst,
Saunders etc. Faults to odd cards
otherwise in good condition £40/60
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399 William Clarke & Son. ‘Cricketer
Series’ 1901. Four rare cards from
the series. Storer, Wynyard, Fry and
Maclaren. Odd faults, generally
good condition £80/120

400 Cricket/trade cigarette card odds.
Selection of six rare cards. Cards are
J.B. Hobbs (R&J Hill, Famous
Cricketers. Blue back) 1912, G.D.
Cox (Smith’s Pinewood Cigarettes,
Cricketers. 2nd series) 1912 and
Hayes, Vine, Spooner and Douglas
(Murray’s ‘Cricketers’ Series H. Black
front) 1912. G £60/90

401 Coles Stores (Australia). ‘Cricketers
in Australia 1946/47’. Seventeen
trade cards issued by Cereal Foods
from the series of forty cards. Cards
include Miller, Freer, Hassett,
Lindwall, Tribe, Tallon, Washbrook
etc. G £30/50

402 ‘Boys’ Magazine Zat Cards 1930’.
Six cards from the series, all with
plain blue backs. Players are Jardine,
Sutcliffe, Hammond, Ames, Paynter
and Larwood. Sold with a full set of
sixteen ‘New Zealand Cricketers
1958’ (Master Vending) large trade
cards in good condition £20/30

403 Barratt & Co. ‘Australian Cricketers.
Action Series’ 1926. Three scarce
cards from the series of sixteen
featuring H.L. Collins, J. Ellis and
C.V. Grimmett. Sold with four cards
from the Millhoff 1928 series of
‘Famous Test Cricketers’ featuring
Geary, Sutcliffe, Larwood and
Mailey. G £20/30

404 ‘Test Cricketers’. Series B. Barratt &
Co 1957. Forty one cards from the
set of forty eight trade cards. Sold
with thirty one ‘Bassetts Cricketers
1978’ cards from a set of fifty cards,
some duplication. G £80/100

405 Turf ‘Famous cricketers’ 1950
cigarette cards. Forty six cards from
the set of 50. Generally good
condition £20/30

406 ‘Australian Cricketers’. B. Morris
1925. Full set of twenty five
cigarette cards. Sold with Ogden’s
‘Prominent Cricketers of 1938’.
Forty nine cigarette cards from a set
of fifty. G £25/35

407 Carreras ‘Cricketers’ 1934, brown
back. Full set of fifty cigarette cards
in good condition £30/50

408 Major Drapkin. ‘Australian and
English Test Cricketers’ 1928. Full set
of forty cigarette cards in good

condition £30/40

409 Cigarette cards. Players ‘Cricketers’
1930, 1934 and 1938, Wills
‘Cricketers’ 1928, 1st and 2nd series
and Churchmans ‘Cricketers’ 1936.
Six complete sets of fifty cigarette
cards in good condition, odd faults
to the Players 1938 cards. Sold with
‘Cricket, Tennis & Golf Celebrities’
(grey back). Ardath 1935 (30/50
cards) plus other various cricket
cards. G £30/50

410 Wills ‘Cricketers’ 1928, 2nd series.
Full set of fifty cigarette cards.
Attractively mounted, framed and
glazed with glass to both sides. G

£25/35

411 Vic Marks. Somerset & England.
Signed Cornhill Series ‘B’ card of
Marks. Horizontal fold otherwise in
good condition. Scarce £10/20

CRICKET SCORECARDS,
PROGRAMMES, MAGAZINES ETC

412 Test & tour match scorecards.
Selection of sixteen scorecards for
Test matches and matches against
the tourists. Includes Derbyshire v
Australia 1948, Cambridge
University v New Zealand 1949,
England v New Zealand (Lord’s)
1949, Warwickshire v Australians
1953, England v Australia (Lord’s)
1953, England v South Africa (Old
Trafford) 1955, Worcestershire v
South Africa 1955, England v
Australia (Old Trafford, Laker’s
match) 1956, Warwickshire v
Australians 1956, England v West
Indies (Edgbaston) 1957,
Worcestershire v West Indies 1957,
Worcestershire v South Africa 1960
etc. Sold with various more modern
scorecards incl Tests and four real
photograph postcards of the 1953
and 1956 (2) Australian and the
1957 West Indian tourists. G£25/35

413 Nottinghamshire 1948/49. Selection
of three fully printed scorecards for
the two season period. Matches v
Australia, May/June 1948 (Hardstaff
107, Bradman 86, Brown 122,
Simpson 74 & 70, Lindwall 6-14), v
Warwickshire 1948 (Keeton & Harris
broke the county record for number
opening century partnerships
together, Hardstaff 182no) and v
New Zealand, August 1949
(Hardstaff 123no, Reid 155, Rabone
120no). G/VG £18/25

414 Test & County scorecards
1970’s/2000. Large collection of
scorecards including Test matches,
Cup Finals, JPL, Prudential (Cricket
World) Cup, Gillette, B&H etc. Some
match tickets, programmes,
brochures etc. Good selection

£30/40

415 Test & County scorecards
1946/1960’s. Collection of
scorecards including Test matches,
touring matches, Cup Finals, Gillette,
B&H, Gentlemen v Players etc. Good
selection, the majority for matches at
Lords. Includes England v Australia
1948 at the Oval, Bradman’s last
Test in England, out for nought. G

£30/40

416 Wartime scorecards. Six scorecards
for matches at Lords. RAF v London
Fire Service 1940, Lord’s XI v Public
Schools XI 1940, RAF v Pelham
Warners XI 1941, England XI v West
Indies 1943, Cheltenham v
Haileybury & I.S.C. 1943 and Lord’s
Schools v The Rest 1943. Printed
and handwritten annotation. Some
faults, generally good £25/35

417 Don Bradman. England v Australia,
The Oval 1948. Official scorecard for
the fifth and final Test at the
Kennington Oval, 14th-18th August
1948. Incomplete with printed
details up to the England first
innings. Sold with a further scorecard
for Surrey v Australia, The Oval
1948 (Bradman 176). Qty 2. G

£30/40

In this famous 5th Test, Don
Bradman playing in his final Test
match needed just four runs to take
his aggregate to 7,000 runs and his
average to 100. He was given a
standing ovation walking out to the
wicket. He then faced one ball from
Eric Hollies before being bowled
playing forward to the next ball,
therefore finishing with a Test
average of 99.94. Australia won the
Test by an innings and 149 runs

418 County scorecards 1920 to 1938.
Collection of fourteen scorecards for
the period, many for matches at
Lord’s including Nottinghamshire v
Northamptonshire 1920
(Northamptonshire 38 all out),
M.C.C. v Wales 1928, Middlesex v
Nottinghamshire 1937, Middlesex v
New Zealand 1937, Hampshire v
Middlesex 1938, Middlesex v
Yorkshire 1938, Hampshire v
Yorkshire 1938 etc. Printed and
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handwritten annotation £30/40

419 Australian Test and tour matches
1926-1938. Six scorecards for the
period, Kent v Australia 1926,
Middlesex v Australia 1934, England
v Australia 1934, England v Australia
1938, Hampshire v Australia 1938
and M.C.C. v Australia 1938. Printed
and handwritten annotation. Faults
to odd cards otherwise in generally
good condition £30/50

420 Don Bradman. England v Australia,
The Oval 1948. Official scorecard for
the fifth and final Test at the
Kennington Oval, 14th-18th August
1948. Printed details. Sold with a
reserved seat ticket ‘East Stand Top’
for the match. Qty 2. G £30/40

421 Gloucestershire v Kent 1890. Early
official printed scorecard for the
match played at The Spa, Gloucester
on the 19th-21st June 1890. The
match was drawn, for
Gloucestershire, E.M. Grace made
96, Belcher 60no, W.G. Grace ‘0’,
W.G. Grace took seven and Roberts
eight wickets in the match. For Kent
Hamilton made 63, Torrens 43 and
Martin took 8 wickets including
W.G. Grace on both occasions,
bowled. Some foxing otherwise in
good condition £50/80

It is reported that Kent player C.J.M.
Fox dislocated his shoulder in the
match and that W.G. Grace pulled
the shoulder back into place!

422 ‘Garry Sobers. World Record. Six
Sixes in an Over’. Glamorgan v
Nottinghamshire 1968. Official
scorecard for the historic match
played at St. Helen’s, Swansea from
the 31st August to the 2nd
September 1968. Garry Sobers hit
six sixes off the bowling of Malcolm
Nash of Glamorgan to create the
world record. The scorecard has
printed details for the first days play
showing Nottinghamshire’s score of
394-5 wickets declared, Sobers 76no
and Nash with figures of 21 overs, 3
maidens, 4-100. The scorecard has
been signed by Sobers and the full
Nottinghamshire team who played
in the match. Signatures include
Stead, Murray, White, Parkin,
Smedley, Frost, Bolus, Taylor etc.
Good condition. An historic match
scorecard and very rare in this fully
printed and signed form £900/1200

423 England v Rest of the World 1970.
Official scorecard for the match
played at Lord’s on the 17th-23rd

June 1970. Signed to card by
eighteen players from the match.
Signatures include Garry Sobers,
Clive Lloyd, Eddie Barlow, Farokh
Engineer, Graeme Pollock, Graham
McKenzie, Mike Procter, Barry
Richards, Alan Knott, Jon Snow, Ray
Illingworth etc. Rare in this signed
form. G £140/180

424 Don Bradman 232, The Oval 1930.
Official commemorative silk
scorecard for the 5th Test match
played at The Oval on the
16th/22nd August 1930. Bradman
made 232, Ponsford 110, Jackson 73
and Hornibrook took 7-92 in
England’s second innings. For
England Sutcliffe made 161, Wyatt
64 and Peebles took 6-204 off 71
overs!. Framed and glazed. G
£180/250

Australia won by an innings and 39
runs

425 Ashes tours 1921-1985. Nineteen
original scorecards for Test and
touring matches played by the
Australians in the period, some
signed. Includes Sussex v Australia
1921, Oxford University v Australia
1930, Oval Test 1968 signed by
Umpire Charlie Elliott, Old Trafford
Test 1968 signed by Pat Pocock, 6-
79, Lord’s Test 1980 signed by
Boycott 128no, Headingley Test
1981 (Botham/Willis Test) etc. Some
duplication of scorecards. G £50/70

426 South Africa. Pair of rarer scorecards
for South Africa v Australia 1950
(Durban) and South Africa v England
1956/57 (Cape Town). G £20/30

427 England v India & Pakistan. Official
scorecards for the 1964 India v
England, Madras Test match,
England v India 1967, 1st Test, 1979,
1st Test, 3rd Test (2) and 4th Test,
1982, One Day match and ticket for
the Headingley Test 1986. England v
Pakistan, officials scorecards for the
Headingley Test 1962, 1971, 3rd
Test, 1974, 1st & 2nd Tests, 1978,
1982, 1st & 3rd Tests etc. Also Menu
3rd Test 1978 etc. Qty 19. G

£40/60

428 England v West Indies 1963-2004.
Collection of twenty five scorecards,
tickets etc for matches in the period.
Includes official scorecard for Lord’s
1963, signed by Gordon Ross, the
Oval 1966, Headingley 1969, British
Sportsmans Club luncheon to the
1966 West Indian tourists, match
tickets 1970/80’s. G £40/60

429 Kent v Australia 1961. Official
commemorative scorecard produced
in 1961 when Colin Cowdrey
became the first player to score two
centuries in a match against an
Australian touring side,he made 149
and 121. Official scorecard for the
match laid down to card with title to
top border and details of the
achievement to lower border. Sold
with commemorative scorecard for
the Kent v Australians tour match in
1975 when Kent won by two
wickets, their first win against the
Australians for 76 years. Both
framed. G £20/30

430 England v New Zealand 1983.
Official scorecard for the 2nd Test
match played at Headingley on the
28th July to 2nd August 1983. Fully
signed by the New Zealand squad.
Sixteen signatures including Hadlee,
Howarth, Crowe, Chatfield, Cairns,
Bracewell, Smith etc. VG £20/30

New Zealand won by five wickets,
this being the first time that New
Zealand had won a Test match
against England in England

431 England v Australia. Centenary Test
Match. 28th August to 2nd
September 1980. Official scorecard
for the match played at Lord’s.
Signed by the Australian team.
Eleven signatures including
G.Chappell, Border, Marsh, Pascoe,
Lillee, Laird, Hughes, Mallett etc. VG

£30/50

432 England v Australia 1938. Official
scorecard for the Test match played
at The Oval 1938. In this game Len
Hutton made the world record score
of 364 in England first innings. Part
completed scores, Hutton is 300no
on this card. Handwritten and pencil
annotation. G £20/30

433 The Cricketer magazine 1940. Edited
by P.F. Warner. Volume XXI.
Numbers 1-19 plus Spring Annual
1940. Complete run of individual
editions of the magazine for the war-
time year. Generally good/very good
condition £30/40

434 Tour brochures 1936-1961.
Seventeen official brochures
compiled by A.W. Simpson and
Gordon Ross. All India tours of 1936,
1946, New Zealand tours of 1937,
1949 (2), 1958, Australian tours of
1938, 1948, 1956, 1961, West
Indies tours of 1939, 1957 (2) and
South African tours of 1947, 1955,
1960. Sold with four Rothmans
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Almanacks for 1960’s tours. Some
faults, on the whole good condition

£40/60

435 Cricket scrapbooks 1930/50’s.
Collection of nine scrapbooks, in
various bindings and sizes,
containing laid down press cuttings
covering the period. Nicely
presented. G £30/50

436 Cricket ephemera. Collection of
cricket brochures, programmes,
magazines etc. Includes Gillette Cup,
Nat West and B&H Finals, Test
match programmes, Benefit
brochures (some signed), Centenary
Test interest. cricket annuals, ‘Surrey
C.C.C. Centenary 1845-1945’ etc.
Some Australian interest. Sold with a
quantity of ‘The Cricketer Magazine’
and ‘Playfair’ magazine 1960/90’s.
In six boxes. G £25/35

437 ABC Cricket Book 1960/1990’s.
Collection of fourteen books for the
period. Sold with a selection of
county, minor-county and club
cricket handbooks/ yearbooks.
Includes Middlesex, Surrey &
Derbyshire Handbooks 1970/90’s,
‘Surrey C.C.C. Centenary 1845-
1945’ Surrey ‘Six Golden Years’, tour
guides, ‘Catalogue of the Collection
at The Yorker’ etc. G £20/30

438 M.C.C. tour of Australia and New
Zealand 1954/55. Official souvenir
brochure for the tour published by
N.S.W. Cricket Association. Sold
with official programme for the First
Test v New Zealand in March 1955.
G £20/30

439 ‘Boys Own Paper’. April 1937.
Complete issue of the edition with
three page article on the Ashes to
inner pages. G £5/10

440 Australia 1909. Rare set of ten
(joined) philatelic stickers (stamp
like) depicting Australian players.
Each sticker with colour image of the
player with printed title ‘Australian
Team’ and players name. Players
include Trumper, Cotter, Carter,
Noble, Armstrong, Gregory etc. G

£140/180

441 Australia 1926. ‘Cricket 1926’.
Official pre tour brochure with
pictures of the Australian team,
thirty leading English cricketers and
the Test grounds. Pub by Barton &
Co, London 1926. Some age toning
to covers, some nicks, tears to cover
edges otherwise in generally good
condition. Sold with ‘English Cricket’

Cardus 1947. Qty 2 £20/30

442 Cricket tours to New Zealand 1950’s.
Official programmes for New
Zealand v M.C.C. first Test at
Christchurch 1950/51, Canterbury v
M.C.C. 1954/55, Canterbury v West
Indies 1955/56 and Northern &
Central Districts v M.C.C. Hamilton
1958/59. Odd faults otherwise in
good condition £25/35

443 Benefit and Testimonial brochures
1960/2000’s. Collection of forty five
brochures for the period including
sixteen signed by the player. Signed
copies include Underwood, Willey, J.
Simmons, Hampshire, C. Wells,
Hadlee, Radley, Gough, Fordham, K.
Brown, Lamb, Gatting etc. Good
selection with good
Northamptonshire and Leicestershire
interest. G £30/40

444 Cricket first day covers. Selection of
four covers for Vic Lewis XI matches,
Glen Turner Benefit 1978,
Derbyshire Festival 1979, G.S.
Ramchand Benefit 1980 and Geoff
Cope Benefit 1980. Sold with two
fully printed scorecard, one in gold
lettering, for Vic Lewis XI matches at
Lord’s, v Middlesex (M.J. Smith’s
Benefit) 1976 and v Post Office XI
(commemorative new issue cricket
stamp match) 1980 and three official
scorecards for Surrey matches played
at Guildford in the 1970 season. VG

£25/35

445 Barbados v England 1981. Pair of
first day covers for the match played
at Bridgetown in March 1981, one
signed by each team. Twenty five
signatures in total including
Greenidge, C. King, Haynes,
Padmore, Murray, W. Daniel, S.
Clarke, Reifer, Botham, Gatting,
Gooch, Gower, Boycott, Bairstow,
Jackman etc. VG £50/70

446 Pakistan v Vic Lewis International XI
1981. First day cover for the match
played in Karachi in 1981. Signed by
the Lewis XI squad, fifteen
signatures in total including Kanhai,
C. King, Bedi, Selvey, Holding, Wilf
Slack, F. Hayes, Gould etc. VG

£30/40

447 Australian tour of Australia
‘Bodyline’ 1932/33. ‘Daily Express
Test Match Supplement’. Scarce
single page supplement with report
and scorecard from the 3rd days play
of the 3rd Test at Adelaide. Shows
Bradman out for 8, caught Allen,
bowled Larwood, Ponsford 80no

etc. G £60/80

448 East Moseley v Australia 1953.
Official souvenir programme for the
match played on the 26th April
1953. Sold with ‘The Battle for the
Ashes’ Pre 1953 tour brochure
printed by Edgar J.K. Thompson,
Melbourne, official programme for
the Australia v Duke of Norfolk’s XI
match played at Arundel on the
28th April 1956 and official
programme for the Ireland v
Australians match held at College
Park, Dublin in September 1961. G

£30/50

CRICKET CERAMICS & METALWARE

449 Cricket mug. Large Staffordshire
waisted mug with strap handle and
beaded rim. With three relief
moulded figures of a batsman,
bowler and wicket keeper, believed
to be Lillywhite, Pilch and Box. Floral
decoration between figures. Silver
lustre. c1860/70’s. Approx 4”. Some
wear to lustre at rim and handle
otherwise in good condition. Rare

£60/90

450 Cricket mug. Staffordshire blue
ground waisted mug with strap
handle and beaded rim. With three
relief moulded figures of a batsman,
bowler and wicket keeper, believed
to be Lillywhite, Pilch and Box.
c1860/70’s. Rare. Very minor chips
to base and rim otherwise in good
condition. 3.75” £50/70

451 Jack Hobbs. Transfer printed 5” jug
with portrait of Hobbs to one side
and crossed bats, stumps and ball to
the other circa 1920’s. Good
condition £30/50

452 W.G. Grace. Continental bisque
figure of Grace, wearing cricketing
attire and M.C.C. cap, holding a
wooden cricket bat loft. Approx 9”
tall. G £80/120

453 Derbyshire County Cricket Club
Centenary Year 1870-1970. Royal
Crown Derby bone china ‘Duchess’
bonbon dish produced to
commemorate the centenary. Club
emblem of ‘Crown and Rose’ in
brown and gold with circular band
decoration in brown, turquoise and
gold to centre, surrounded by
‘Derbyshire Rose’ emblem and floral
decoration leading to gold lustre
handles on each side. Limited edition
of 500. 9.25”x7.25”. Very good
condition. Scarce £40/60

28



454 Don Bradman. Coalport china plate
commemorating Don Bradman
scoring a ‘Century of Centuries’.
Limited edition of 500 plates with
facsimilise signature of Bradman to
reverse. Issued in 1979. Good
condition in original presentation
box £120/160

455 New Zealand 1949. Royal Worcester
bone china plate produced by the
factory to commemorate the New
Zealand tour of England in 1949.
The plate bears the printed
signatures in gilt of all members of
the New Zealand touring team
visiting Worcester for the opening
match of the tour. The plate
measures approx 10.5” diameter
with gilt signatures to centre with
decorative gold edging to rim. To
reverse is the Royal Worcester mark
and title ‘New Zealand Cricket Team.
Worcester June 1949, both in gilt.
Rare. Good/very good condition in
box £180/250

These commemorative plates were
first produced and issued in 1938
and continued until 1973. Each
plate was limited in number by the
factory to about 50-60, one given to
each member of the team and a few
made available to specialist
collectors

456 Kumar Shri Ranjitsinhji. Sussex &
England 1895-1920. Unusual
photographic portrait of Ranjitsinhji
in full ceremonial dress on opaque
glass/ceramic? plaque, this laid
down to red velvet mount. The
portrait measures 4.75”x6.5” and
overall 6.5”x8.5”. The photograph
was apparently the work of Mr
Hunt, a photographer in Cambridge.
Excellent image. Rare in this form

£120/160

The portrait was apparently given to
the vendors great Grandmother,
Elizabeth Rickwood by Ranjitsinhji
in appreciation of her efforts.
Elizabeth Rickwood was a laundress
in Cambridge during the time that
Ranjitsinhji attended Cambridge
University 1888-1893 and it is
thought that she worked for
Ranjitsinhji in this capacity

457 ‘Surrey Cricketers’ Tankard’. Half
pint glass with title, Surrey emblem
and twelve printed signatures all
embossed in white to the sides of the
glass. Approx 4.5” high. G £10/15

458 Essex C.C.C. commemorative cricket
plates. Five plates for the County

Championship winning season of
1979, 1983, 1986 & 1991 (Royal
Grafton & Coalport) and ‘Double
Champions 1984 & 1985
(Edwardian). All limited edition
plates with original boxes. VG

£30/50

459 W.G. Grace. Custard yellow tankard
with colour transfer printed image of
Grace in batting pose to side. 4.75”
tall. Sold with a ‘Manor Potteries’
china caricature toby jug of Grace in
M.C.C. cap. Approx 6.5” tall. G

£25/35

460 M.C.C. Bicentenary 1787-1987.
Spode china two handled loving
tankard with decoration and titles to
front and back, gold lustre to
handles, rim, and base. 4.5” tall. G

£30/50

461 Brian Close Benefit Year 1961.
Sandland ceramic ashtray produced
to commemorate Close’s Benefit
Year, with vignette of the pavilion at
Headingley and printed details. Gold
lustre to edges. Sold with ceramic
cricket ashtray ‘To the Greatest
Cricketer in the World’. Sandland
Ware. Qty 2. G £25/35

462 M.C.C. Large ceramic tankard with
‘M.C.C.’ and image of Olde Father
Time to side. Britannia Designs.
Silver lustre to rim and handle. 5”
tall. Sold with an Arthur Wood
ceramic tankard with transfer cricket
images to both side. Sold lustre to
handle, rim and base. Chip to rim
otherwise both in good condition

£20/30

463 England ‘Ashes’ Win 2005. ‘Home
of the Ashes Victory. September
12th 2005’. Large Wedgewood
bone china plate issued to
commemorate England winning the
Ashes at the Oval. Colourful plate
with image of the ground and
title/date. In original box. G £30/50

464 Cricket. Small bisque figure of a
batsman wearing orange cap and in
batting pose. Approx 3.75” tall.
Possibly used as a cake decoration?.
VG £10/20

465 ‘Member’s Pavilion. Old Trafford’. A
Sandland Staffordshire pottery mug
with transfer print of the pavilion at
Old Trafford and the Lancashire
C.C.C. emblem in colour to reverse.
Gold lustre to rim and handle. 5’ tall.
VG £30/40

466 ‘The Right Spirit’. Transfer printed 4”
jug with boy cricketers to one side

and ‘Teachers Whisky’ to the other.
Good condition £15/25

467 ‘M.C.C.’. Small circular ceramic
(porcelain?) disc with image of
batsman, about to receive the ball,
and wicket keeper with pavilion to
background flying the M.C.C. flag.
Registration marks 503470 (11789)
to verso. 2.5” diameter. Disc broken
in half and repaired at some point in
the past £20/30

468 Cricket buckle. Gilt metal belt buckle
with cricket decoration, batsman on
shield to centre surrounded by bats,
balls, stumps, flags etc. Approx
2.5”x1.75”. VG £60/80

469 ‘Darnall Cricket Ground. Grand
Match Admission Ticket’. Early brass
disc admission ticket c1820’s with
name of the ground and the initial
‘W’ to centre to one side and to
verso cricket scene to centre with
‘Grand Match Admission Ticket’
around the border. The initial ‘W’
was the proprietors initials, W.H.
Woodhouse who owned the ground
in Sheffield. Darnall Park was one of
the first grounds on which the great
matches in the north were played
and was opened in 1821. An early
form of entry ticket. Rare. Good
condition £120/160

The Wisden Book of Cricket
Memorabilia mentions a similar
admission ticket on page 215 with
further details

470 ‘Hampshire County Cricket Club’.
Early brass metal disc
admission/pass-out ticket
c1890/1900?. The disc with
‘Hampshire County Cricket Club’
around border and hole to centre
indicating that they were kept on
metal rods and probably used as
pass-out tokens?. An early form of
entry ticket. Rare. Good condition

£40/60

471 ‘Sheffield United Cricket Club’ Early
brass disc admission ticket
c1850/60’s with the initials
‘S.U.C.C.’ to face. An early form of
entry ticket. Rare £80/120

The Sheffield United Cricket Club
was formed in 1855 and played its
games at the Bramall Lane Ground

472 Christening mug. Early Victorian
silver christening mug with cricketing
scenes to side. The tapering body of
the mug heavily chased with scrolled
cartouches containing a cricket scene
featuring two batsman, a bowler, a
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wicketkeeper and two fielders with
marquee and trees to background
with a scrolled border and foot. The
handle cast as a young girl holding a
puppy. The initial ‘D’ to third
cartouche. The interior gilded. The
mug stands approx 5” tall. Hallmark
to side for London 1849 and makers
mark ‘J.A.’ for Joseph Angell of
London. Good/very good condition

£600/900

A similar silver mug was sold in The
Crump sale in 2006, another similar
example appears in ‘Treasures of
Lords’. Tim Rice, page 151.

473 C.B. Fry. Early 20th century spelter
figure of C.B. Fry wearing cricket cap
and open neck shirt in bowling pose.
The figure stands on a black wooden
circular plinth. c1890’s. Overall 13”
high. G £50/80

474 C.B. Fry. Early 20th century spelter
figure of C.B. Fry wearing cricket cap
and open neck shirt in batting pose.
The figure stands on a black wooden
circular plinth. c1890’s. Overall
11.5” high. Signs of repairs to body,
head and bat £30/40

475 Cricket locket. Attractive circular
silver opening locket with batsman
at the wicket centre decoration. .75”
diameter. G £40/60

476 Cricket snuff box. Papier mache oval
snuff box, believed to be circa
1860/70’s. The lid painted with a
cricketing scene of boys playing
cricket. The box measures approx
2.5”x1.5”. Some wear to painted
image on lid otherwise in generally
good condition £70/100

477 Cricket brass. Cricketing brass with
image of a batsmen in front of
stumps to face. Hanging loop
suspension. Approx 3.5”x4”. G

£30/40

478 Cricketing jewellery? box. Oblong
lined box with transfer printed
images of batsman and wicket
keeper to lid. Unusual. Approx 6.5”
long. G £30/40

479 Cricketing vesta case. Scarce silver
vesta case with raised enamel image
of a batsman, full length in batting
pose, to side, possibly Jack Hobbs.
The image with silver rope
decoration to border. The vesta is
hallmarked Birmingham 1934 and it
measures 2”x1.5”, ring suspension.
Rare. G/VG £250/350

480 Warwickshire C.C.C. ‘County
Champions’ 1995. Solid silver
Championship winning medal
awarded to a Warwickshire player
having won the County
Championship in 1995. Hallmarked .
‘Britannic Assurance Championship’
and ‘Warwickshire 1995’ to face and
to verso ‘T.C.C.B. The Lord Taverners
Trophy’. In original presentation box.
Player unknown. VG £70/100

481 ‘Marylebone Cricket Club.
Bicentenary 1787-1987’. Silver,
hallmarked, medal produced to
commemorate the Bicentenary by
Thomas Fattorini of Regent Street. In
original presentation case. VG

£25/35

482 G.S. Ramchand. Silver plated
tankard and brass Indian style tea
pot presented to Vic Lewis for his
Benefit match in India 1980.
Engraving to side of the tankard. 5”
& 8” tall. G £20/30

483 John Edrich. Pewter pint tankard
presented by Edrich to Vic Lewis in
appreciation of assistance with his
Testimonial in 1975. G £18/25

484 ‘Bramall Lane Cricket Ground’.
Attractive cricket glass beer bottle
c1900/1910 with ‘E. Donoghue.
Wines & Spirit Merchant. Division
Street and Bramall Lane Cricket
Ground’. 8.25” tall. G £25/35

485 ‘All Out for Charrington’s’. Original
colour pictorial advertising/
showcard for ‘Charrington’s Ales’,
showing a batsmen being bowled
out whilst drinking a pint.
10”x11.5”. Age toning and some
faults to edges otherwise in good
condition £30/50

CRICKET ATTIRE, CAPS, BLAZERS &
TIES

486 Tom Graveney. Worcestershire
C.C.C. & England. Worcestershire
1st XI sleeveless cricket sweater
worn by Graveney during his playing
career. The sweater with trimming in
green and black to neck and waist.
Worn condition. The sweater was
presented to Vic Lewis in 1969

£100/150

487 Keith Brown. Middlesex 1st XI
sleeveless sweater with Middlesex
emblem and ‘Austin Reed’ sponsors
logo and trimming to neck and waist
in Middlesex colours. The sweater
given to the vendor by Keith Brown’s
brother Gary who played for
Durham. Good condition £40/50

488 Keith Brown. Middlesex 1st XI long
sleeved sweater with Middlesex
emblem and ‘Austin Reed’ sponsors
logo and trimming to neck, sleeve
and waist in Middlesex colours.
‘Brown’ handwritten to label. The
sweater given to the vendor by Keith
Brown’s brother Gary who played for
Durham. Good condition £40/50

489 England ‘A’ International sleeveless
sweater with trimming in red and
blue to waist and neck. G £30/40

490 England ‘A’ International long
sleeved sweater with trimming in red
and blue to waist, sleeve and neck. G

£30/40

491 Ole Mortenson. Derbyshire 1st XI
long sleeved sweater with ‘Birch’
sponsors logo and trimming to neck,
sleeve and waist in Derbyshire
colours. Good condition £40/50

492 Andrew Pratt. Durham 1st XI
sleeveless sweater with Durham
emblem and ‘Newcastle Brown Ale’
sponsors logo and trimming to neck
and waist in Derbyshire colours.
Sweater a little shrunk. Sold with a
further unknown sleeveless cricket
sweater with tree emblem and
trimming in red and green. Qty 2

£25/35

493 Cricket ties. Box of over seventy
cricket ties including two dickie
bows. Good variety of ties including
early Cornhill Insurance, Counties,
Test ties etc. Strong
Northamptonshire interest. VG

£40/60

494 K.J. Barnett (Derbyshire & England).
Derbyshire C.C.C. navy blue 1st XI
cloth cricket cap by Allez. ‘Kim
Barnett’ handwritten to inside label.
Good condition £80/120

495 Wayne Larkins (Durham & England).
Durham C.C.C. navy blue 1st XI
cloth cricket cap by Michael of
Chatham. ‘W. Larkins’ handwritten
to inside label. Good condition

£80/120

496 Lance Cairns (Durham & New
Zealand). Durham C.C.C. navy blue
1st XI cloth cricket cap (pre first
class). ‘L. Cairns’ handwritten to
inside label. Good condition £60/80

Lance Cairns played for Durham in
the early 1980’s

497 K.W.L. Fletcher (Essex & England).
Essex C.C.C. navy blue cloth 1st XI
cricket cap. With wired Essex
emblem attached. Signed by Fletcher
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to inside label. Good condition
£80/120

498 P. Bainbridge (Gloucestershire).
Gloucestershire C.C.C. navy blue
cloth 1st XI cricket cap. ‘Phil
Bainbridge’ handwritten to inside
label. Good condition £80/120

499 Mike Atherton (Lancashire &
England). Lancashire C.C.C. navy
blue cloth 1st XI cricket cap. ‘M.A.
Atherton’ handwritten to inside
label. Embroidered emblem panel
replaced. Good condition £50/70

500 Lancashire C.C.C. navy blue cloth
1st XI cricket cap. Ownership
unknown. Good condition £50/70

501 G.K. Brown (Middlesex & Durham).
Middlesex C.C.C. navy blue cloth 1st
XI cricket cap. ‘Gary Brown’
handwritten to inside label. Cap a
little faded otherwise in good
condition £80/120

Gary Brown made one appearance
for Middlesex in 1986 before
moving to Durham in 1988

502 Geoff Cook (Northamptonshire &
England). Northamptonshire C.C.C.
maroon cloth 1st XI cricket cap. ‘G.
Cook’ handwritten to inside label.
Good condition £80/120

503 Derek Randall (Nottinghamshire &
England). Nottinghamshire C.C.C.
navy blue cloth 1st XI cricket cap. ‘D.
Randall’ handwritten to inside label.
Good condition £80/120

504 Adrian Pierson (Somerset). Somerset
C.C.C. navy blue cloth 1st XI cricket
cap. ‘Pierson’ handwritten to inside
label (faint). Good condition

£80/120

505 Arnold Long (Surrey). Surrey C.C.C.
chocolate brown cloth 1st XI cricket
cap by Jack Hobbs Ltd. Some wear,
small hole to peak, some staining.
Generally good condition £80/120

506 Allan Wells (Sussex & England).
Sussex C.C.C. navy blue cloth 1st XI
cricket cap. ‘Bomber’ handwritten to
label. Good condition £80/120

507 Chris Silverwood (Yorkshire &
England). Yorkshire C.C.C. navy blue
cloth 1st XI cricket cap by ‘Albion
C&D’. ‘C.W.’ handwritten to label.
Good condition £80/120

508 Phil Weston (Worcestershire).
Worcestershire C.C.C. green 2nd XI
‘baseball’ cricket cap. Signed to
inside by Weston. Good condition

£20/30

509 Robin Smith (Hampshire & England).
Hampshire C.C.C. navy blue 1st XI
‘baseball’ cricket cap. Name
handwritten to inside. Good
condition £30/40

510 Chris Silverwood (Yorkshire &
England). Yorkshire C.C.C. navy blue
1st XI ‘baseball’ cricket cap. Good
condition £30/40

511 Dean Jones (Victoria & Australia).
Victoria Cricket Association navy
blue cloth state cricket cap by
‘Albion C&D’. Name handwritten to
label. Good condition £80/120

512 Quentin Hughes (Cambridge
University). Cambridge University
light blue cloth 1st XI cricket cap.
Name handwritten to label. Good
condition £50/80

513 Oxford University dark blue cloth 1st
XI cricket cap. Ownership unknown.
Good condition £50/80

514 Hong Kong C.C. dark blue cloth
cricket cap. Ownership unknown.
Good condition £50/70

515 George Reifer (Barbados &
Scotland). Scotland dark blue cloth
international cricket cap. Name
printed to label. Good condition

£50/80

516 Peter May (Surrey & England). i
Zingari C.C. cloth cricket cap. ‘P.B.H.
May’ printed to label. Some minor
damage to front of cap otherwise in
good condition £40/60

517 Paul Parker (Durham, Sussex &
England). Marylebone Cricket Club.
M.C.C. ‘egg & bacon’ yellow and
red hooped cloth cricket cap.
‘P.W.G.P.’ to inside label. VG£60/90

518 Alan Noel Edwin Waldron
(Hampshire, M.C.C & Combined
Services 1948-1954). Selection of
three cricket caps worn by Waldron
including ‘R.M.C.’ (Army), pink and
white hooped cap and maroon cap
with image of Pegasus to front. All
with name to label. G £30/40

519 Worcestershire C.C.C.? White cap
with embroidered emblem to front
and ‘1946’ embroidered to peak.
The emblem is a tree within a shield
and above ‘W.C.C.C.’ with latin
motto below in scroll. Possibly
Worcestershire C.C.C. 2nd XI cap
from that year??. Some fading.
Generally good condition £30/40

520 John Edrich (Surrey & England).
Courage Old England Cricket XI dark

blue cloth cricket cap. Name (very
faded) to label. Good condition

£30/40

521 Shirley Taylor (England ‘Ladies’
cricket team). England ladies mid
blue cloth International cricket cap
with emblem to front. Name
handwritten to label. Good condition

£20/30

522 South Africa red and green ‘baseball
style’ One Day International cricket
cap. ‘D.R.’ handwritten to label.
‘Albion C&D’. Good condition

£40/60

Possibly Dave Rundle or Dave
Richardson??

523 Merrick Pringle. South Africa ‘A’
green cloth International cricket cap
with ‘United Cricket Board. South
Africa’ emblem to front. This
emblem was first used when South
Africa returned to Test cricket in
1994. ‘M.W. Pringle’ handwritten to
inside. Good condition £60/90

524 Imran Khan. Pakistan ‘World Cup
1992’ light green cloth International
cricket cap with attached circular
Pakistan emblem to front. ‘Imran
Khan’ printed to inside label. Some
staining otherwise in good condition.
The vendor was given the cap by
Zia-ur-Rehman £100/150

Pakistan won the Cricket World Cup
in the tournament played in
Australia and New Zealand. Imran
Khan was Captain

525 John Jameson (Warwickshire &
England). Marylebone Cricket Club.
M.C.C. navy blue cloth cricket cap.
M.C.C. club emblem to front. ‘John
Jameson’ handwritten to inside label.
G £50/80

526 Steven Rhodes (Worcestershire &
England). England navy blue cloth
One Day International cap with
embroidered single white lion
emblem of England to cap. Cap by
Michael of Chatham. Good
condition £80/120

527 Graeme Hick (Worcestershire &
England). England dark blue Test
baseball cap worn by Gough whilst
playing for England. With England
emblem of three lions and crown. G

£50/80

528 Graham Dilley (Kent, Worcestershire
& England). M.C.C. navy blue
touring cap, by Simpson of Piccadilly,
worn by Dilley during his Test career.
The cap with M.C.C. touring
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emblem of St. George & Dragon to
front in silver and red thread. With
printed label ‘G.R. Dilley’ to inside.
Good/very good condition

£150/250

529 Steve Rhodes (Worcestershire &
England). England navy blue cloth
Test cap with embroidered three
lions and crown emblem of England
to cap. Worn by Rhodes on the
England tour of Australia 1994/95.
‘S. Rhodes’ printed to inside. Also
‘Bumpy 94/95’ and signature of
Rhodes to inside. Good condition

£200/300

530 William Arras Johnston, Victoria &
Australia 1945-1955. Australian dark
green cloth test cap worn by
Johnston during the Australian tour
of West Indies 1954/55. The cap, by
Farmers of Sydney, embroidered
with the Australia emblem and
below '1954/55'. 'W. Johnston'
handwritten to the inside of the cap.
The cap is in only fair condition with
small 2" tear to cloth to back of cap.
Also small moth holes just below
emblem to front affecting the
embroidered year. Further moth
holes to peak and back of cap. With
note of authentication from the
vendor who obtained it direct from
Johnston. Johnston played in forty
Tests for Australia and took 160
wickets at an average of 23.91. A
rare item £800/1200

531 Tom Moody. Western Australia &
Australia. Western Australian Cricket
Association '50th Anniversary'
yellow cloth cricket cap worn by Tom
Moody playing for the State. A rare
cap only worn for one season. The
cap, by C&D, with embroidered
emblem to front 'W.A.C.A. 50 Fifty
Years in the Sheffield Shield'. Signed
by Moody to inside. With note of
authentication from the vendor who
obtained it direct from Moody. VG

£80/120

532 Tom Moody. Western Australia &
Australia. Western Australia Cricket
Association yellow and black one
day baseball cricket cap with
'W.A.C.A.' emblem to front. Worn
by Moody and signed to peak of
cap. With note of authentication
from the vendor who obtained it
direct from Moody. VG £40/60

533 Jo Angel. Western Australia &
Australia. Western Australia
Invitation XI 1991 yellow and black
hooped cap worn by Jo Angel who

was selected to play against the
West Indies touring team in 1991.
One of only twelve caps produced.
Signed by Angel to inside of cap.
With note of authentication from the
vendor who obtained it direct from
Angel. Rare. VG £60/90

CRICKET BATS, BALLS & EQUIPMENT

534 England 1909. ‘J. Wisden & Co’
cricket ball signed in ink by the full
England team and others who
played Australia at Old Trafford on
the 26th-28th July 1909. Fifteen
signatures in total. The England
team signatures are Warner,
Spooner, Tyldesley, Sharp, Rhodes,
Hutchings, MacLaren, Lilley, Hirst,
Barnes and Colin Blythe and the
other signatures are Lord Hawke,
H.D.G. Leveson-Gower, Frank
Woolley and George Thompson.
Some fading but all signatures
legible. G £150/250

The Test match was drawn in a low
scoring match. Frank Laver taking 8-
31 in England’s first innings, Barnes
and Blythe in the first and Rhodes in
the Australian second innings all
took five wickets

535 Cricket stumps c1920/30’s. Set of six
original wooden cricket stumps with
brass ends and metal spikes. One
stump lacking brass end. G £25/35

536 ‘Skeleton Leg Guards’. Pair of early
original c1900 ribbed (skeleton)
batting pads. Minor faults otherwise
in good condition £40/60

537 Cricket World Cup 1999. Excellent
collection of twelve ‘Gunn & Moore’
full size cricket bats signed by the
competing teams in the World Cup
Finals held in England in 1999. Each
bat has a printed heading to the top
of the bat ie ‘1999 Cricket World
Cup’ and the team name and signed
by the teams playing squad
beneath. The teams are New
Zealand, Sri Lanka, Australia,
England, West Indies, Zimbabwe,
India, Pakistan, South Africa,
Scotland, Bangladesh and Kenya.
Signatures include Lara, Ambrose,
Walsh, Ranatunga, Jayasuriya,
Fleming, Cairns, Vettori, Stewart,
Gough, Flintoff, Tikolo, Flower,
Streak, Wasim Akram, Waqar
Younis, Cronje, Klussener, Pollock,
Donald, Waugh, Warne, Gilchrist,
McGrath, Ponting, Azharuddin,
Tendulkar, Kumble etc. Two of the
bats have been signed using a
slightly thicker pen. G/VG£400/600

538 Yorkshire v Lancashire 1926. W.
Sykes ‘Roy Kilner Autograph’ full
size cricket bat signed to face by the
Yorkshire and Lancashire teams who
played at Bradford Park Avenue
from the 22nd-25th May 1926.
Twenty two signatures including
Holmes, Sutcliffe, Leyland, Kilner,
Rhodes, Waddington, Dolphin,
Oldroyd, Makepeace, Tyldesley,
Barnes, Green, Parkin, Duckworth
etc. Spidering to some signature
otherwise in good condition

£100/150

Yorkshire beat Lancashire by an
innings & 94 runs. Roy Kilner was
the man of the match, top scoring
with 85 and taking seven wickets

539 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1954/55.
Gradidge ‘Len Hutton Autograph’
long handle cricket bat signed to
face by all eighteen members of the
touring party. Signatures include
Hutton, Appleyard, Wardle, Evans,
Compton, Loader, Edrich, Statham,
May, Wilson, Graveney, Cowdrey,
Tyson, Andrew etc. Good condition

£100/150

M.C.C. won the series 3-1

540 Denis Compton. ‘Slazenger ‘Denis
Compton Autograph’ short handle
cricket bat used by Compton in
scoring 278 for England against
Pakistan in the Nottingham Test in
1954. This was Compton’s highest
ever Test score. The bat inscribed to
face by Compton ‘With this bat I
scored 278 against the Pakistan
touring team in the Nottingham Test
1954’, signed in ink by Compton.
Initials ‘D.C.S.C.’ to top of shoulder
of bat. Good condition £400/600

Compton scored 278 for England
against Pakistan in the 2nd Test at
Nottingham, 1st-5th July 1954. He
hit 34 fours and one six off 316 balls
in England’s first innings and he
completed his innings in 287 mins.
England won the Test by an innings
& 129 runs

541 England, Australia, India, West
Indies & the Counties c1967-1972.
‘Champion size 6 cricket bat signed
to face by the England and India
teams of 1967. Twenty eight
signatures including Close,
Barrington, Edrich, Boycott, Snow,
Pataudi, Engineer, Bedi, Surti etc.
Also signed to face by Essex (12
signatures) and Yorkshire (6) teams
and to reverse by the Australian
1968 (14), England 1968 (11), West

43



Indies (9), Yorkshire (13), Kent (12)
and Lancashire (10). Signatures
include Lawry, Walters, Gleeson,
Hawke, Chappell, Taber, Cowdrey,
Graveney, Underwood, Milburn,
Hunte, Gibbs, Butcher, Lloyd, Carew,
Boyce, Lever, Knott, Graham,
Luckhurst etc Some ‘light’ fading to
some signatures overall in good
condition £50/70

542 M.C.C. v Rest of the World. MC.C.
Bicentenary 1988. Slazenger ‘V’ full
size bat signed by both teams to
face. Signatures include Gatting,
Hadlee, Greenidge, Rice, Gooch,
Marshall, Gower, Border, Miandad,
Qadir, Dujon, Walsh, Gavasker,
C.Lloyd, Haynes etc. Fading to the
signatures of Gatting and Broad
otherwise in good condition £30/50

543 Crown Sports full size cricket bat
signed to face by the England (13
signatures) and Australia 1977 (14).
Twenty six signatures including
Brearley, Randall, Woolmer, Knott,
Chappell, Walters, Pascoe, O’Keefe,
McCosker etc. Fading to three
signatures. Signed to reverse by
Yorkshire (15), Notts (13),
Hampshire (12) and Northants
(12).Various colour pens used.
Fading to some signatures on verso
otherwise in good condition. Also
signed ‘Best Wishes to Brian, Geoff
Boycott 3rd October 1977. G

£40/60

544 Australian tour of England 1968.
Duncan Fearnley ‘Len Coldwell’
autograph cricket bat signed to face
by eighteen members of the
Australian touring party. Signatures
include Lawry, Jarman, I. Chappell,
Cowper, Sheahan, Gleeson, Hawke,
Walters, McKenzie etc. The verso
signed by the Worcestershire,
Warwickshire and Gloucestershire
team of 1968. Fading to the
Counties signatures, the Australian
signatures to face in good condition

£70/100

545 Australian tour of South Africa
1966/67. Graeme Pollock Junior
Springbok’ cricket bat signed to
verso by both the Australian and
South African teams. Twenty six
signatures in ink including Lawrey,
Cowper, McKenzie, Hawke,
Chappell, Barlow, Goddard, Pollock,
Bacher, Procter, Bland etc. Some
fading to signatures, although all
legible with the exception of two

£80/120

546 ‘England v Australia, Lord’s 1921’.
Jack Hobbs ‘Extra Special’
Autograph bat signed to face by the
England and Australian teams who
played in the 2nd Test played at
Lord’s on the 11th-14th June 1921.
Twenty five signatures in ink
including Warwick Armstrong,
Collins, McDonald, Gregory, Carter,
Mailey, Bardsley, Hendry, Andrews,
J.W.H.T. Douglas, Knight, Dipper,
Woolley, Hendren, Tennyson, Haig,
Strudwick, Hearne, Holmes, Parkin
etc. The bat inscribed to foot ‘Lord’s
11 June 1921. England v Australia’.
The back is signed and inscribed
‘Royal Berkshire Hospital Sportsmans
Fund. Presented by Jack Hobbs’.
Minor fading to odd signature
otherwise in good condition. Rare

£400/600

In the 2nd Test, Australia won by
eight wickets. For Australia Bardsley
made 88 & 63, Gregory 52, Carter
46, Andrews 9 & 49 and McDonald
took eight and Mailey six wickets in
the match. For England Woolley
made 95 & 93, Tennyson 74no in
the 2nd innings, Dipper 11 & 40 and
Durston took 5 wickets in the match

547 Australian tour of England 1968.
Duncan Fearnley ‘Len Coldwell’
autograph cricket bat signed to face
by eighteen members of the
Australian touring party. Signatures
include Lawry, Jarman, I. Chappell,
Cowper, Sheahan, Gleeson, Hawke,
Walters, McKenzie etc. The verso
signed by the Worcestershire,
Warwickshire and Gloucestershire
team of 1968. Fading to the
Counties signatures, the Australian
signatures to face in good condition

£70/100

548 Pakistan 1992. Full size cricket bat
signed by all twenty one members of
the touring party to England 1992.
Printed heading to top of the bat
and each player has signed by his
name on the neat printed
transparent label running down the
length of the bat blade. Signatures
include Miandad, Malik, Sohail,
Inzaman, Raja, Waqar Younis, Jaffer
etc. G/VG £50/70

549 Pakistan 1996. Full size cricket bat
signed by all seventeen members of
the touring party to England 1996.
Printed heading to top of the bat
and each player has signed by his
name on the neat printed
transparent label running down the
length of the bat blade. Signatures

include Waqar Younis, Anwar, Latif,
Wasim Akram, Saqlain Mushtaq,
Mushtaq Ahmed, Inzaman, Malik
etc. G/VG £50/70

550 Pakistan 2001. Full size cricket bat
signed by all seventeen members of
the touring party to England 1996.
Printed heading to top of the bat
and each player has signed by his
name on the neat printed
transparent label running down the
length of the bat blade. Signatures
include Waqar, Anwar, Youhana,
Latif, Razzaq, Wasim Akram, Saqlain
Mushtaq etc. G/VG £50/70

551 India 1996. Full size cricket bat
signed by all seventeen members of
the touring party to England 1996.
Printed heading to top of the bat
and each player has signed by his
name on the neat printed
transparent label running down the
length of the bat blade. Signatures
include Azharuddin, Tendulkar,
Dravid, Ganguly, Kumble, Mongia,
Srinath etc. Smudge to odd
signature otherwise in good
condition £40/60

552 South Africa 1999. Full size cricket
bat signed by all fifteen members of
the World Cup touring party to
England 1999. Printed heading to
top of the bat and each player has
signed by his name on the neat
printed transparent label running
down the length of the bat blade.
Signatures include Cronje, Pollock,
Gibbs, Kallis, Rhodes, Donald,
Boucher, Klusener etc. G/VG£50/70

553 England v West Indies 1991.
Kookaburra full size cricket bat
signed to face by eleven members of
the England team 1991. Signatures
include Gooch, Lamb, Malcolm,
Russell, Watkin, Pringle, Hick,
Ramprakash etc. G £30/50

554 West Indies 1995. Hunts County
cricket bat signed to face by thirteen
members of the touring team to
England 1995. Signatures include
Walsh, Lara, Ambrose, Benjamin,
Adams, Chanderpaul, Bishop etc. G

£30/50

555 England v New Zealand 1988. Duncan
Fearnley ‘Colt’ size 5 cricket bat signed
to face by twenty five players from the
One Day International. Signatures
include Gatting, Robinson, Broad,
French, Radford, Moxon, Jarvis,
Wright, Morrison, Rutherford, Hadlee,
Greatbatch, Smith, Blair etc. G £30/50
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556 England v New Zealand 1988.
Duncan Fearnley ‘Colt’ size 5 cricket
bat signed to face by twenty five
players from the One Day
International. Signatures include
Gatting, Robinson, Broad, French,
Radford, Moxon, Jarvis, Wright,
Morrison, Rutherford, Hadlee,
Greatbatch, Smith, Blair etc. G

£30/50

557 Australia v England 1990/91. Gray
Nicholls full size cricket bat nicely
signed by the full England touring
party and by twelve of the Australian
team. Signatures include Border,
Marsh, M. Waugh, Boon, Taylor,
Reid, Healy, M. Hughes, Alderman,
Gooch, Lamb, Gower, Fraser,
Atherton, Malcolm etc. VG £50/80

558 Jamaica v Southern California 1971.
Two small cricket bats for the
Southern California C.A. tour to
Jamaica 1971. One signed by the
Southern California team, the other
by Jamaica, include Holding,
Williams, Davis etc. Twenty nine
signatures £20/30

559 Northamptonshire v Warwickshire.
Nat West Final 1995. Nick Cook
Benefit full size cricket bat signed to
face by both teams who took part in
the Final at Lords. Twenty six
signatures including Lamb,
Penberthy, Capel, Kumble, Curran,
Reeve, Donald, Munton etc. G

£25/35

560 England v West Indies 1995.
Boundary Sports full size bat signed
by the West Indies touring team to
face. Fourteen signatures including
Richardson, Walsh, Lara, Ambrose,
Hooper, Adams etc. G £30/50

561 Cricket bats. Collection of ????????
(12) full size cricket bats signed by
Test and county cricketers. Some
with faults, some fading etc. Bought
as seen, viewing essential. Not
subject to return £40/60

562 ‘Test players’ Gray Nicholls ‘Super
short’ cricket bat signed to verso by
twenty seven West Indian,
Australian and England Test players.
Signatures include Harold Larwood,
I. Johnson, Lindwall, Craig, Brown,
Harvey, Marsh, Davidson, Grimmett,
Oldfield, Walters, V. Richards, C.
Lloyd, Garner, Holding, Haynes,
Greenidge etc. Darkening to wood,
signatures good £60/90

563 Australia v England 1990/91. Gray
Nicholls cricket bat signed to face by

both the Australian and England
teams from the 1990/91 Ashes
series. Thirty signatures including
Border, Marsh, Boon, Taylor, Waugh,
Healy, Alderman, Lamb, Gower,
Fraser, Atherton, Tufnell, Stewart
etc. VG £60/90

564 England 1995. Duncan Fearnley
cricket bat signed by the England
team who played the West Indies in
the fifth Test at Trent Bridge 1995.
Eleven signatures nicely signed in ink
including Atherton, Illingworth,
Thorpe, Crawley, Martin, Russell etc.
G £25/35

565 Graeme Fowler. Lancashire &
England. Pair of batting gloves worn
by Fowler during his playing career.
Signed to both gloves by Fowler. G

£20/30

566 Cricket bat cone. Vintage bat cone
used to fit tubular rubber grips to
cricket bats. The cone made from
wood with leather grips. Stamped
‘Slazengers Ltd, London’. 13.5”. G

£15/25

567 England v West Indies, Leeds 1980.
Split and hinged Gray Nicolls stump
signed by the England and West
Indies teams who played in the Test.
Twenty four signatures including
Botham, Dilley, Gatting, Gooch,
Rose, Larkins, Boycott, v.Richards,
Kallicharran, Greenidge, Holding,
Roberts, Marshall, Croft, King,
Haynes etc. VG £40/60

The match was drawn due to two
days where no play was possible

568 ‘Test players’ Gray Nicholls ‘Super
short’ cricket bat signed to verso by
twenty seven West Indian,
Australian and England Test players.
Signatures include Harold Larwood,
I. Johnson, Lindwall, Craig, Brown,
Harvey, Marsh, Davidson, Grimmett,
Oldfield, Walters, V. Richards, C.
Lloyd, Garner, Holding, Haynes,
Greenidge etc. Darkening to wood,
signatures good £70/100

569 Australia v England 1990/91. Gray
Nicholls cricket bat signed to face by
both the Australian and England
teams from the 1990/91 Ashes
series. Thirty signatures including
Border, Marsh, Boon, Taylor, Waugh,
Healy, Alderman, Lamb, Gower,
Fraser, Atherton, Tufnell, Stewart
etc. VG £70/100

CRICKET PRINTS & PAINTINGS

570 William Gilbert Grace.
Gloucestershire & England 1865-
1908. Vanity Fair. ‘Cricket’. Original
colour chromolithograph of Grace by
SPY dated 9th July 1877.
Attractively mounted, framed and
glazed. G

£150/250

571 Frederick Robert Spofforth. New
South Wales, Victoria & Australia
1874-1888. Vanity Fair. ‘The Demon
Bowler’. Original colour chromolith-
ograph of Spofforth by SPY dated
July 13th 1878. Attractively and
uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £200/300

572 Lord Harris, George Robert Canning,
Kent & England 1870-1911. Vanity
Fair. ‘Kent’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Harris by SPY
dated 16th July 1881. Attractively
and uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £130/160

573 George John Bonnor. New South
Wales & Australia 1881-1891.
Vanity Fair. ‘Australian Cricket’.
Original colour chromolithograph of
Bonnor by APE dated 13th
September 1884. Attractively and
uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £120/160

574 Hon. Alfred Lyttelton. Cambridge
University, Middlesex & England
1876-1887. Vanity Fair. ‘English
Cricket’. Original colour chromolith-
ograph of Lyttelton by APE dated
20th September 1884. Attractively
and uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £80/120

575 Walter William Read. Surrey &
England 1873-1897. Vanity Fair.
‘W.W.’. Original colour chromolith-
ograph of Read by LIB dated 28th
July 1888. Attractively and uniformly
mounted, framed and glazed. G

£60/80

576 Hylton Philipson. Oxford University,
Middlesex & England 1887-1898.
Vanity Fair. ‘Oxford Cricket’.
Original colour chromolithograph of
Philipson by SPY dated 29th June
1889. Attractively and uniformly
mounted, framed and glazed. G

£40/60

577 Albert Nielson Hornby, Lancashire &
England 1867-1899. Vanity Fair.
‘Monkey’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Hornby by
STUFF dated 15th August 1891.
Attractively and uniformly mounted,
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framed and glazed. G £60/90

578 Andrew Earnest Stoddart, Middlesex
& England 1885-1900. Vanity Fair.
‘A Big Hitter’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Stoddart by
STUFF dated 9th July 1892.
Attractively and uniformly mounted,
framed and glazed. G £60/80

579 Samuel Moses James Woods,
Somerset, England & Australia 1886-
1910. Vanity Fair. ‘Sammy’. Original
colour chromolithograph of Woods
by STUFF dated 6th August 1892.
Attractively and uniformly mounted,
framed and glazed. G £70/90

580 Lord Martin Bladen Hawke.
Yorkshire & England 1881-1911.
Vanity Fair. ‘Yorkshire Cricket’.
Original colour chromolithograph of
Hawke by SPY dated 24th
September 1892. Attractively and
uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £150/250

581 Charles Burgess Fry, Sussex &
England 1892-1921. Vanity Fair.
‘Oxford Athletics’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Fry by SPY
dated 19th April 1894. Attractively
and uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £50/70

582 Kumar Shri Ranjitsinhji, Sussex &
England 1893-1920. Vanity Fair.
‘Ranji’. Original colour chromolith-
ograph of Ranjitsinhji by SPY dated
26th August 1897. Attractively and
uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £80/120

583 Captain Edward George Wynyard,
Hampshire & England 1894-1912.
Vanity Fair. ‘Hampshire’. Original
colour chromolithograph of
Wynyard by CG dated 25th August
1898. Attractively and uniformly
mounted, framed and glazed. G

£80/120

584 Gilbert Laird Jessop, Gloucestershire
& England 1894-1914. Vanity Fair.
‘The Croucher’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Jessop by SPY
dated 25th July 1901. Attractively
and uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £70/100

585 Digby Loder Armroid Jephson,
Surrey 1890-1904. Vanity Fair. ‘The
Lobster’. Original colour chromolith-
ograph of Jephson by SPY dated
22th May 1902. Attractively and
uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £40/50

586 Robert Abel, Surrey & England

1881-1904. Vanity Fair. ‘Bobby’.
Original colour chromolithograph of
Abel by SPY dated 5th June 1902.
Attractively and uniformly mounted,
framed and glazed. G £40/50

587 Hon Frank Stanley Jackson, Surrey &
England 1890-1907. Vanity Fair. ‘A
Flannelled Fighter’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Jackson by SPY
dated 28th August 1902.
Attractively and uniformly mounted,
framed and glazed. G £70/100

588 Lionel Charles Hamilton Palairet,
Somerset & England 1890-1909.
Vanity Fair. ‘Repton, Oxford &
Somerset’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Palairet by SPY
dated 6th August 1903. Attractively
and uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £60/80

589 George Hirst. Yorkshire & England
1891-1929. Vanity Fair. ‘Yorkshire’.
Original colour chromolithograph of
Hirst by SPY dated 20th August
1903. Attractively and uniformly
mounted, framed and glazed. G

£60/80

590 Pelham Francis Warner, Middlesex &
England 1894-1929. Vanity Fair.
‘Plum’. Original colour chromolith-
ograph of Warner by SPY dated 3rd
September 1903. Attractively and
uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £30/50

591 Bernard James Tindall Bosanquet,
Middlesex & England 1898-1919.
Vanity Fair. ‘An Artful Bowler’.
Original colour chromolithograph of
Bosanquet by SPY dated 15th
September 1904. Attractively and
uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £70/100

592 Lord Dalmeny, Middlesex & Surrey
1902-1908. Vanity Fair. ‘In his
Father’s Steps’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Dalmeny by
SPY dated 22nd September 1904.
Attractively and uniformly mounted,
framed and glazed. G £60/80

593 Thomas Hayward, Surrey & England
1893-1914. Vanity Fair. ‘Tom’.
Original colour chromolithograph of
Hayward by SPY dated 11th July
1906. Attractively and uniformly
mounted, framed and glazed. G

£80/120

594 Reginald Herbert Spooner,
Lancashire & England 1899-1923.
Vanity Fair. ‘Reggie’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Spooner by
SPY dated 18th July 1906.

Attractively and uniformly mounted,
framed and glazed. G £60/80

595 John Thomas Tyldesley, Lancashire &
England 1895-1923. Vanity Fair.
‘Forty Six Centuries in Eleven Years’.
Original colour chromolithograph of
Tyldesley by SPY dated 8th August
1906. Attractively and uniformly
mounted, framed and glazed. G

£70/100

596 Rev Frank Hay Gillingham, Essex.
1903-1928. Vanity Fair. ‘Cricketing
Christianity’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Gillingham by
SPY dated 15th August 1906.
Attractively and uniformly mounted,
framed and glazed. G £70/90

597 Cyril Mowbray Wells, Middlesex
1891-1909. Vanity Fair. ‘Father’.
Original colour chromolithograph of
Wells by SPY dated 10th July 1907.
Attractively and uniformly mounted,
framed and glazed. G £70/90

598 Kenneth Lotherington Hutchings,
Kent & England 1902-1912. Vanity
Fair. ‘A Century Maker’. Original
colour chromolithograph of
Hutchings by SPY dated 14th
August 1907. Attractively and
uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £70/100

599 Colin Blythe, Kent & England 1899-
1914. Vanity Fair. ‘Charlie’. Original
colour chromolithograph of Blythe
by ALS dated 3rd August 1910.
Attractively and uniformly mounted,
framed and glazed. G £40/60

600 John ‘Jack’ Berry Hobbs, Surrey &
England 1905-1934. Vanity Fair. ‘A
Tested Centurion’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Hobbs by WH
dated 7th August 1912. Attractively
and uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £250/350

601 Edward Wentworth Dillon. Kent
1900-1923. Vanity Fair. ‘The
Champion County’. Original colour
chromolithograph of Edward
Wentworth Dillon by OWL and
dated September 13th 1913. Men of
the Day 2339. Attractively and
uniformly mounted, framed and
glazed. G £2000/3000

The ‘Vanity Fair’ magazine appeared
on a weekly basis from November
1868 to January 1914. The
lithograph of Dillon was the final
cricketer to appear in the magazine
before the demise of the magazine
and therefore is the rarest cricketing
lithograph to have appeared as
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circulation numbers dropped

602 Clem Hill. Australia. Original pastel
drawing of Hill, in batting pose, by
John K. Hawkins 1990. Players name
to lower border and signed and
dated by the artist. Attractively
mounted, framed and glazed.
Overall 17”x22”. G/VG £50/70

The drawings are similar to the work
of Chevallier Tayler from 1905, the
colour image drawn on a darker
background

603 Sunil Gavasker. India. Original pastel
drawing of Gavasker, in batting
pose, by John K. Hawkins 1992.
Players name to lower border and
signed and dated by the artist.
Attractively mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall 17”x22”. G/VG

£50/70

604 George Hirst. Yorkshire & England.
Original pastel drawing of Hirst, in
bowling pose, by John K. Hawkins
1988. Players name to lower border
and signed and dated by the artist.
Attractively mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall 17”x22”. G/VG

£50/70

605 David Gower. Leicestershire &
England. Original pastel drawing of
Gower, in batting pose, by John K.
Hawkins 1992. Players name to
lower border and signed and dated
by the artist. Attractively mounted,
framed and glazed. Overall
17”x22”. G/VG £50/70

606 Wasim Akram. Lancashire &
Pakistan. Original pastel drawing of
Wasim, in bowling pose, by John K.
Hawkins 1992. Players name to
lower border and signed and dated
by the artist. Attractively mounted,
framed and glazed. Overall
17”x22”. G/VG £50/70

607 Charles Kelleway. Australia. Original
pastel drawing of Kelleway, in
batting pose, by John K. Hawkins
1994. Players name to lower border
and signed and dated by the artist.
Attractively mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall 17”x22”. G/VG

£50/70

608 Arthur Mailey, New South Wales &
Australia 1912-1930. Large original
pen and ink caricature portrait by
Mailey depicting an exasperated
Mailey sitting at a table being
interviewed by a lady journalist.
Signed in full by Mailey and dated
1925. Original mount, the portrait

measures approx 7.5”x9” and
overall 12”x14”. Excellent image.
Good condition £400/600

609 Arthur Mailey, New South Wales &
Australia 1912-1930. Excellent
original pen and ink caricature self
portrait of Mailey, on album page,
full length wearing suit. The portrait
has been signed by artist Mailey. The
page measures approx 3.5”x5”.
Excellent image. Very good
condition £300/400

610 ‘Placing the Field for a troublesome
Fellow!’. Frank Reynolds 1876-
1953. Original pen and ink artwork
on board for a cartoon printed in
Punch c1920/1930’s. The cartoon
shows a typical big ‘Blacksmith’ type
of batsman in three different scenes
with the wicket keeper and slips
arranged behind him. In the third
scene he smashes the ball and the
fielders look on. Unsigned. The
cartoon measures 10.5”x15”.
Excellent image. G £200/300

Frank Reynolds contributed his
cartoons to Punch and other
magazines from 1906 to the 1930’s
and was famous for his sporting
cartoons, he eventually became art
editor for the magazine

611 ‘Last Resource Change Bowler’.
Frank Reynolds 1876-1953. Original
pen and ink artwork on board for a
cartoon printed in Punch in the
1930’s. The cartoon shows the
Captain handing the ball to his last
resource change bowler who
responds bitterly ‘Oh Yeh!... I can
have the ball ... now it looks like a
Belisha Beacon to em!!’. Signed by
Reynolds in ink and dated 24rd April
1936 in pencil. The cartoon
measures 10.5”x15”. Excellent
image. G £250/350

612 T.J. Matthews. Victoria & Australia.
Original hand drawn/painted image
of Matthews wearing Australian
blazer and cap. Name and details of
his taking a ‘Hat Trick’ in both
innings in the first of the Triangular
Test matches, Australia v South
Africa 1912 at Old Trafford to lower
border. Mounted. Overall
8.5”x12.5”. G £60/90

613 Charles Percival Barrowcliff. Captain
of Stockton C.C. & Durham (Minor
Counties) 1920’s. Original pen and
ink drawing of Barrowcliff wearing
cricket cap and fielding a ball, the
drawing by artist F. Burr, dated 1923.

The drawing measures 5.5”x10”.
Mounted, framed and glazed.
Overall 9.5”x14”. G £30/40

Barrowcliff played three matches for
Durham in 1921

614 ‘Compton & Edrich’. Large colourful
limited edition print of Denis
Compton and Bill Edrich walking out
to bat at Lords by artist Gerry
Wright. Signed by both Compton
and Edrich to image. Limited edition
450/500, signed by the artist.
Overall 19.5”x24”. Some creasing
to lower part of image and border
otherwise in good condition £30/50

615 ‘Joseph Guy’ Nottinghamshire 1837-
1854. Original coloured lithograph
‘Sketches at Lord’s No. 11’ published
by John Corbet Anderson on 1st
March 1852. The lithograph appears
to have been trimmed and measures
approx 7.5”x9.5”. G £60/90

616 ‘Rugby School . S.W.’. Mono
engraving of Rugby School with
boys playing cricket to foreground.
Engraved by T. Higham and
published by E. Pretty in May 1826.
With printed inscription to lower
border ‘To Sir Thomas Lawrence..
this plate is inscribed as a tribute of
respect by his obliged and humble
servant E. Pretty’. 11”x8.5”. Some
foxing to borders otherwise in good
condition £40/60

617 ‘The Charter House’. Mono
engraving of The Charter House
c1870’s with boys playing cricket to
foreground. Engraved by Benjamin
Fleming. 13”x11”. Some age
toning/creasing to borders otherwise
in good condition £40/60

618 M.C.C. tour of Australia 1932/33.
‘Bodyline’. Mono engraved image of
the S.S. Orontes, in which the
M.C.C. team sailed on the 17th
September 1932, with title ‘England
v Australia. The Ashes 1932-33. S.S.
Orontes’ to lower border. Below the
image of the ship are the printed
signatures of all eighteen members
of the M.C.C. touring party.
Signatures are Jardine, Larwood,
Voce, Sutcliffe, Hammond, Wyatt,
Verity, Bowes, Pataudi, Paynter,
Leyland, Mitchell, Brown, Ames,
Allen, Duckworth and the joint
Managers P.F. Warner and R.C.N.
Palairet. Overall 9.5”x11.5”.
Repaired tear to side border
otherwise in good condition. Rare

£60/90
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619 ‘W.G. Grace. Champion Cricketer of
the World’. Large cotton
handkerchief commemorating a
Century of Centuries by Grace. The
handkerchief has a central portrait of
Grace three quarter length in cricket
attire holding a cricket bat, with
biography and record of each
individual score and opponents to
outer border. Decorated with cricket
bats and balls in a floral outer border.
Produced in 1895 the handkerchief
is printed in black print and has a
little staining and has some minor
foxing otherwise in good condition.
Framed and glazed. Overall
25”x25” £60/90

620 ‘Johnnie Walker’ Whisky. Original
1920/30’s print of Johnnie Walker
striding out to bat, with cricket scene
to foreground. Mounted, framed
and glazed. Overall 16”x25”. G

£30/50

621 Cricket prints and posters. ‘The
Lord’s Pavilion’ David Gentleman
1986. Signed to side border by the
Australian touring party to England
1997. Sixteen signatures including
M. Taylor, Warne, Waugh, Healy,
Slater, Blewett, Ponting, McGrath,
Gilchrist, Langer etc. Sold with ‘The
Oval’ Alan Fearnley, signed limited
edition 593/850, ‘Oval Scenes’ Alan
Fearnley, signed limited edition
273/850 and a large original poster
for the M.C.C. Bicentenary Auction
held at Lord’s Cricket Ground on the
13th April 1987. G £30/50

622 Cricket prints and posters. ‘The
Lord’s Pavilion’ David Gentleman
1986. Signed to side border by the
Australian touring party to England
1997. Sixteen signatures including
M. Taylor, Warne, Waugh, Healy,
Slater, Blewett, Ponting, McGrath,
Gilchrist, Langer etc. Sold with ‘The
County Ground, Hove’ Alan
Fearnley, signed limited edition
381/850 and a large original poster
for the M.C.C. Bicentenary Auction
held at Lord’s Cricket Ground on the
13th April 1987. G £30/40

623 ‘The County Ground, Taunton’ Alan
Fearnley, signed limited edition
colour print 618/850. Sold with a
large original poster for the M.C.C.
Bicentenary Auction held at Lord’s
Cricket Ground on the 13th April
1987. G £20/30

624 South Africa 1994. ‘A Small Step for
Kepler’. Large colour limited edition
print depicting Kepler Wessels

leading the first ever fully represen-
tative South African team down the
pavilion steps at Lords for the
historic test match against England
on July 21st 1994 by artist Richard
Ryall 1994. South Africa won the
test by a record 356 runs. Signed by
the South African touring party to
lower border. Twenty signatures in
pencil including Donald, Cronje,
Rhodes, Cullinan, Wessels etc, also
signed by the artist. Ltd edition
130/950. Mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall 32”x26”. G £40/60

625 Gilbert Jessop, Gloucestershire &
England and C.B. Fry, Sussex &
England. Original colour lithographs
by Albert Chevallier Tayler 1905.
Mounted. 12”x17”. G £30/40

626 ‘The John Player League 1980 &
1985’. Original poster artwork for
the Sunday League 1980. Gouache
and crayon poster design, commis-
sioned by Imperial Tobacco in 1980.
The poster designed by Walter
Birkenhead and executed by artist
Debbie Jenkins features a speeding
cricket ball breaking the stumps. Sold
with the original printers proof of the
poster featuring the artwork with
overlay advertising. The artwork
measures approx 19”x27”,
mounted, framed and glazed, overall
approx 27”x31”. Sold with original
poster artwork for the John Player
League 1985. Gouache and crayon
poster design, commissioned by
Imperial Tobacco in 1985. The poster
designed by Walter Birkenhead and
executed by artist Ian Rose. Sold
with the original poster featuring the
artwork with overlay advertising and
a copy of ‘Cricket 85’ magazine
featuring the advertising to the back
cover. The artwork measures approx
16”x21”, mounted, framed and
glazed, overall approx 24.5”x30”.
Qty 2. G £150/250

627 Digby Loder Armroid Jephson,
Surrey 1890-1904. Vanity Fair colour
chromolithograph of Jephson. ‘The
Lobster’. May 22nd 1902 by Spy.
Framed and glazed. Minor foxing
otherwise in good condition £30/40

628 Bernard James Tindall Bosanquet,
Middlesex & England 1898-1919.
Vanity Fair colour chromolithograph
of Bosanquet. ‘An Artful Bowler’.
September 15th 1904 by Spy.
Framed and glazed. Overall approx
11”x16”. G £40/60

629 ‘The Empire’s Cricketers’. Excellent
collection of nineteen original colour
lithographs of cricketers by Albert
Chevallier Tayler 1905. The
cricketers, including six Australians
are W.G.Grace, C.McLeod, A.Lilley,
B.J.T.Bosanquet, C.Hill, L.Braund,
Lord Harris, J.J.Kelly, F.S. Jackson
(trimmed), F.Laver, P.Perrin,
J.T.Tyldesley, P.Warner, W.Rhodes,
T.Hayward, M.Noble, G.Beldam,
R.Duff and R.Foster. All mounted,
framed and glazed. All overall
approx 14.25”x20”. Some
handwritten annotation to prints,
odd faults to prints and frames
otherwise in good condition

£250/350

630 Australia c1980. Collection of eleven
colour prints of Australian players by
Andrews. Each print signed by the
player featured. The players are
K.Hughes, J.Thomson, G.Chappell,
T.Alderman, M.Walker, A.Border,
G.Wood, R.Marsh, D.Lillee,
G.Lawson and B.Yardley. All
mounted, framed and glazed. Each
approx 16”x14.5”. G £40/60

CRICKET PHOTOGRAPHS

631 Len Hutton. Postcard sized
photograph of Hutton walking out
to bat for All England XI v
Glamorgan 1948. Nicely signed in
ink by Hutton. G £20/30

632 Percy Holmes, Yorkshire C.C.C.
1913-1933. Original mono
photograph of Holmes in batting
pose, signed in ink by Holmes.
5”X7.5”. Odd faults otherwise in
good condition £20/30

633 Don Bradman. Mono photograph of
Bradman walking out to net practice
wearing Australian blazer, holding
gloves and bat with pads
underneath his arm. Signed in black
ink by Bradman. Loosely inserted in
cameo mount. The photograph
measures 4”x5” and overall 5”x7”.
Signature slightly faded otherwise in
good condition £40/60

634 M.C.C. v Pakistan 1954. Original
press photograph of the M.C.C.
team standing and seated in rows
wearing blazers. Signed by Jack Firth
of Yorkshire in red ink. The
photograph measures 8”x6”. G

£15/25

635 K.S. Ranjitsinhji. Large reproduction
photograph taken from the original
excellent action photograph by
George William Beldham depicting



Ranji jumping out to drive.
Mounted, framed and glazed.
Overall 16”x20”. Sold with a
reproduction photograph of W.G.
Grace with Kent players Hutchings
and Marsham. Again, mounted,
framed and glazed. Overall
5.5”x9.5”. Qty 2. G £25/35

636 Victor Trumper. Large reproduction
Beldham photograph of Trumper
batting in the nets. Mounted,
framed and glazed. Overall
14”x18”. Unpublished. G £20/30

637 Kent. Photographic full page plate of
the Kent team taken from the book
‘Famous Cricketers & Cricket
Grounds’. C.W. Alcock. London
1895. Signed in pencil to image by
Alec Hearne, J.R. Mason and Walter
Hearne. G £30/40

638 Nottinghamshire. Photographic full
page plate of the Nottinghamshire
team taken from the book ‘Famous
Cricketers & Cricket Grounds’. C.W.
Alcock. London 1895. Signed in
pencil to image by J.A. Dixon, W.
Flowers, J. Hardstaff, R. Daft, W.
Attwell and John Gunn (signed over
image of William Gunn). G £60/90

639 Leicestershire. Photographic full
page plate of the Leicestershire team
taken from the book ‘Famous
Cricketers & Cricket Grounds’. C.W.
Alcock. London 1895. Signed in
pencil to side by border by Captain,
C.E. de Trafford and Arthur
Woodcock. G £30/40

640 Australia Under 19 tour of Pakistan
1981. Original colour photograph of
the touring party, standing and
seated in rows, wearing tour blazers
and cricket attire. The photograph
laid down to photographers mount
with title to top and players names
to lower border. Signed by all sixteen
tourists featured. Signatures include
L. Potter, T.B.A. May, J.P. Maher, A.J.
Ledger, C. Dalkin, S. Monty, R.L.
Emmins etc. Photograph by Zaidis of
Lahore. The photograph measures
11”x8” and overall 18”x13”. Odd
minor faults, some age toning to
mount otherwise in good condition

£30/40

641 M.C.C. tour of India, Sri Lanka &
Australia 1976/77. Official mono
photograph of the touring party,
seated and standing in rows, with
players in tour blazers. The
photograph laid down to photog-
raphers mount with title to top.
Photograph by Bristol Photo of

Bombey. Overall 18”x13.5”. Sold
with four large photographs, one
showing the West Indies team v
England 1994, two showing action
images at The Oval and the other of
Lancashire 1970’s with Gillette Cup.
Qty 5. G £25/35

642 Don Bradman. Large mono
reproduction ‘copy’ photograph of
Bradman batting against England.
Signed by Bradman in blue ink. The
photograph measures 20”x16”. G

£40/60

643 Middlesex. Four press photographs
of Moss, Thompson, Bennett and
Titmus. All signed to photograph in
red ink. 4”x6”. G £18/25

644 England ‘A’ tour to Bangladesh and
New Zealand 1999. Official tour
photograph of the team, laid down
to photographers mount, with title
to top border and names of players
printed below. Fully signed by the
touring party to side borders,
nineteen signatures including
Alleyne, Irani, Ward, Kirtley,
Trescothick, Sales, Gough, Solanki
etc. Overall 14”x11”. G £18/25

645 Signed modern cricket photographs.
Selection of thirty one signed colour
photograph of cricketers. Players
include Hegg, Goodwin, Key,
Blackwell, Flower, Gallian, Solanki,
Spearman, Weston, Adams etc.
Good Worcestershire and
Gloucestershire interest. Various
sizes, mainly 7”x10”. G £25/35

646 England v Australia, Lord’s 1930.
Large original mono press
photograph of the England team,
standing and seated in rows,
wearing blazers and cricket attire.
Players include Chapman, Hobbs,
Woolley, Hammond, Duleepsinji,
Tate, Allen etc. 11.5”x9.5”.
Excellent image. VG £100/130

647 England v Australia, Lord’s 1930.
Large sepia press photograph
showing Bert Oldfield scoring runs
off J.C. White. 12”x10”. This was
the Test match where the Australian
team made the record score of 729-
6 declared in the first innings. G

£50/70

648 England v Australia, Old Trafford
1934. Original sepia press
photograph of Stan McCabe almost
being run out at Old Trafford in
1934. 10”x8”. Good image. G

£50/70

649 West Indies tour of England 1939.
Original mono press photograph of
the West Indies touring party taken
during the match played v Les Ames
XI at Gravesend 1939. 8.5”x6.5”. G

£80/120

650 John Arlott. Original mono press
photograph showing a youthful
John Arlott smoking a cigarette
behind 1950’s BBC microphone.
Excellent image. 6.5”X8.5”. G

£50/70

651 West Indies tour of England 1966.
Rare and unusual mono press
photograph of Cassius Clay swinging
a cricket bat in the West Indies
dressing room, with West Indies
Manager Jeffrey Stollmeyer, players
and officials looking on with
amusement during the tea interval at
Lord’s in May 1966 (M.C.C. v West
Indies), shortly before his fight with
Henry Cooper. 8”x10”. G/VG

£150/250

652 West Indies tour of England 1966.
Rare and unusual mono press
photograph of Cassius Clay laying
on the massage bench in the West
Indies dressing room during the tea
interval at Lord’s in May 1966
(M.C.C. v West Indies), shortly
before his fight with Henry Cooper.
8”x10”. G/VG £150/250

653 Unpublished cricket photographs.
Four small photographs showing
Wazar Ali, Naoomal, Herbert
Sutcliffe, Percy Chapman etc. G

£30/40

654 West Indies tour of England 1963.
Collection of fifteen head and
shoulders postcard size mono
photographs of the West Indies
players taken at photocall on the 3rd
May 1963. Players include Worrell,
Sobers, Griffith, Hall, Gibbs, Butcher,
Allen etc. VG £40/60

655 West Indies tour of England 1969.
Collection of thirteen mono head
and shoulders photographs of the
West Indies players taken at
photocall on the 19th May 1969.
Players include Sobers, Fredericks,
Lloyd, Butcher, Camacho, Findlay,
Foster, Shillingford etc. 8”x5”. VG

£40/60

656 Australian tours of England 1980
and 1981. Two official mono
photographs of the Australian
touring teams. One, mounted,
framed and glazed, both with title to
top and players names to lower
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border. Both approximately
15”x12”. G £30/40

657 New Zealand 1949. Official mono
photograph of the New Zealand
touring team in England 1949,
standing and seated in rows wearing
cricket attire. The photograph
mounted with typed title and players
names to lower border. Framed and
glazed. Overall 11.5”x10.5”. G

£30/40

658 Australia tour of England 1964.
Original mono photograph of the
Australian team, standing and seated
in rows, wearing tour blazers. The
photograph laid down to mount
with title to base ‘Australian Touring
Team 1964’. Signed to upper and
lower borders by the entire touring
party including Management and
officials. Twenty one signatures in
ink including Simpson, Lawry, Burge,
O’Neill, Booth, McKenzie, Hawke,
Cowper, Redpath, Grout etc. The
photograph measures 9.75”x8” and
overall 13”x11.5”. Framed and
glazed. VG £400/600

Australia won the Ashes 1-0 in the
1964 series

659 M.C.C. 1936/37. Large official
mono photograph of the M.C.C.
team who toured Australia in
1936/37, seated and standing in
rows and wearing official tour caps
and blazers. The photograph is laid
down to official photographers
mount with title ‘M.C.C. Team.
Australian Tour 1936/37’ to top and
players names printed to lower
border. Framed and glazed. The
photograph by the ‘Sydney Mail’
measures 15”x11.25” and overall
approx 20”x16”. Good/ very good
condition. £100/150

Australian won the series by three
tests to one

660 ‘Australia’s Cricket Team. English
Tour 1934’. Original mono printed
photographic image of the
Australian touring party to England
1934. The photograph laid down to
photographers mount with title to
top and players names to lower
border. Facsimile printed signatures
to side borders. The photograph
measures approx 12.75”x 7.5” and
overall 19”x12.5”. Odd minor faults
otherwise in good condition £30/50

661 ‘Adelaide Oval from the Air 1958’.
Original mono press photograph
showing the Adelaide Oval from the
air. The photograph with stamp to

verso ‘The Advertiser Library’ and
dated 7th May 1958. The
photograph measures approx 9.5”x
8”. Odd minor faults otherwise in
good condition £20/30

662 ‘Oxford University v Cambridge
University 1928’. Original mono
photograph showing K.S.
Duleepsinhji, Sussex & England,
being hit in the face (whilst fielding
at first slip) and knocked down by a
ball played by Cambridge batsman
P.G.T. Kingsley. The photograph laid
down to official photographers
mount with title to top and
description to lower border. The
photograph measures approx
11.75”x 9.75” and overall 14”x12”.
An excellent image. Good/very good
condition £40/60

663 Oxford University, Rugby School
and Marlborough College Eleven c
1880/90’s. Three mono
photographic images of the teams,
standing and seated, in rows
wearing blazers, caps and cricket
attire with titles and players names
attached. Issued as ‘Supplement to
Land & Water’ magazine. The
photographs laid down to card
mounts. Players include Croome,
Forster, Lord Scott, Phillipson, M.R.
Jardine, P.F. Warner etc. The
photographs measure approx 14”x
10.5” and overall 16”x11.25”. Sold
with a further reproduction image of
the Oxford XI 1881. G £40/60

664 ‘Oxford University ‘Varsity Match XI’
1888’. Original sepia photograph of
the Oxford team, standing and
seated, in rows wearing blazers, caps
and cricket attire. The photograph
laid down to official photographers
mount with handwritten title to top
and players names handwritten to
lower border. Players include
Rashleigh (Captain), Croome,
Phillipson, Nepean, Forster, Lord
Scott, Gresson, Cochrane etc. The
photograph measures approx
14.5”x 11” and overall 17”x14”. An
excellent image. Some adhesive
marks to border of mount affecting
handwritten title and players names,
minor faults to image otherwise in
good condition £70/100

665 Scarborough Festival c1912. Original
mono photograph of a represen-
tative team, standing and seated, in
rows wearing caps and cricket attire.
Players include Jessop (Captain),
Hirst, Hutchings, Spooner, Tyldesley
etc. The photograph measures

approx 11”x 8.5”. Some creasing
and nicks to edges otherwise in good
condition £30/40

666 Bobby Abel. Surrey & England 1881-
1904. Original sepia photograph of
Abel in cricket attire and M.C.C.
touring cap. The photograph
measures 6”x8”. Small tear to top of
photograph otherwise in good
condition £20/30

667 Frank Stanley Jackson. Yorkshire &
England 1890-1907. Excellent
photomechanical process print
photograph of Jackson, former
England Captain who played twenty
Tests from 1893 to 1905, taken from
the original action photograph by
George William Beldham. Signed to
lower border by Jackson in pencil.
Published by the Swan Electric
Engraving Company on 1st
September 1905. 22”x30” overall.
Minor foxing and age toning
otherwise in good condition

£350/450

668 ‘Gloucester XI 1905’. Original sepia
photograph of the Gloucestershire
team, standing and seated, in rows
wearing blazers, caps and cricket
attire. The photograph laid down to
official photographers mount with
title and players names to lower
border. Players include Jessop
(Captain), Board, Huggins, Godsell,
Dennett, Barnett, Brown, Wrathall,
Brownlee etc. The photograph
measures approx 12.5”x 10” and
overall 18”x14”. Photograph by E.
Hawkins & Co of Brighton. An
excellent image. Minor foxing to
mount otherwise in good condition

£100/150

669 ‘Gloucester XI 1904’. Original sepia
photograph of the Gloucestershire
team, standing and seated, in rows
wearing blazers, caps, boaters and
cricket attire. The photograph laid
down to official photographers
mount with title and players names
to lower border. Players include
Jessop (Captain), Dennett, Langdon,
Sellick, Kitcat, Wrathall, Godsell,
Board etc. The photograph measures
approx 12.5”x 10.5” and overall
18”x14”. Photograph by Foster of
Brighton. An excellent image. Small
minor hole to top of mount, slight
tear to right hand border, some light
staining to border, rounding to
corners of mount otherwise in good
condition £100/150

670 England v Australia 1884. Original
sepia photograph of the England



team who played Australia at Lord’s
21st-23rd July 1884, standing and
seated, in rows wearing blazers, caps
and cricket attire. The photograph
laid down to official photographers
mount with title and players names
to lower border. Players include W.G.
Grace, Lyttelton, Shrewsbury, Ulyett,
Lord Harris, Steel, Barlow, Peate,
Christopherson, Read etc. The
photograph measures approx
11.5”x 9.25”. Overmounted.
Overall 18.5”x16”. Photograph by
E. Hawkins & Co of Brighton. Some
minor fading to edges of image
otherwise in good condition. An
excellent image £700/900

England won the Test match by an
innings and five runs. For England ,
Steel made 148, Barlow 38, Ulyett
32 and Peate took six wickets in the
Australian first innings and Ulyett
seven wickets in the Australian
second innings. For Australia, Scott
made 75, Giffen 63 and Palmer took
six wickets in England’s only innings

671 ‘The Australians 1884’. Original
sepia photograph of the Australian
team who played Lord Sheffield’s
Eleven at Sheffield Park, East Sussex
on the 12-14th May 1884, standing
and seated, in rows wearing blazers,
caps and cricket attire. The
photograph laid down to official
photographers mount with title and
players names to lower border.
Players include Bonnor (Captain),
Giffen, Spofforth, Blackham,
Murdoch, Bannerman, Boyle, Scott,
Palmer etc. The photograph
measures approx 11.5”x 9.25” and
overall 16”x13.5”. Photograph by E.
Hawkins & Co of Brighton. An
excellent early image. Some
damage/tears with loss to edges of
mount in particular the corners, not
affecting the photograph. Odd faults
including minor press masking to
photograph £250/350

The Australians won the match by
an innings and six runs. Giffen and
Palmer both took ten wickets in the
match, Grace made 1 & 30 in his
two innings, but took 6-72 in the
Australians only innings. For
Australia, Bannerman made 94,
Blackham 31

END OF DAY ONE
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Cricket, Football & Sporting Memorabilia Auction
Saturday 20th and Sunday 21st February 2010

COMMISSION SHEET

Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following lots (overleaf) up to prices specified.

I have read and agree to comply with the Notices and Conditions of Sale. I am aware that there is

a buyer’s premium of 17% (plus V.A.T. at 17.5%) on all lots.

Please note: All commission bids to be received no later than 6pm on the day prior to the
auction of the lots you are bidding on.

Name:………………………………………………………………………………………………………

Address: ……………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

Telephone: …………………………………………………………………………………………………

Signature: …………………………………………………………………………………………………

Date: ………………………………………………………………………………………………………

Please return or fax this sheet to:
Knight’s Sporting Auctions, Cuckoo Cottage, Town Green, Alby, Norwich NR11 7PR
Fax: (01263) 768788 Office: 01263 768488 Mobile: 07885 515333

knights
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BID SHEET

Lot No. Bid in £ Brief description
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